
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Fiscal Year 2027 
Preliminary 

Proposed Budget 
January 15, 2026 

July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FISCAL YEAR 2027 
PRELIMINARY  

PROPOSED BUDGET 

Mark J. Smith, Chair 
Jonathan W. Powell, Vice Chair 

Lynnette D. Espy-Williams, Commissioner 
T. Eloise Foster, Commissioner 
Jeffrey M. Seltzer, Commissioner 

Regina Y. Speed-Bost, Commissioner 

Kishia L. Powell, General Manager/CEO 

ATTEST: Julianne Montes De Oca, Corporate Secretary 



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
    

 

 

     
 
 
 

BUDGET - LEGAL STATUS 

Section 17-202 of the Public Utilities Article, Annotated Code of Maryland: "The Commission: (1) before 
January 15 of each year, shall prepare capital and operating budgets for the next fiscal year that shall include 
projects and contracts authorized under SS17-204 and 17-205 of this subtitle; (2) shall make available to the 
public, on request, copies of the budgets described in item (1) of this subsection; (3) before February 15 of 
each year, shall hold a public hearing on the proposed capital and operating budgets after giving at least 21 
days’ notice of the hearing by publication in at least two newspapers of general circulation in Montgomery 
County and two newspapers of general circulation in Prince George’s County." 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

You are invited to learn about and comment on our plans to invest in clean water programs for Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2027 on the following dates and times: 

Prince George’s County  
Wednesday, January 28, 2026, at 7 p.m. 

WSSC Water Support Center Auditorium 
Lobby Level 

14501 Sweitzer Lane 
Laurel, MD 20707 

Montgomery County 
Thursday, January 29, 2026, at 7 p.m. 

Stella B. Werner Office Building 
3rd Floor Hearing Room 
100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, MD 20850 

The public hearings are currently planned as in-person meetings with an option to view via livestream. 
Details on how to watch and/or participate in the meetings will be posted at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin. 
Participants desiring to speak at any of the hearings can also contact the Budget Division at 301-206-8110 to 
be placed on the list of speakers in advance of the hearings.

TIME SCHEDULE FOR THE FY 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Submission to County Executives March 1, 2026 
Approval by the County Councils June 1, 2026 
Adopted for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2026 

THIS BUDGET WILL NOT BE ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS UNTIL ALL 
HEARINGS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. 

PROGRAM CONTACT 

Contact the Budget Division at 301-206-8110 or email at BudgetGroup@wsscwater.com for more 
information regarding this budget document.

FOLLOW US 

WSSCWater @WSSCWaterNews WSSCWater WSSCVideos

Some totals and percentages may not sum due to rounding

mailto:BudgetGroup@wsscwater.com
https://www.wsscwater.com/fin


 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) of the United States and Canada presented 
an award of Distinguished Budget Presentation to WSSC Water for its annual budget for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2025. This is the 31st consecutive year that WSSC Water has received this 
award.
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January 15, 2026 

The Honorable Aisha Braveboy, Prince George’s County Executive 
The Honorable Marc Elrich, Montgomery County Executive 
The Honorable Krystal Oriadha, Chair, Prince George’s County Council 
The Honorable Natali Fani-González, President, Montgomery County Council 

Dear County Executive Braveboy, County Executive Elrich, Chair Oriadha, and President 
Fani-González: 

Budget Overview 

State law requires that before January 15, WSSC Water must publish a proposed 
operating and capital budget for the upcoming fiscal year.  The law also requires a 
public hearing on the budget before February 15, and for a proposed budget to be 
submitted to the Counties by March 1.  Accordingly, we have prepared a preliminary 
proposed budget for publication and public hearing purposes. 

The preliminary proposed budget for FY 2027 for all operating and capital funds 
totals $1.9 billion or $108.3 million (5.9%) more than the FY 2026 Approved Budget. 
The Preliminary Proposed Operating Budget of $1.2 billion represents an increase of 
$63.5 million (5.6%) over the FY 2026 Approved Operating Budget of $1.1 billion. 
Additionally, the Preliminary Proposed Capital Budget of $741.6 million represents an 
increase of $45 million (6.4%) over the FY 2026 Approved Capital Budget of $696.8 
million. The non-discretionary debt service and payments to the District of Columbia 
Water and Sewer Authority’s Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant for the 
operating and Regional Sewage Disposal costs are 40% of the FY 2027 Preliminary 
Proposed Operating Budget. These payments along with PAYGO financing of capital 
projects, chemicals for treatment, increased healthcare costs and rising energy costs 
represent 56% of the total operating increases. 

WSSC Water 1-1 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 
  

 
  

   
 

   
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 22650AA9-F47C-48CC-9458-705C39480306 

WSSC Water is an Anchor Institution 

WSSC Water serves as a vital anchor institution within the community. We 
provide significant financial assistance to customers in need and maintain $9 billion in 
critical infrastructure assets including more than 11,000 miles of water and sewer mains. 
WSSC Water is also a major employer in the service area with over 1,800 employees. 
Beyond our direct operations, we contribute significantly to the local economy by 
generating $635 million in business activity for Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties over the past five years and actively engaging with the community through 
more than 225 annual events. Funding to support our customers assistance programs 
has increased by 20% or $1.8 million for FY2027. 

Outcome Based Budgeting Approach 

This year, we continued our transparent outcome-focused approach to 
budgeting, ensuring meticulous alignment with our key priorities and required services 
for our customers. Risks are mitigated through our strategic allocation of resources 
across operating and capital expenditures. Work programs and funding are aligned to 
continue improvements required to reach desired outcomes and optimal service 
delivery levels. The budget incorporates strategies, such as the use of PAYGO for 
capital, to meet required financial metrics while balancing affordability and investment 
in our resources. 

Alignment of Budget Drivers with Strategic Priorities 

The FY 2027 budget drivers directly support the strategic priorities. Rising debt 
service and PAYGO obligations, which require steady payments on past borrowing 
aligns with Asset Management & Infrastructure Reliability and Sustainability & Resiliency 
by ensuring continued investment to maintain and strengthening water and sewer 
systems. Competitive wages reinforce our focus on Workforce Development, as the 
budget incorporates newly negotiated Collective Bargaining Agreement increases and 
ensures livable, market-competitive pay needed to attract and retain skilled staff. 
Federal funding constraints highlight the importance of Affordability & Financial 
Viability, by adding pressure on rates due to limited federal support relative to overall 
needs and the expiration of Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) funding after 
FY 2026. Additionally, rising costs, such as higher regional sewage disposal fees, 
increased employee health care expenses, and utility costs driven by inflation and tariffs, 
continue to add significant pressure to the budget underscoring the need to invest in 
Optimizing Operations and Digital Transformation to improve efficiency. 

Cost Containment 
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We prioritized cost containment and operational efficiencies by asking 
departments to cut expenses 5% below their FY 2026 approved budgets. This effort 
resulted in $27 million in savings from items classified as discretionary. Note that 
labeling these items as “discretionary” does not imply they lacked value, they are not 
regulatory requirements or externally mandated costs. 

Revenue Enhancement 

During the spending affordability discussions our preliminary “same services” 

budget was presented with a 6.0% revenue enhancement to keep pace with rising costs 

and address deferred improvements that were a result of pandemic revenue downturn, 

keep wages competitive to retain and recruit talent to serve, and improve financial 

metrics to protect the AAA rating. 

The Preliminary Proposed FY 2027 Budget is supported overall by a 6.0% 
revenue enhancement comprised of a 5.0% average water and sewer volumetric and 

fixed fees rate increase. With the additional 1.0% achieved through the use of one-time 
revenue from interest income and a temporary rate stabilization fund. WSSC Water 

understands the difficulties associated with a revenue enhancement in the current 

economic climate. We believe this approach addresses the concerns of all stakeholders 

in the spending affordability process, while at the same time recognizes the support for 

the required investments. We continue to experience inflation throughout the supply 
chain, as well as substantial increases in Blue Plains Regional Sewage Disposal and 

healthcare costs that are much higher than inflation. Additionally, water and wastewater 

operations are energy intensive. Escalating energy costs directly impact the costs of our 

operations. These challenges make the rate increase vital to fulfilling our mission to 

provide safe, clean, and reliable water, life’s most precious resource, to our customers. 

This preliminary proposed budget does not propose any new positions. 

Commitment to Affordability and Customer Assistance Programs 

The 5.0% average revenue enhancement will add approximately $4.92 per 
month or $14.75 per quarter to the bill of a customer using 145 gallons per day, the 
average per person consumption of 48 gallons per day for a 3-person household. 
Despite this increase, WSSC Water rates remain competitive and continue to compare 
favorably to many other comparable, regional water and sewer utilities. The average 
residential bill is approximately 1.0% of the median household income. 

Like many utilities across the country, WSSC Water continues to face the challenge 
of balancing increasing costs for infrastructure and operations with affordability 
considerations for our customers. While the average costs to ensure access to clean, safe 
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drinking water and efficient wastewater treatment compares favorably to other household 
utilities and expenses, we understand more residents may have difficulty meeting their 
monthly expenses during these unprecedented and uncertain times.  However, it is 
essential to price water at the cost of safely producing and delivering this essential 
resource and to offer assistance programs for our most vulnerable customers. The total of 
all customer assistance program support in the FY 2027 Preliminary Budget is $10.6 
million, an increase of 20% from last fiscal year. This includes: 

· The Customer Assistance Program (CAP), established in FY 2016 to support 
economically challenged customers by providing financial assistance with 
water and sewer bills. The CAP has already reached thousands of our 
customers in the current fiscal year. The CAP will continue in FY 2027, with a 
proposed budget estimating a $2.2 million in revenue offset. 

· The Water Fund is another program that aids eligible customers in need of 
assistance. Customers can make multiple requests for assistance with water 
and sewer bills up to $500 per year. For FY 2027, $750,000 is included for the 
Water Fund. Prior to FY 2025, the Water Fund was primarily funded through 
donations. 

· The Connection Pipe Emergency Replacement Loan Program, funded at 
$200,000, offers affordable financing of up to $10,000 per eligible customer. 

· Under the CAP Leak Repair Program, launched in fall 2024 and administered by 
Habitat of Humanity, CAP-enrolled customers impacted by an on-property leak 
are for assistance. The program budget has doubled to $700,000 for FY 2027, 
and eligible customers can receive up to $9,000 per year in water leak repair 
services. 

· WSSC Water also offers affordable, flexible and interest-free payment plans to 
residential and commercial customers with past-due bills through a partnership 
with Promise. 

· To reinforce its commitment to customer assistance, WSSC Water funded an 
additional $1.8 million for new programs, representing a 20% increase over FY 
2026. Specific programs will be established or enhanced based on customer 
needs. 

Funded Essential Programs, Initiatives and Improvements 

In addition to supporting enhancements to customer assistance programs, the 
budget funds the following essential programs, initiatives, and improvements: 

· Safe Drinking Water Act and Clean Water Act compliance 
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· Private Side (customer) lead water service line replacement - $34.0 
million in FY 2027 

· EPA Lead and Copper Rule regulatory compliance $34 million 
· Comprehensive Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

management strategy $6.3 million 
· Operations and maintenance of our $9 billion in infrastructure assets to 

support our core mission 
· Debt service to support the capital improvement programs $388.5 

million 
· Reduced reliance on bonds via increases to the PAYGO allocation 
· Adherence to financial metrics to retain our AAA bond rating 
· Inspection of large diameter pipes and valve exercising 
· Investments to ensure operational reliability and resilience: 

o Upgrading Water Filtration and Water Resource Recovery 
Facilities to drive operational cost savings and maintain 
compliance 

o Upgrading aging pumping stations and force mains 
o Modernizing our meter infrastructure 
o Proactive investment to safeguard environment 

Facilities Planning for Comprehensive Investment 

The preliminary budget anticipates the implementation of comprehensive water 
and wastewater facilities condition assessment and improvement planning. The goals 

of Water and Wastewater Facilities Plans are to provide a long term 

infrastructure roadmap based on analyses of future capital investment needs necessary 

to meet service and regulatory mandates; protect the health and safety of customers, 

employees, and the environment; reduce business risk exposures; provide exceptional 

level of service while sustaining operational efficiency, reliability, and resilience; 

maintain state of good repair of WSSC Water’s assets and systems; implement WSSC 

Water’s initiatives, plans and policies; and advance Prince George’s and Montgomery 

counties’ priorities. A focus on Community Impact is a core element of WSSC Water’s 
infrastructure planning to ensure all communities benefit from equitable infrastructure 

access and economic opportunities. 

The preliminary budget proposes numerous capital and facility investments such as: 

· Invest $15.2 million in Master Planning and Facilities Planning and Investments 
· Invest $34.0 million in Lead and Copper Reduction regulatory compliance 
· Invest $12.9 million in Smart Water Meter Infrastructure 
· Invest $16.3 million in Energy Performance Program 
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· Invest $24.0 million in the Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration for mechanical 

upgrades at the warehouse and the heavy equipment shop and the 
replacement of the warehouse’ roof 

· Invest $22.8 million to replace and upgrade assets at the Support Center that 
have reached the end of their useful lives 

· Invest $68.0 million to replace 32 miles of water pipe in the Water 
Reconstruction Program 

· Invest $114.1 million to replace 42.6 miles of sewer pipe in the Sewer 

Reconstruction Program 
· Invest $58.0 million to replace 5 miles of large diameter water pipe in the 

Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large Valve Rehabilitation Program 
· Invest $26.4 million to replace 9 miles of Trunk Sewer line in the Trunk Sewer 

Reconstruction Program 

Infrastructure Reliability 

The preliminary budget proposes the rehabilitation of 35 miles of smaller water 
mains (<16 inches in diameter), as WSSC Water begins to ramp back up towards our 
asset management plan goal of 32 miles per year; continued development of our 
enhanced pipe condition assessment program, and evaluation of new water main 
rehabilitation technologies to help control costs while also minimizing disruption for our 
customers. 

For large diameter water mains, the Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe (PCCP) 
Program provides for the ongoing Acoustic Fiber Optic monitoring of over 110 miles of 
pipe, ongoing inspection, and rehabilitation and replacement of large diameter pipes. 
Inspection, rehabilitation, and replacement of large valves continues at two per year. 
The PCCP program will continue building toward a goal of replacing up to two miles 
per year, with several projects in the planning and design phases.  Replacement of 
ferrous pipes is projected at four miles. Funding is also included for the continued 
compliance with all requirements of the WSSC Water Sanitary Sewer Overflow and 
Potomac Water Filtration Plant Consent Decrees. 

Information Technology Strategic Plan 

Information Technology is committed to providing a secure and reliable 
computing infrastructure that effectively meets the current and future needs of WSSC 
Water. The FY 2027 budget invests in system upgrades and replacements as well as our 
people. Funding is included to continue enhancing our Cyber Resilience program to 
mitigate cybersecurity risks efficiently and effectively by ensuring our electronic data, 
computer systems and networks remain protected from theft, attack, or unauthorized 
access. Cyber Resiliency program initiatives include artificial intelligence (AI) threat 
detection, new end-user security awareness training and risk reduction of identity theft 
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through two-step authentication.  Funding is also being made available to support 
modernization of some of our legacy systems including work and asset management, 
customer service, financial and human resources applications and the deployment of AI 
and predictive analytics, digital twin technology and enhancing customer and 
employee engagement consistent with the objectives of WSSC Water’s new strategic 
plan and its digital transformation. 

Budget Reductions: FY 2027 Preliminary Proposed Budget 

Under the General Manager’s direction, the Departments identified efficiencies 
and controlled costs, reducing their budgets by $27 million to maintain core mission 
functions and balance affordability with the need to accommodate rising costs to the 
utility. 

In order to limit the impact of a rate increase on our customers, we identified 
non-rate revenue to offset a portion of the enhancement request. This includes a one-
time true-up of $4.9 million to interest income based on actual results and a transfer of 
$5.5 million from a temporary rate stabilization fund. Together, these adjustments make 
up 1.0% of the required revenue enhancement, resulting in a 5.0% rate increase. As a 
result, we are able to maintain funding for important items like streets repairs/paving 
restoration following water main breaks, materials for maintenance operations and 
contractors for prompt responses to sewer backup events, unplanned plumbing repairs 
and emergencies. 

System Development Charge 

State law provides that the System Development Charge (SDC), a charge to new 
applicants for WSSC Water service which is intended to recover growth costs, may be 
adjusted annually by the change in the Consumer Price Index for the Washington, DC 
metropolitan area (CPI-W).  Beginning FY 2026, WSSC Water increased both the 
maximum allowable charge and the SDC by 2.5%. This was the first increase since 2000. 
In FY 2027, WSSC Water plans to increase the maximum allowable charge as well as the 
SDC by the change in the CPI-W, 2.4%. 

Public Participation 

Public hearings on WSSC Water’s FY 2027 Preliminary Proposed Budget are 
scheduled to be both livestreamed and in-person on January 28 and 29, 2025, at 7:00 
p.m. in and Prince George’s and Montgomery Counties, respectively. 

Conclusion 

With this preliminary proposed budget, WSSC Water will continue to protect 
public health and safety by providing safe, clean, and reliable water and maintaining 
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our AAA bond rating. This Preliminary Proposed Budget is based on a 5.0% average 

rate revenue enhancement supplemented by 1.0% in one-time revenue from interest 

income and fund balance. It supports WSSC Water’s strategic priorities, includes 

significant improvements and enhancements to existing programs and funds regulatory 

programs. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mark J. Smith 
Commission, Chair 
 
 
 
cc: 
Members of Prince George’s County Council 
Members of Montgomery County Council 
Members of the Maryland General Assembly
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WSSC WATER GOVERNANCE

A six-member Commission governs WSSC Water - three members from each County. The Commissioners are appointed 
to four-year terms by their respective County Executives and confirmed by their County Councils.  The agency's powers 
and responsibilities are set forth in Division II of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and in any 
subsequent legislative amendments. The Maryland General Assembly conferred these powers upon WSSC Water to enable 
it to fulfill its principal functions:

· To provide for the construction, operation and maintenance of water supply and sanitary sewerage systems in 
Montgomery and Prince George's Counties

· To provide for the construction of water and sewer house connection lines from the agency's mains to abutting 
property lines

· To approve the locations of, and issue permits for, utilities installed in public ways
· To establish water consumption rates, sewer usage rates, connection charges, Front Foot Benefit Charges and 

permit fees and, if required, to cause appropriate ad valorem taxes to be levied

Prince George’s County Commissioners

Mark J. Smith

Chair 
Lynnette D. Espy-Williams

Commissioner 

Regina Y. Speed-Bost

Commissioner 

Montgomery County Commissioners

Jonathan Powell

Vice Chair

Jeffrey M. Seltzer

Commissioner

T. Eloise Foster

Commissioner
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WSSC WATER OVERVIEW

WSSC Water provides water and sewer services to nearly 2.0 million residents of Maryland’s Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties, which border Washington, D.C.  Established by the Maryland General Assembly in 1918 as a regional (Bi-County) 
agency under Article 29, it was later re-codified into Division II of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 
The agency ranks among the largest water and sewer utilities in the country, encompassing a service area of nearly 1,000 square 
miles. 

GENERAL INFORMATION

To fulfill its primary mission of providing safe and 
reliable water and returning clean water to the 
environment, WSSC Water operates and maintains 
an extensive array of highly automated facilities.  The 
agency’s two water filtration plants (WFPs), drawing 
raw water from the Potomac and Patuxent rivers, 
are projected to produce an average of 162 million 
gallons of water per day in Fiscal Year (FY) 2027 and 
deliver that water to homes and businesses in 
Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, serving 
over 483,000 customer accounts through a system 
of over 6,000 miles of water mains. To ensure a 
reliable water supply for all seasons and conditions, 
WSSC Water operates three reservoirs with a total 
capacity exceeding 14 billion gallons.

Sewage treatment is provided by six waterHow long is 11,700 miles of water and sewer pipeline 
resource recovery facilities (WRRFs)
operated by the agency, and the Blue Plains
Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant
(Blue Plains) operated by DC Water.  In FY
2027, it is projected that an average of 195
million gallons of wastewater per day from
Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties 
will move to these facilities through 5,700
miles of sewer lines maintained by WSSC
Water. The six WRRFs owned by the 
agency have a combined capacity of 95 
million gallons per day (MGD).  Blue Plains is 
a regional facility that serves the District of 
Columbia and several northern Virginia
jurisdictions, as well as WSSC Water. 
Under the Inter-Municipal Agreement that

governs the agency’s arrangement with DC Water, WSSC Water is allocated 169 MGD of Blue Plains’ 370 MGD capacity.  
The agency, in turn, pays a proportionate share of Blue Plains’ operating and capital expenses.  All but one of these facilities 
(the Hyattstown plant) go beyond conventional wastewater treatment to provide "tertiary treatment" - advanced treatment 
processes which ensure that the quality of the treated wastewater is better than the quality of the natural water to which it is 
returned.

The agency also reviews preliminary subdivision plats as to the suitability of water and sewer design; reviews street grades 
where there are agency facilities; formulates regulations, issues permits and inspects all plumbing and gas-fitting installations; 
and conducts examinations for master and journeyman plumbers and gas-fitters, and issues licenses to those qualified to 
perform plumbing and gas-fitting work.
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The Need for

Strategic Planning
As an anchor institution, WSSC Water is central to the wellbeing of our communities. However, issues like 
workforce competition, climate change, aging infrastructure and affordability are shaping the future of 
the water sector. These are known as Megatrends - large-scale issues impacting water utilities across the 
globe. Combined with a growing funding gap, the need for a strategic plan to serve as a guide for 
operational planning and decision making is more important than ever.

This strategic plan, our 'North Star', is a testament to our commitment. It underscores our 
journey to becoming a Smart One Water utility� The focus areas identified in this plan, which 
are grounded in our values and support our Smart One Water mission and vision, are: 

• Workforce Development and Culture • Asset Management and Infrastructure�
• Affordability and Financial Viability Reliability
• Customer Engagement and Partnerships • Digital Transformation
• Sustainability and Resiliency • &XOWXUe 6KLIW
• Optimizing Operations

The strategic plan outlines the objectives, milestones and measures needed to advance these 
strategic priorities with the intent of addressing challenges and leveraging opportunities relative 
to water sector trends.This plan is also a tool to keep stakeholders engaged and informed.We
will provide regular updates to the public and other stakeholders on the plan's progress through 
various means including at our Commission meetings through the General Manager's Report 
and the Strategic Plan Performance Report.
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The Journey
This Strategic Plan represents the collaborative efforts of more than 145 Team H2O members.The Strategic 
Plan Development Team (SPDT) engaged in workshops, surveys, and interviews to craft the plan, fostering 
collaboration across the organization.

Connection to the 
Transition Plan

The Strategic Plan builds on the Transition Plan, which was developed and released in 2023 with 
input from over 900 Team H2O members.The Transition Plan identified 178 recommendations to 
improve WSSC Water's reliability and resilience in challenging situations.These recommendations 
and Team H2O's momentum informed the development of the Strategic Plan.

The launch of this Strategic Plan marks a shift away from the Transition Plan. Over 
the next three years,Team H2O will build on the Transition Plan's foundation to 
pursue the priorities and objectives outlined in this strategic plan.

Assessment

Plan development began with an onsite 
workshop where the SPDT conducted a 
Strengths, Opportunities, Aspirations and 
Results (SOAR) analysis to identify key focus 
areas and opportunities. Over 100 SPDT 
members also participated in interviews to 
describe their daily challenges and 
aspirations. Additionally, Commissioners were 
interviewed and their feedback was 
incorporated into the plan’s development.

Megatrends impacting the water sector were 
evaluated through an environmental scan,
identifying visionary, innovative and 
experimental focus areas to prepare WSSC 
Water for the future. An organizational gap 
assessment (OGA) compared WSSC Water 
practices and reports, including the Capital 
Improvements Program (CIP), Enterprise 
Risk Management Report and the American 
Water Works Association (AWWA) 
Benchmarking results, to industry best 
practices using the Effective Utility 
Management (EUM) framework.This 
framework includes foundational practices 
and attributes that support excellence in day-
to-day operations.
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Vision 
Building

The assessment results provided the basis for a 
two-day workshop with the SPDT, which focused 
on megatrends and specific opportunities identified 
in the OGA. Drawing inspiration from various 
sectors, the SPDT crafted values, vision, and mission 
statements.The workshop discussions also led to 
the creation of a promise statement.The outcomes 
of this workshop informed the selection of the 
eight strategic priorities.

External 
Stakeholder Input

Throughout this journey, we engaged external 
stakeholders through listening sessions, which 
included county representatives and community 
engagement teams. Local customers provided 
feedback through surveys on customer 
engagement tactics and areas for improvement.
The final workshop, an open house with internal 
and external stakeholders, allowed for plan review 
and feedback before finalization.

Strategic 
Priorities

Cross-functional SPDT teams from across the 
organization developed the strategic priorities.They 
engaged in multiple working sessions with subject 
matter experts to define the objectives and results 
(milestones and measurements) detailed in this plan.

Milestones are markers of progress, helping to break down 
larger goals into manageable parts. Measures objectively 
gauge performance against specific criteria or targets.

Team H2O 
Feedback
Finally, all of Team H2O had the opportunity 
to provide input through a survey and leave 
comments on the Strategic Plan during a 
two-week review period before final 
publication.
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� �BUDGET SUMMARIES



COMPARATIVE EXPENSES

Comparative Expenses by Fund

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

FY 2027
Over/(Under)

FY 2026 % Change

Operating Funds

Water Operating $ 367,236 $ 415,262 $ 480,427 $ 523,081 $ 550,022 $ 26,941 5.2 %

Sewer Operating 455,358 486,946 525,201 607,421 643,976 36,555 6.0 %

General Bond Debt Service 9,165 7,035 5,486 2,596 2,615 19 %0.7

Total Operating $ 831,759 $ 909,243 $ 1,011,114 $ 1,133,098 $ 1,196,613 $ 63,515 %5.6

Capital Funds

Water Supply Bond $ 182,016 $ 204,564 $ 254,016 $ 350,064 $ 312,829 $ (37,235) %(10.6)

Sewer Disposal Bond 220,636 202,934 197,313 312,733 393,885 81,152 25.9 %

General Construction* 33,740 2,663 10,215 34,018 34,898 880 2.6 %

Total Capital $ 436,392 $ 410,161 $ 461,544 $ 696,815 $ 741,612 $ 44,797 6.4 %

Grand Total $ 1,268,151 $ 1,319,404 $ 1,472,658 $ 1,829,913 $ 1,938,225 $ 108,312 5.9 %

* Beginning FY 2024, WSSC Water discontinued the issuance of General Construction Bonds

Comparative Expenses by Major Expense Category

..

($ in thousands) Capital Operating Total Capital Operating Total Capital Operating Total

FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Approved FY 2027 Proposed

Expense Categories

Salaries & Wages $ 38,624 $ 164,688 $ 203,312 $ 42,194 $ 200,396 $ 242,590 $ 44,129 $ 213,597 $ 257,726

Heat, Light & Power 751 24,433 25,184 303 29,215 29,518 360 31,880 32,240

Regional Sewage
Disposal - 80,409 80,409 - 83,661 83,661 - 89,667 89,667

Contract Work 284,164 - 284,164 383,031 - 383,031 439,360 - 439,360

Consulting Engineers 40,495 - 40,495 117,541 - 117,541 86,337 - 86,337

Debt Service - 355,024 355,024 - 373,801 373,801 - 388,446 388,446

All Other 97,510 386,560 484,070 153,746 446,025 599,771 171,426 473,023 644,449

Grand Total $ 461,544 $1,011,114 $ 1,472,658 $ 696,815 $1,133,098 $ 1,829,913 $ 741,612 $1,196,613 $ 1,938,225
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FY 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET BY FUND

Grand Total = $1,938,225

Operating Funds = $1,196,613

Capital Funds = $741,612
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HOW
EACH OPERATING DOLLAR

IS SPENT

Operations & 
Maintenance
• Operations and maintenance for
facilities (including share of
Blue Plains)

• Fixing broken or leaking pipes and
repairing roads

• Heat, light and power for facilities
• Maintaining vehicles and
equipment

• &XVWRPHU�DVVLVWDQFH�SURJUDP
• Customer service
• Corporate finance
• IT service

Debt Service & PAYGO
• Debt payments and cash for the construction oI pipes and facilities

People
• Salaries and wages
• Employee benefits
• Employee trainings

3�¢

41¢

2�¢

$
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REVENUE AND EXPENSE TRENDS

Water & Sewer Operating Funds - Combined

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Revenues

Water Consumption Charges $ 331,002 $ 356,194 $ 371,913 $ 401,851 $ 424,997

Sewer Use Charges 418,435 445,529 461,577 490,689 512,170

Account Maintenance Fees 34,888 37,846 62,730 69,493 72,124

Infrastructure Investment Fees 43,269 46,610 77,324 85,782 88,904

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 20,513 20,975 20,737 22,610 23,289

Rockville Sewer Use 3,879 4,507 4,643 4,500 4,650

Grants Revenue 2,743 3,790 2,563 3,171 2,500

Miscellaneous 25,069 28,827 27,489 27,800 29,730

Interest Income 14,924 27,996 24,572 14,000 18,907

Uncollectible - - - (4,961) (5,491)

Renewable/Natural Gas Sales - - 2,392 7,107 5,988

Total Operating Revenues $ 894,722 $ 972,274 $ 1,055,940 $ 1,122,042 $ 1,177,768

Other Credits and Transfers

Use of Fund Balance - - - - 5,500

Reconstruction Debt Service Offset - (20,000) - - -

SDC Debt Service Offset 5,772 5,772 5,772 5,772 5,748

Premium Transfer 2,503 - - - -

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Cost Sharing Reimbursement - - - 688 2,982

Total Funds Available $ 904,997 $ 960,046 $ 1,063,712 $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 127,044 $ 140,324 $ 163,592 $ 199,283 $ 212,477

Heat, Light & Power 22,390 22,079 24,433 29,200 31,866

Regional Sewage Disposal 71,025 79,822 80,409 83,661 89,667

Debt Service

Principal Payments 162,080 193,516 203,294 217,921 222,144

Interest Payments 138,013 144,811 148,268 155,880 166,302

PAYGO 31,016 44,000 50,601 93,000 100,000

All Other 271,026 277,656 335,031 351,557 371,542

Total Expenses $ 822,594 $ 902,208 $ 1,005,628 $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998
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REVENUE AND EXPENSE TRENDS (Continued)

General Bond Debt Service Fund

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Operating Revenues

Front Foot Benefit & House Connection $ 6,998 $ 5,685 $ 4,850 $ 2,772 $ 4,135

Interest Income 256 300 1,229 - -

Miscellaneous 203 101 97 200 200

Total Operating Revenues $ 7,457 $ 6,086 $ 6,176 $ 2,972 $ 4,335

Other Credits and Transfers

Reconstruction Debt Service Offset - 20,000 - - -

Total Funds Available $ 7,457 $ 26,086 $ 6,176 $ 2,972 $ 4,335

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 874 $ 958 $ 1,096 $ 1,113 $ 1,120

Heat, Light & Power - - - 15 14

All Other 826 923 928 1,468 1,481

Subtotal $ 1,700 $ 1,881 $ 2,024 $ 2,596 $ 2,615

Debt Service

Principal Payments 3,304 4,372 2,586 - -

Interest Payments 4,161 782 876 - -

Subtotal $ 7,465 $ 5,154 $ 3,462 $ - $ -

Total Expenses $ 9,165 $ 7,035 $ 5,486 $ 2,596 $ 2,615
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REVENUE AND EXPENSE TRENDS (Continued)

Capital Funds

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Funds Provided

Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand $ 512,042 $ 470,867 $ 466,852 $ 525,771 $ 480,821

PAYGO 31,016 12,956 27,150 93,000 100,000

Federal & State Grants 5,697 4,959 11,076 43,326 133,074

System Development Charge 9,635 12,484 29,787 25,097 17,954

Other Contributions 10,158 9,271 10,170 9,621 9,763

Total Capital Funds $ 568,548 $ 510,537 $ 545,035 $ 696,815 $ 741,612

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 27,997 $ 31,381 $ 38,624 $ 42,194 $ 44,129

Heat, Light & Power - - 751 303 360

Contract Work 268,792 245,931 284,164 383,031 439,360

Consulting Engineers 43,531 33,838 40,495 117,541 86,337

All Other 96,072 99,011 97,510 153,746 171,426

Total Capital Expenses $ 436,392 $ 410,161 $ 461,544 $ 696,815 $ 741,612
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PROPOSED RATES, FEES AND CHARGES

Presented in this section are the Fiscal Year (FY) 2027 proposed variable and fixed rates, as well as fees and charges that will be
effective July 1, 2026. The majority of WSSC Water’s revenue is derived from user charges for high-quality water and sewer
services provided to customers. WSSC Water assessed these rates through an in-depth process ensuring revenue stability, cost
recovery, conservation management and affordability.

COMBINED WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUNDS - PROPOSED RATE IMPACT

5.0% Average Water and Sewer Revenue Enhancement

FY 2027 Proposed
($ in thousands)

FUNDING SOURCES

Revenues (estimates)

Consumption Charges $ 892,540

Account Maintenance Fees (AMF) 68,690

Infrastructure Investment Fees (IIF) 84,670

Uncollectible (5,491)

Other Revenues

Interest Income 18,907

Miscellaneous Revenues 66,157

Subtotal $ 1,125,473

Other Credits and Transfers

Use of Fund Balance 5,500

Systems Development Charges (SDC) Debt Service Offset 5,748

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000

Cost Sharing Reimbursement 2,982

Total Funding Sources $ 1,141,703

EXPENSES

Operating, Maintenance & Support Services Expenses 705,552

Debt Service 388,446

Pay-As-You-GO (PAYGO) 100,000

Total Expenses $ 1,193,998

Shortfall to be Covered by Revenue Enhancement $ (52,295)

Proposed Average Water and Sewer Rate Increase (Shortfall divided by Consumption Charges, AMF and IIF) 5.0 %

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget is supported overall by a 6.0% revenue enhancement comprised of a 5.0% average water and sewer
volumetric and fixed rate increase. With the additional 1.0% achieved using one-time revenue from interest income and a temporary
rate stabilization fund. This proposed increase meets the 5.0% Spending Affordability Guidelines (SAG) limit recommended by Prince
George’s County but is below the 6.0% limit recommended by Montgomery County. Even with this revenue enhancement, WSSC
Water rates remain favorable when compared to many other comparable water and sewer utilities as shown in section 3.
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WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES 

Proposed Rate Schedule Effective July 1, 2026

FY 2027

July 1, 2026
Average Daily Consumption Proposed

by Customer Unit 

During Billing Period

Water

Rates

Sewer

Rates

(Gallons Per Day) Per 1,000 Gallons

0 - 80.9999 $ 7.68 $ 10.22

81 - 165.9999 8.68 11.34

166 - 275.9999 9.99 14.25

276 & Greater 11.70 18.82

Total

Combined

$ 17.90

20.02

24.23

30.52

Proposed Flat Rate Sewer Charge - $175.00 per quarter

Current Rate Schedule

FY 2026

July 1, 2025

Average Daily Consumption Approved

by Customer Unit 

During Billing Period

Water

Rates

Sewer

Rates

(Gallons Per Day) Per 1,000 Gallons

0 - 80.9999 $ 7.33 $ 9.72

81 - 165.9999 8.28 10.79

166 - 275.9999 9.53 13.55

276 & Greater 11.17 17.90

Total

Combined

$ 17.05

19.07

23.08

29.07

Approved Flat Rate Sewer Charge - $166.00 per quarter
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QUARTERLY CUSTOMER BILLS AT VARIOUS CONSUMPTION LEVELS

Meter Size

Average

 Daily Consumption

(Gallons Per Quarter)

Approved

FY 2023

Approved

FY 2024

Approved

FY 2025

Approved

FY 2026

Proposed

FY 2027

% 

Increase

3/4" Residential Meter 100

(9,125 gal/qtr)

$ 162.42 $ 173.77 $ 197.92 $ 216.72 $ 227.56 5.0%

3/4" Residential Meter 145

(13,231 gal/qtr)

227.71 243.96 269.45 295.05 309.80 5.0%

3/4" Residential Meter 500

(45,625 gal/qtr)

946.56 1,012.72 1,057.11 1,157.54 1,215.41 5.0%

2" Meter 1,000

(91,250 gal/qtr)

2,248.01 2,405.15 2,614.45 2,862.82 3,005.96 5.0%

3" Meter 5,000

(456,250 gal/qtr)

11,559.50 12,367.29 13,145.49 14,394.31 15,114.03 5.0%

6" Meter 10,000

(912,500 gal/qtr)

23,432.35 25,069.80 26,702.98 29,239.76 30,701.75 5.0%

Bill examples include the Account Maintenance Fees and Infrastructure Investment Fees shown on pages 2-4 and 2-5
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ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE FEES 

Proposed For Implementation July 1, 2026

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Current Current Proposed Proposed

Quarterly Charges Daily Charges Quarterly Charges Daily ChargesMeter Size

Small Meters

 5/8" to 1" $ 32.94 $ 0.36 $ 34.58 $ 0.38

Large Meters

1-1/2" 32.94 0.36 34.58 0.38

2" 55.60 0.61 58.38 0.64

3" 135.89 1.49 142.68 1.56

4" 292.38 3.20 306.99 3.36

6" 317.07 3.47 332.92 3.65

8" 411.79 4.51 432.37 4.74

10" 506.49 5.55 531.82 5.83

Detector Check Meters

2" 67.96 0.74 71.35 0.78

4" 364.45 3.99 382.67 4.19

6" 525.03 5.75 551.28 6.04

8" 949.17 10.40 996.63 10.92

10" 1,303.29 14.28 1,368.46 15.00

Fire Service Meters

4" 374.72 4.11 393.46 4.31

6" 603.26 6.61 633.42 6.94

8" 930.63 10.20 977.16 10.71

10" 1,404.16 15.39 1,474.37 16.16

12" 2,036.25 22.32 2,138.06 23.43

This quarterly fee is prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle
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INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT FEES

Proposed For Implementation July 1, 2026

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Current Current Proposed Proposed

Meter Size Quarterly Charges Daily Charges Quarterly Charges Daily Charges

Small Meters

 5/8" $ 22.67 $ 0.25 $ 23.80 $ 0.26

3/4" 24.70 0.27 25.94 0.28

1" 28.82 0.32 30.26 0.33

Large Meters

1-1/2" 185.31 2.03 194.57 2.13

2" 380.91 4.17 399.95 4.38

3" 1,204.46 13.20 1,264.68 13.86

4" 1,673.88 18.34 1,757.58 19.26

6" 2,604.51 28.54 2,734.74 29.97

8" 5,857.54 64.19 6,150.42 67.40

10" 9,108.76 99.82 9,564.20 104.81

Fire Service Meters

4" 1,027.39 11.26 1,078.76 11.82

6" 1,268.27 13.90 1,331.69 14.59

8" 5,196.62 56.95 5,456.45 59.80

10" 5,587.82 61.24 5,867.21 64.30

12" 10,735.01 117.64 11,271.76 123.53

This quarterly fee is prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

Proposed For Implementation July 1, 2026

SDC Category

FY 2026

Current

Charges

FY 2027

Proposed

Charges *

Current

Maximum

Allowable

Approved

Maximum

Allowable

Apartment

Water $ 918 $ 940 $ 1,611 $ 1,649

Sewer 1,169 1,197 2,049 2,098
-

1-2 toilets/residential

Water 1,378 1,411 2,417 2,475

Sewer 1,753 1,795 3,071 3,145

3-4 toilets/residential

Water 2,296 2,351 4,028 4,125

Sewer 2,921 2,991 5,125 5,248

5 toilets/residential

Water 3,213 3,290 5,636 5,772

Sewer 4,091 4,189 7,175 7,347
-

6+ toilets/residential (per fixture unit)

Water 90 92 160 164

Sewer 118 121 209 214

Non-residential (per fixture unit)

Water 90 92 160 164

Sewer 118 121 209 214

The maximum allowable charge is being adjusted pursuant to Division II, Section 25-403(c) of the Public Utilities

Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, based on the 2.4% change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) for all items in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area from 

November 2024 to November 2025

* For FY 2027, WSSC Water plans to increase SDC by 2.4%
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2026

WSSC Water provides a number of services for which separate fees or charges have been established. Recent review of

the costs required to provide these services indicates a need to change the amounts charged for some of the services.

The fee and charge changes listed below are proposed to be effective July 1, 2026.

FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                       

                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                           

                           

 

 

                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INSPECTIONS,�LICENSES�AND�PERMITS

1A Inspection�Fees���Water/Sewer�Connection�Hookup,�Well/Septic�Hookup,�

Plumbing�and�Gas�fitting�Inspections

Plumbing and Gas-fitting Inspections

New Single Family Detached Dwellings and Townhouses  $ 1,635 $ 1,800  Yes

New Attached Dwellings (townhouses/multiplex excluding apartments)  1,635  1,800  Yes

All Other Residential

Water/Well Hookup 165 180  Yes

Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 165 180  Yes

Water Hookup Converting from Well (includes 2 inspections) 335 360  Yes

Sewer/Septic Hookup 165 180  Yes

First Plumbing Fixture 165 180  Yes

Each Additional Fixture 85 90  Yes

SDC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 70 75  Yes

Minimum Permit Fee 295 320  Yes

Permit Reprocessing Fee 80 90  Yes

Long Form Permit Refund Fee 295 320  Yes

Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 295 320  Yes

All Non-Residential

Plan Review without Permit Application

25 Fixtures or Less 715 780  Yes

26-200 Fixtures  3,555  3,910  Yes

Over 200 Fixtures  8,165  9,390  Yes

2nd or 3rd Review (with or without permit application)

25 Fixtures or Less 285 315  Yes

26-200 Fixtures 805 885  Yes

Over 200 Fixtures  1,955  2,250  Yes

Water/Well Hookup 310 335  Yes

Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 310 335  Yes

Sewer/Septic Hookup 310 335  Yes

FOG Interceptor 310 Delete  Yes

First Plumbing Fixture 310 335  Yes

Each Additional Fixture 85 90  Yes

SDC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 75 85  Yes

Minimum Permit Fee 430 465  Yes

Permit Reprocessing Fee 85 90  Yes

Other Services

Permit Consulting Fee 165 180  Yes

1B Long�Form�Permit�Refund�Fees

Long Form Permit Refund Fee 430 465  Yes

Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 430 465  Yes
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2026

FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                           

 

INSPECTIONS,�LICENSES�AND�PERMITS�(Continued)

2 License�Fees�for�the�Regulated�Trades

Reciprocal Master License (Plumber, Gasfitter, Plumber/Gasfitter):

Initial Registration for a license (for 2 years)

Registration Renewal (for 2 years)

Late Registration Renewal

Examined Master License (Plumber, Gasfitter, Plumber/Gasfitter):

Initial Registration of a License (for 4 years)

Registration Renewal (for 4 years)

Late Registration Renewal

Cross-connection Technician Registration

Sewer and Drain Registration and Renewal (for 2 years)

Sewer and Drain Late Renewal Fee

$   150 

120

75

160

160

80

40

70

35

$   160 

130

80

175

175

85

45

75

40

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

Journeyman License Registration

Initial Registration per type (for 2 years)

Registration Renewal (for 2 years)

Late Registration Renewal

License Transfer Fee

55

55

30

30

60

60

40

35

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

3

4

5

License Replacement Fee

Apprentice License Registration:

Apprentice License Registration (Lifetime)

Short�Form�Permit�Fee�for�Initial,�Reinspection�and�Reactivation�Types�

(Up�to�3�fixtures�and�Non�Refundable)

Long�Form�Permit�Transfer�Fee�(with�inspection)

Tapper�License�Fees

Permit Fee

25

20

165

245

380

30

20

180

265

420

 Yes

 No 

 Yes

 Yes

 Yes

6

Duplicate

Watershed�Use�Permit�Fees

50 60  Yes

Boat Removal and Impoundment Fees

Boat/Craft Removal and Impoundment Fee

Removed Boat/Craft Storage Fee (Monthly)

Watershed Use Permit Fees

150

90

150

90

 No 

 No 

Watershed Use Permit (January 1-December 31)

Watershed Use Permit (Single Day)

Open Season Boat Mooring (March 15 - November 30)

Winter Boat Mooring (December 1 - March 14)

Azalea Garden Rental (4 hours)

Bio-Brick Pavilion Rental (4 hours)

Boarding Stable Entrance Permit (Single Day)

Adjacent Landowner Entrance Permit (Single Day)

Picnic Permit

70

5

90

75

75

100

260

80

70

5

90

75

75

100

260

80

 No 

 No 

 No 

 No 

 No 

 No 

 No 

 No 

7

Picnic Permit - Groups of 1-5 Persons (Single Day)

Picnic Permit - Groups of 6-10 Persons (Single Day)

Picnic Permit - Groups of 11-15 Persons (Single Day)

Site�Utility�Inspection�Fees�(Non�Minor)�/�DRP�DR�Developer

Base Fee

5

10

15

 5,050 

5

10

15

 5,810 

 No 

 No 

 No 

 Yes

Pipeline (per foot) 11 12  Yes

WSSC Water 2-8 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2026

FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                      

                          

                     

                    

 

 

 

                           

                     

                           

                           

                     

                     

                           

                           

                           

                     

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

DISCHARGE�AND�WATER�PROTECTION

8 Water�Hauler�Permit�Fees

Discharge Permit Fee (Sanitary/Septage/Grease):

1-49 gallons (per vehicle)  $   255 $   255  No 

50-799 gallons (per vehicle)  8,170  8,170  No 

800-2,999 gallons (per vehicle)   24,905   25,550  Yes

3,000 gallons & up (per vehicle)   42,050   42,050  No 

January thru June (50% of discharge permit fee) 50% of fee 50% of fee  No 

Waste Hauler Discharge Permit Transfer Fee 205 225  Yes

Industrial/Special Waste Disposal Fee (per 1,000 gallons) 405 405  No 

Zero Discharge Permit Fee 205 225  Yes

Sewer Rate - Hauled Waste (1,000 gallons of truck capacity) 50 Delete  Yes

9 Industrial�Discharge�Control�Program�Fees�By�Category

Industrial Users Subject to Categorical Pretreatment Standards

Less than 5,000 gpd (double visit)  9,010  9,910  Yes

Greater than 5,000 gpd (double visit)   13,800   15,180  Yes

Non-Discharging Categorical Industries (zero discharge)  2,430  2,675  Yes

Significant Industrial Users

Less than 25,000 gpd (single visit - priority pollutant sampling)  9,010  9,910  Yes

Greater than 25,000 gpd (double visit - priority pollutant sampling)   13,800   15,180  Yes

Penalty Charge for Late Fee Payment 5% of fee 5% of fee  No 

10 Discharge�Authorization�Permit�Fees

Significant Industrial User - Initial Permit (for 4 years)   10,715   11,785  Yes

Significant Industrial User - Renewal (for 4 years)  5,255  5,780  Yes

Zero-Discharge Initial CIU Permit (for 4 years)  4,065  4,470  Yes

Zero-Discharge Renewal CIU Permit (for 4 years)  2,710  2,980  Yes

Temporary Discharge Permit (non-SIU)   10,715   11,785  Yes

11 Discharge�Fees���Food�Service�Establishment

Full Permit FSE 745 855  Yes

BMP Permit FSE 220 265  Yes

12 Cross�Connection�Fees

Test Report Fee (per report)   60   65  Yes

Base Fee for High Hazard Commercial Water Customer (per month)   28   30  Yes

Base Fee for All Other Commercial Water Customer (per month)   14   15  Yes
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2026

FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                       

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                   

                                  

                                

                 

                                 

                                

                          

                          

                          

                          

                          

                          

                          

                           

                          

                          

                          

                          

                             

                              

                              

                              

                            

                      

                           

                     

                     

                     

                     

                                 

                                 

                                 

                          

                          

                           

                           

                          

                     

                     

                                 

                                 

                                 

METERS�AND�RELATED�SERVICES

13 Small�Meter�Replacement�Fee�(at�Customer�Request)  $   225 $   245  Yes

14 Meter�Replacement�Fees�(Damaged�or�Stolen�Meter)

5/8" w/ touch pad (inside w/remote) 200 220  Yes

5/8" w/ pit pad (outside w/o remote) 210 220  Yes

5/8 Meter - pad encoder 135 150  Yes

5/8" x 3/4" w/ touch pad (inside w/ remote) 200 220  Yes

3/4" w/ touch pad (inside w/ remote) 240 255  Yes

3/4" w/ pit pad (outside w/o remote) 240 255  Yes

1" w/ touch pad (inside w/ remote) 305 310  Yes

1" w/ pit pad (outside w/o remote) 320 320  No 

1" Kamstrup Meter, UT 370 370  No 

1 1/2" Badger Flanged Meter 795  Delete  Yes

1 1/2" Flanged Meter 860 905  Yes

1 1/2" Nipple Meter 810 810  No 

2"  Flanged Meter  1,080  1,080  No 

2" 15 1/4 Flanged Meter  1,325  1,325  No 

3" Compound Meter  2,250  2,250  No 

4" Compound Meter  3,300  3,300  No 

6" Compound Meter  5,290  5,290  No 

Turbine, Horizontal 3" Neptune w/ pit pad  1,490  1,490  No 

Turbine, Horizontal 4" Neptune w/ pit pad  1,990  1,990  No 

Turbine, Horizontal 6" Neptune w/ pit pad  2,145  3,970  Yes

2" Hersey MVR Turbine  1,020  1,020  No 

3" Hersey MVR Turbine  2,845  2,845  No 

4" Hersey MVR Turbine  3,975  3,975  No 

6" Hersey MVR Turbine  4,880  4,880  No 

2" Detector Check  4,755  4,920  Yes

4" Detector Check  3,730  4,260  Yes

6" Detector Check  4,340  4,910  Yes

8" Detector Check  5,585  6,280  Yes

10" Detector Check  6,980  7,715  Yes

12" Detector Check   22,950   23,805  Yes

4" Fire Service Meter  8,700  9,430  Yes

6" Fire Service Meter   10,705   11,480  Yes

8" Fire Service Meter   13,205   16,480  Yes

10" Fire Service Meter   15,130   15,980  Yes

12" Fire Service Meter   21,140   21,995  Yes

5/8" Ultra Sonic 450 505  Yes

5/8" Ultra Sonic Spuds 450 505  Yes

3/4" Ultra Sonic 530 585  Yes

3" Octave UT L=24  3,145  3,145  No 

4" Octave UT L=29/ L=33  4,160  4,160  No 

6" Octave UT  5,640  5,810  Yes

4" Octave FM  4,200  4,405  Yes

6" Octave UT L=45  6,110  6,110  No 

8" Octave UT L=53   10,275   10,965  Yes

10" Octave UT L=68   13,710   14,445  Yes

15 Meter�Testing�Fees

5/8" to 1" 280 330  Yes

1-1/2" 450 530  Yes

2" and up 500 585  Yes
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FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                       

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                  

                                 

                                 

                    

                          

                 

                                 

METERS�AND�RELATED�SERVICES�(Continued)

16 Sub�Meter�Installation�Fees

One-time Sub-Meter Charge - Small  $   280 $   300  Yes

One-time Sub-Meter Charge - Large 565 610  Yes

One-time Inspection Fee 130 320  Yes

17 Water�Turn�Off,�Turn�On�Fees

A.�Customer�Requested���Water�Turn�Off,�Turn�On�Fees

Small Meter Turn-Off   65   70  Yes

Small Meter Turn-On 100 105  Yes

Large Meter Turn-Off 220 240  Yes

Large Meter Turn-On 255 275  Yes

B.�WSSC�Water�Scheduled�Action���Water�Turn�Off,�Turn�On�Fees

Small Meter Turn-On 145 155  Yes

Large Meter Turn-On 450 485  Yes

18 Call�Back�Fee�(small�meters,�plumbers) 110 125  Yes

19 Call�Back�Fee�(large�meters,�plumbers) 385 445  Yes

20 Missed�Appointment�Fees�for�Meter�Servicing/�Restoration�of�Service

First Missed Appointment or Restoration of Service Turn-On 140 160  Yes

Each Additional Missed Appointment 140 160  Yes

21 Meter�Reinstallation�Fee 385 445  Yes

22 Sewer�Meter�Maintenance�Fee�(per�year)   22,675   22,675  No 

Quarterly Calibrations (per quarter)  5,670  5,670  No 

23 Property�Inspection�Fee 150  Delete  Yes

24 Warehouse�Restocking�Fee   90 110  Yes
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FY�2027 Charge

Fee/Charge�Number�and�Name Current Proposed Change

                        

                           

                 

                 

                                 

                                                               

                

 

  

                

 

  

                                

 

                                

                                 

                                 

                                

FIRE�HYDRANT�SERVICES�

25 Temporary�Fire�Hydrant�Connection�Fees

3/4" Meter - Deposit

3/4" Meter Deposit  $   410 $   525  Yes

3" Fire Hydrant Meter - Deposit

3" Fire Hydrant Meter Deposit  2,420  3,080  Yes

Service Charge

2 Weeks or Less (3/4" meter) 115  Delete  Yes

2 Weeks or Less (3" meter) 130  Delete  Yes

3/4" Meter and 3" Fire Hydrant Meter 190 220  Yes

Water Consumption - 3/4" Meter  Tier 4 ADC 

rate per 1.000

  40 gallons  Yes

Water Consumption - 3" Fire Hydrant Meter  Tier 4 ADC 

rate per 1.000

240 gallons  Yes

Daily Rental Rate After Expiration of Permit   10   10  No 

Fee on Unpaid Temporary Fire Hydrant Billings  No 
1.5% per month 1.5% per month

Replacement Forfeiture of 
Loss/Destruction of Meter  Yes

cost Deposit

Loss/Destruction of Wrench   40   40  No 

26 Truck�Inspection�Fee�with�Attached�Fire�Hydrant�Meter�(for�2�years)   55   60  Yes

27 Fire�Hydrant�Flow�Test�Fees

No Current Test 755 780  Yes

Current Test   80   80  No 
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DEVELOPMENT�SERVICES

28 Feasibility�Review�Fees�(WSSC�Water�Built)

Feasibility Submission Fee (non-refundable)  $ 2,355 $ 2,605  Yes

Feasibility Review & Report Fee Deposit

(can be deferred as deficit when extension is completed)   21,015   23,115  Yes

29 Construction�Services�Fee 9.3% of WSSC 9.3% of WSSC 

Water's unit Water's unit

cost estimate cost estimate
 No 

or 12% of or 12% of 

contractor's contractor's 

cost estimate cost estimate

30 Design�Review�(SEP�/�DRP�DR�Developer)

Development is More than 10 Residential Units or Commercial   12,555   12,555  No 

Development is 10 Residential Units or Less  8,050  8,050  No 

31 Hydraulic�Planning�Analysis�and�System�Planning�Forecast�

Basic Project Category (per Development Services Code)  9,605   12,775  Yes

Moderate Project Category (per Development Services Code)   13,395   17,815  Yes

Complex Project Category (per Development Services Code)   16,325   21,710  Yes

32 Extra�Review�Fees

Per SEP Plan Review/ DRP-DR Developer

Extra Review Minor (additional reviews of unsigned or signed plans per review)  3,020  4,015  Yes

Extra ReviewMajor/Splitting (additional reviews of unsigned or signed plans per 
 6,030  7,000  Yes

review)

Per Site Utility/Minor Utility Additional Unsigned or Signed Plan Review

Site Utility (per review)  2,540  2,745  Yes

Minor Site Utility (per review) 670 735  Yes

Per Hydraulic Planning Analysis/Systems Planning Forecast Application

Additional Review of Required Data - HPA/SPF/Non-DR Developer (per review)  2,010  2,675  Yes

33 In�House�Design�Deposit Deposit Deposit  No 

34 Partial�Certificate�of�Sustantial�Completion�Release�Fee������������������������������
 1,910  2,065  Yes

(up�to�50%�of�construction)

35 Off�Property�Service�Connection�Reimbursement Reimbursement Reimbursement  No 

36 Service�Connection�Application�and�Inspection�Fee�(per�permit)
 2,430 water

and/or sewer  Yes

connection  2,675 

37 Government�Referred�Plan�Review

Major Development - Over 10 Units  1,995  2,155  Yes

Minor Development - 10 or Less Units 855 925  Yes

Re-Review Fee for Major Development 855 925  Yes

Re-Review Fee for Minor Development 425 460  Yes

38 Pre�Screen�Fee�All�Development�Service�Division�Plan�Types 445 480  Yes

Plumbing/Fuel Gas Plans Reviews Pre-Screen Fee 195 230  Yes

39 Site�Utility�(On�site)�Review�Fees

Base Fee  5,365  6,170  Yes

Additional Fee per 100 feet 480 520  Yes

Minor (Waived) Site Utility (On-Site) Fee  1,795  2,385  Yes

40 Name/Transfer�of�Ownership�Change�Fee 380 410  Yes

41 Variance�Review�Fee  1,650  1,815  Yes
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FY�2027 Charge
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PIPELINE,�ENGINEERING�AND�ENVIRONMENTAL�SERVICES

42 Shutdown/Charge�Water�Main�Fee  $ 1,375 $ 1,645  Yes

Shutdown Complex Water Main Fee  3,910  5,280  Yes

43 Review�and�Inspection�Fees�for�Site�Work�Potentially�Impacting�WSSC�

Water�Pipelines

Minor Project Review - Relocation 420 455  Yes

Complex Review / Non-DR Developer Review  5,760  6,220  Yes

Inspection for Site Work - Minor Adjustment / Non-DR Developer (per inspection) 735 815  Yes

Design Review Major Projects - Requiring New MOU   12,500   12,555  Yes

Major Project Review  2,740  2,820  Yes

44 Connection�Abandonment�Fees

County Roads (except Arterial Roads) - Water  2,120  2,545  Yes

County Roads (except Arterial Roads) - Sewer  2,695  3,235  Yes

State Roads and County Arterial Roads - Water  2,550  3,060  Yes

State Roads and County Arterial Roads- Sewer  3,170  3,805  Yes

45 Chlorination�Confirmation�Test�Fee�(per�first�test) 265 300  Yes

Re-Test or Additional Tests (per hour) 215 250  Yes

46 Re�Test�or�Additional�Tests�Chlorination�and�Pressure�Test�(per�test) 215 250  Yes

Inspector�Overtime�(per�hour) 225 260  Yes

47 Review�Fee�for�Additional�Reviews�of�Contract�Documents�As�Builts����������� 206 206  No 

(per�hour)

48 Residential�Outside�Meter�Housing�Upgrade/Pipe�Alteration  7,100  7,140  Yes

49 Utility�Erosion�and�Sediment�Control�Permit�Fees�(per�linear�foot)

Minor Projects (<125 linear foot OR less than 42 inch deep and 20 inch width) 0.45 0.45  No 

Major Projects 0.45 0.45  No 

Minimum Charge for Major Projects 120 120  No 

50 Right�of�Way�Release�(or�Subordination)�Review�Fee�(per�document)  1,835  1,980  Yes

51 Right�of�Way�Acquisition�and�Condemnation�for�SEP�Projects Reimbursement Reimbursement  No 

52 Environmental�Site�Review�Fee

With Database Search Submitted by Applicant 535 615  Yes

53 Feasibility�Report�and�Committee�Review�Fee�for�On�Site�Takeover�

Projects  2,705  3,245  Yes

WSSC Water 2-14 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2026
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PUBLICATIONS�AND�ADMINISTRATIVE

54 Plans,�Plats�and�200'�Reference�Maps�Copies

Xerographic bond paper copy (per sheet)  $  10 $  10  No 

55 WSSC�Water�Plumbing�and�Fuel�Gas�Code�(Plumbing�Code)

Sale of Plumbing Regulation (per book)   65   70  Yes

56 Contract�Specifications,�Contract�Specification�Books,�Drawings,�Design�

Manuals,�Standard�Details�and�General�Conditions

Construction Specifications/Drawings

Utility Contracts (up to $20) 11 - 20 11 - 20  No 

Facility Contracts (up to $450) 40 - 450 40 - 450  No 

Construction Standard Details   90 105  Yes

Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications   95 110  Yes

SEP Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications   95 110  Yes

Procurement Specifications/Drawings/General Conditions

With Routine Specifications No charge No charge  No 

With Complex/Voluminous Specifications (up to $200)  40 - 200  40 - 200  No 

57 Photocopies�of�WSSC�Water�Documents�Charges

Readily Available Source Material (per single sided page) 0.30 0.30  No 

Certified Copy of Readily Available Source Material (per single sided page) 0.60 0.60  No 

Scanning Documents (per single sided page) 0.30 0.30  No 

(A reasonable fee may be charged for time in excess of two hours expended by

WSSC Water in searching for requested records or preparing such records for 

inspection and copying)

58 WSSC�Water�Pipeline�Design�Manual�Fee   95  Delete  Yes

59 WSSD�Laws

Bound Volume   90   90  No 

60 Transcribed�Tape�of�a�Hearing�or�Meeting�Fee Prevailing fee Prevailing fee

charged by charged by  No 

vendor vendor
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OTHER�FEES�AND�CHARGES

61 Watershed�Regulation�Violation�Civil�Citation�Fines�(State�Mandated)

First Offense  $   150 $   150  No 

Each Additional Offense within Calendar Year 300 300  No 

62 General�Regulation�Violation�Civil�Citation�Fines�(State�Mandated)

First Offense 250 250  No 

Second Offense 500 500  No 

Third Offense 750 750  No 

Each Violation in Excess of Three  1,000  1,000  No 

63 Lobbyist�Registration�Fee�(Code�of�Ethics) 125 125  No 

64 Dishonored�Check�Fee�&�Electronic�Payment�Fee
35 35

(applies to all dishonored checks and dishonored electronic payments)  No 

65 Credit�Card�Surcharge�(Applies�to�customer�payment�of�the�Point�of�Sale� 2% of amount 
 Yes

fee/charge�by�credit�card�other�than�water�and�sewer�billing)� charged Delete

66 Protest�Filing�Fee  1,000  1,080  Yes

67 Preparation�of�Hold�Harmless�Agreement�Fee  2,180  2,505  Yes

68 Connection�Redemption�Fee 50 60  Yes

69 Financial�Disclosure�Filer�Late�Fee�(per�day/$500�max) 5 5  No 

70 Antennas�on�Commission�Structures

New or Modification to Existing Site Application Fee -  5,000  New

New or Modification to Existing Site Inspection Fee (per hour) -   85  New

New or Modification to Existing Site Modification Fee - Actual Cost +

20%  New

WSSC Water 2-16 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



6(&7,21���

-867��$&&2817$%,/,7<��&$5,1*��&20081,7<�)2&86('��

(;&(//(17�$1'�75867:257+<�



      
 

 

 
 

  

   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JUST, ACCOUNTABILITY, CARING, COMMUNITY FOCUSED, EXCELLENT AND TRUSTWORTHY

This section includes demographics about our customer base, supplier diversity, workforce diversity and customer affordability.

CUSTOMER DEMOGRAPHICS

WSSC Water provides water and sewer services to a diverse customer base of nearly 2.0 million residents across Montgomery 
and Prince George’s Counties. The demographic data presented in this section is based on combined 5-year data for 
Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (www.census.gov). 
The data represents estimates for calendar year 2023, which is the latest year for which data is available, but is based on 
sampling data for calendar years 2019 through 2023 in order to improve the accuracy of the estimates. The water and sewer 
services provided by WSSC Water include most areas, but not all, of the two Counties. Therefore, the demographics of the 
population served may vary slightly from those reported for the Counties as a whole.

The chart below shows the ethnic and racial makeup of the Montgomery and Prince George’s residents. The two Counties 
have a diverse and majority-minority population. The residents are 37.6% African American, 26.5% Caucasian, 21.2% Hispanic, 
9.8% Asian, 4.8% Other, and 0.1% Native American.

Population by Race/Ethnicity

37.6%African American

26.5%Caucasian

21.2%Hispanic

9.8%Asian

4.8%Other

Native American 0.1%
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CUSTOMER DEMOGRAPHICS (Continued)

The table below shows the breakdown of the population of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties by age. There is a 
relatively even distribution between the age brackets for those under 65 years of age. Summarizing the data further, 31.0% of
the population is under 25 years of age, 40.2% is between the ages of 25 and 54, and 28.8% is 55 years of age or older.

Under 5 Years 6.0%

Total 100.0%

5 to 14 Years 12.7%

15 to 24 Years 12.3%

25 to 34 Years 13.0%

35 to 44 Years 13.8%

45 to 54 Years 13.4%

55 to 64 Years 13.3%

65 to 74 Years 9.3%

75 to 84 Years 4.4%

85 Years and Over 1.8%

As shown in the table below, the median household income for Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties was $115,549 in 
calendar year 2023. This compares favorably to the state-wide median household income of $101,652 and the national median 
household income of $78,538. This means that the median household income in the two Counties is approximately 13.7% 
higher than the state-wide figure and 47.1% higher than the national figure.

The table below also shows the percent of the population that is below the poverty level in Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties combined, the State of Maryland, and the United States. In Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, approximately 
8.6% of the population is below the poverty level. This is lower than the 9.3% figure for the State of Maryland and well below 
the national figure of 12.4%.

Age Bracket
Share of 

Population (%)

Region
Median Household 

Income

Population Below 

Poverty Level (%)

Montgomery & Prince George's Counties 115,549$ 8.6%

Maryland 101,652$ 9.3%

United States 78,538$ 12.4%
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WSSC WATER WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

WSSC Water employs a diverse, majority-minority workforce. As shown in the chart below, as of June 30, 2024, the workforce 
is 50.7% African American, 33.3% Caucasian, 7.1% Hispanic, 6.2% Asian, 2.1% Other, and 0.6% Native American. Compared to 
the ethnic and racial makeup of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, the WSSC Water workforce is generally 
overrepresented in the African American and Caucasian groups and underrepresented in the Hispanic and Asian groups. WSSC 
Water promotes a diverse workplace that is free of discrimination and harassment based upon race, color, religion, gender, 
sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, genetic information and retaliation or reprisal through the Human Resources 
Office.

Workforce by Race/Ethnicity

50.7%African American

33.3%Caucasian

Hispanic 7.1%

Asian 6.2%

Other 2.1%

Native American 0.6%
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OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY & INCLUSION

The Office of Supplier Diversity and Inclusion (OSDI) administers WSSC Water’s Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and Small 
Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) programs. OSDI supports WSSC Water’s contracting activity by promoting supplier 
participation, ensuring program oversight and advancing transparent and competitive contracting practices.

OSDI’s core functions include supplier advocacy, compliance monitoring, outreach and business development activities designed
to ensure that qualified firms are informed, prepared and positioned to compete for WSSC Water contracting opportunities. 
Through these functions, OSDI supports the effective use of public resources and strengthens the supplier base supporting 
WSSC Water’s mission.

WSSC Water’s work extends beyond its core mission of delivering safe and reliable water and wastewater services. In addition 
to protecting public health and safeguarding the environment, WSSC Water’s investment in critical infrastructure supports 
economic activity throughout its service area. Infrastructure funding contributes to job creation, business growth and regional 
economic development. Every $1.0 million invested in water projects has an economic impact of 15 to 18 jobs, comparable to 
investments in clean energy, healthcare and defense.

WSSC Water serves as an anchor institution whose contracting investments function as a building block for economic 
participation and community vitality. This role is reflected in the scale, consistency and geographic reach of the Commission’s 
contracting activity.

MBE Program

In FY 2025, WSSC Water spent more than $190.1 million with MBE firms. This represents 32% of the total contract payments 
in FY 2025 for architectural and engineering services, construction services, goods and general services and professional 
services. Approximately 87% of MBE payments in FY 2025 went to firms located in the State of Maryland or Washington D.C. 
and about 53% of MBE Payments went to businesses located in Prince George’s and Montgomery counties. Since 2012, the 
MBE Program has cumulatively paid out more than $1.9 billion in payments to diverse businesses. The table below summarizes 
the contract payments performance of WSSC Water’s MBE Program over the last five years.

MBE Total

cal Year Contract Contract 

Payments Payments

2021 154,826,411 474,978,466

2022 140,418,391 506,532,398

2023 148,428,314 532,576,797

2024 173,522,588 509,302,049

2025 190,170,646 591,946,496

Total $ 807,366,350 $ 2,615,336,206

MBE Share 

(%)

33%

28%

28%

34%

32%

31%

The chart below shows the breakdown of the FY 2025 contract payments by the type of MBE firm that received the payments. 
As shown in the chart, Women-Owned firms received the largest share of the MBE contract payments with a 31% share.
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OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY & INCLUSION (Continued)

MBE Program (Continued)

Share of Contract Payments

31%Women-Owned

28%African American

21%Asian

19%Hispanic

Native American 1%

The MBE Program also tracks contract awards as they are a leading indicator of future contract payments to MBE firms. In FY 
2025, WSSC Water awarded approximately $202.2 million in contracts to MBE firms in the architectural and engineering 
services, construction services, goods and services, and professional services contracting areas. This equates to 34% of the 
approximately $597.5 million of total contract awards issued in these four contracting areas.

SLBE Program

WSSC Water’s SLBE Program was created in 2001 to provide race and gender-neutral contracting opportunities for small 
businesses principally located in Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties. To qualify for the SLBE Program, firms must meet 
several eligibility criteria. Some examples of the eligibility criteria include the firm being principally located within or having a 
significant employment presence (at least 25% of the firm’s total number of employees) in Montgomery County or Prince 
George’s County, the firm not being a subsidiary of another business and the firm meeting size eligibility requirements. In FY 
2025, approximately $44.1 million was spent with SLBE firms for architectural and engineering services, construction services, 
goods and services and professional services. In addition, approximately $42.9 million was awarded in contracts to SLBE firms 
in these four contracting areas in FY 2025.

Anchor-Institution Investment in Practice

WSSC Water’s infrastructure investments also generate measurable employment and business impacts. One example is the 
newly expanded, technologically advanced $38.0 million water quality laboratory, which supported 350 jobs. Five MBE firms 
participated in the project, contributing to an MBE utilization rate of 21% and delivering $5.6 million in contracts to small 
business partners.

Additional information on the WSSC Water MBE and SLBE programs, including copies of the most recent performance report 
and disparity study, can be found on our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/supplierdiversity.
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WSSC WATER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

WSSC Water is committed to making water and sewer bills affordable for its customers, which is why the agency offers a 
multitude of financial assistance programs that are designed to address common affordability issues faced by its customers. The 
financial assistance programs offered by the agency are listed in the table below.

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Flexible Payment Plans - Contract -$ -$ 3,300,000$ 3,630,000$ 3,630,000$ 

Customer Assistance Program 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000

Bill Adjustments 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000

Water Fund Donation 500,000 750,000 750,000

CAP Leak Repair Program 350,000 350,000 700,000

PipeER Program 100,000 100,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

New/Enhanced Program TBD - - - 525,000 1,948,400

Total Budget for Assistance Programs 3,512,000$ 3,512,000$ 7,762,000$ 8,867,000$ 10,640,400$ 

These programs aim to tackle customer affordability from several different angles, depending on the specific needs of the 
customer. The above table shows the funding levels for these programs individually and over the years from FY 2023 through 
FY 2027. As shown in the table, WSSC Water has increased the funding for its financial assistance programs by approximately 
20.0% from last year, from about $8.9 million in FY 2026 to $10.6 million in FY 2027.

The following sections describe each program in detail. Additional information, including guidance on how to enroll in each of 
the programs, can be found on our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/assistance.

Flexible Payment Plans

WSSC Water offers flexible payment options, such as extended due dates and payment plans, to assist customers with 
unexpected financial hardships that cause them to have trouble paying their water and sewer bills. Customers that have been 
approved for the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) may also be eligible for a flexible payment plan lasting up to 48 months. 
In partnership with Promise, WSSC Water allows residential and commercial customers with past-due bills to establish 
affordable, flexible and interest-free payment plans. All residential and commercial customers with a past-due balance of $50 
or more are eligible. The PromisePay contract is funded with $3.6 million in the FY 2027 budget. Customers can sign up 
through Promise https://wsscwater.promise-pay.com/ or call Promise at 301-900-5551. By establishing a payment plan for past-
due water and sewer bills and staying current with the plan, customers will avoid late fees and possible water service turnoffs.

Customer Assistance Program

WSSC Water’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP) provides financial assistance to approved residential customers via credits 
for WSSC Water’s fixed fees (the Account Maintenance Fee and the Infrastructure Investment Fee). The credits are capped at 
$60.52 per quarterly bill or $242.08 per year in FY 2027, which is equivalent to the fees for a 3/4” meter. The cap will increase 
to. Eligibility for CAP is determined based on enrollment in the Maryland Office of Home Energy Programs’ (OHEP) energy 
assistance program. If a customer is enrolled in this state program, then they also qualify for WSSC Water’s CAP. Once WSSC 
Water receives verification from OHEP, customers are enrolled in the CAP program and remain enrolled for two years. The 
credit for the fixed fees will be applied retroactively to July 1 for the approved CAP participants. 

WSSC Water was given the authority to establish CAP via legislation passed by the Maryland General Assembly and signed by 
the Governor in 2015. Per the enabling legislation, CAP is 100% funded by WSSC Water revenues. At the end of FY 2025, 
there were 8,564 active accounts enrolled in the CAP. For FY 2025, a total of over $1.5 million in fixed fees had been waived.

Customers enrolled in CAP are automatically enrolled in the Bay Restoration Fund Exemption Program. This exemption waives 
the state-mandated Bay Restoration Fund of up to $60.00 per year. Customers who do not wish to apply for CAP can apply 
separately for this exemption by applying and supporting documents directly to WSSC Water.
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WSSC WATER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (Continued)

Customer Assistance Program (Continued)

The current income eligibility criteria established by OHEP for its energy assistance program are outlined in the following table.

Income Eligibility Limits

Effective July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

(Based on 200% of the Federal Poverty Level)

Maximum Maximum

Household Size Gross Monthly Gross Annual

Income Standards Income Standards

1 $ 2,608 $ 31,300

2 3,525 42,300

3 4,442 53,300

4 5,358 64,300

5 6,275 75,300

6 7,192 86,300

7 8,108 97,300

8 9,025 108,300

For Each Additional Person, Add 917 11,000

Reinforcing the commitment to providing greater financial relief to customers struggling to pay their water/sewer bills, WSSC 
Water launched two new temporary assistance programs starting from December 1, 2025 - Get Current Temporary Water 
Bill Assistance Program and Emergency Customer Relief Fund.

Get Current Temporary Water Bill Assistance Program 

The program helps eligible customers with a delinquent balance as of October 1, 2025 by offering forgiveness of a portion of 
their balance and waiving 100% of late payment charges and turn-on fees.
The program runs from December 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025. 
Eligible residential customers whose household income is below 150% of 
the Fiscal Year 2025 Area Median Income and those who were impacted 
by the federal government shutdown may receive the following benefits 
beginning December 1: 

· Pay half, half forgiven: Customers who pay half of their account 
balance (as of the date of their Get Current application) will have 
the remaining balance forgiven

· Pay 25 percent, 25 percent forgiven: Customers who pay 25 
percent of their full account balance (as of the date of their Get 
Current application) will have 25 percent of their balance forgiven

Emergency Customer Relief Fund

In partnership with United Way of the National Capital Area, WSSC 
Water is providing one-time assistance up to $750 for eligible customers 
struggling to pay past-due water/sewer bills with the total fund amount of 
$2.4 million. The fund is on a first-come, first serve basis. Customers can 
call 202-488-2100 or email wsscwaterrelief@uwnca.org for questions 
about the application or technical assistance.

WSSC Water 3-7 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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WSSC WATER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (Continued)

Bay Restoration Fund Exemption Program

The Chesapeake Bay has experienced a decline in water quality due to over-enrichment of nutrients (mainly phosphorus and 
nitrogen). Effluent from water resource recovery facilities (WRRFs) is one of the top three major contributors of nutrients 
entering the bay. Therefore, the Maryland General Assembly established the Chesapeake Bay Watershed Restoration Fund 
(also known as the Bay Restoration Fund) via legislation that was signed by the Governor in 2004. The legislation also mandated 
an environmental surcharge, often referred to as the Bay Restoration Fund Fee, to provide a source of revenue for the fund. 
The fee is imposed upon WRRF users in order to finance enhanced nutrient removal upgrades at Maryland’s WRRFs (there is 
also a similar fee for septic users). In 2012, a bill was passed to increase the fee to an average of $15 per quarter or $60 per 
year for each home served by a WRRF that discharges to the Chesapeake Bay and Coastal Bay watersheds.

As part of the legislation establishing the Bay Restoration Fund, WSSC Water was tasked with billing and collecting the fee 
from its customers. The agency then turns the funds over to the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE), which   
administers the fund. As part of the 2012 legislation, WSSC Water was given the authority to establish a Bay Restoration Fund 
Exemption Program for residential customers that demonstrate substantial financial hardship, subject to the approval of MDE.

The current income eligibility criteria for the Bay Restoration Fund Exemption Program are outlined in the Income Eligibility
Limits table under the Customer Assistance Program. To qualify for the Bay Restoration Fund Exemption Program, residential 
customers must either be certified by OHEP or meet at least two of the following criteria:

· Have received assistance from the Water Fund within the last 12 months
· Have received public assistance or food stamps within the last 12 months
· Have received Veteran’s Disability or Social Security Disability benefits within the last 12 months
· Meet the income eligibility criteria based on the current year’s tax return

Bill Adjustments

Leaks due to issues with the plumbing system within a building or from the underground service line can result in higher water 
bills, which can cause a financial hardship for the property owner. While property owners are responsible for maintaining their 
plumbing systems and service lines, WSSC Water does make bill adjustments available under certain circumstances in order 
to relieve the financial hardship caused by an undetected leak. In accordance with WSSC Water’s Code of Regulations, the 
following types of bill adjustments are available:

· High bill adjustment (single-unit residential properties)
· One-time high bill adjustment (single-unit commercial properties)
· Leaks on property – underground leaks (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Underground leaks, off property (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Delayed collection action (single-unit residential and single-unit commercial)
· Charitable institutions
· Credits for customers with physical or mental impairment (single-unit residential)
· Fire or vandalism (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Public fountain use
· Discolored water or sod restoration (single/multi-unit residential)
· Unpaid previous owner charges (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Gasket leak on meter (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Illegal consumption (single-unit residential)
· Lining project (residential or commercial, single or multi-unit)
· Sewer only adjustment for water lost to a leak that does not enter the sewer system (residential or commercial, single 

or multi-unit)

WSSC Water 3-8 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

    
 

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

  
 

  
 

 

 

  

WSSC WATER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (Continued)

Bill Adjustments (Continued)

Detailed information on the qualification criteria for each type of bill adjustment can be found in WSSC Water’s Code of 
Regulations, which is published online at https://wssc.district.codes/code.

Effective January 1, 2024, CAP, non-CAP and single-unit commercial customers impacted by certain eligible high bills may qualify 
for an adjustment for up to two consecutive billing periods within any three-year period. CAP customers will qualify for a high 
bill adjustment if the high usage is at least 2.5 times greater than their historical usage. 

Water Fund Donation

The Water Fund was established in 1994 by WSSC Water employees to help residential customers in financial need pay their 
water and sewer bills. Eligible customers may receive up to $500 in financial assistance per year toward their water and sewer 
bills. The Salvation Army administers the Water Fund and is responsible for determining whether applicants qualify for 
assistance. The eligibility criteria are primarily based on household income and size, as shown in the Income Eligibility Limits
table under the Customer Assistance Program.

The Water Fund is funded by contributions from WSSC Water customers, employees and other sources. Customers can 
donate to the Water Fund via direct online donations, through lump sum donations added when paying their bill or through 
participation in the bill round up program. WSSC Water employees contribute to the Water Fund through the agency’s annual 
giving campaign and special events that support the Water Fund. WSSC Water pays the administrative and promotional fees 
while The Salvation Army assists participants and manages the fund, which ensures that 100% of all donations go directly to 
those in need. Since 1994, the Water Fund, in partnership with The Salvation Army, has distributed more than $3.7 million to 
help over 31,300 people throughout Montgomery and Prince George’s counties. In FY 2025, the Water Fund provided water 
bill assistance to 3,046 people by disbursing more than $477,000 in aid.

CAP Leak Repair Program

CAP-enrolled customers impacted by an on-property leak are eligible to participate in the CAP Leak Repair Program. The 
budget for this program is $700,000 for FY 2027, double the FY 2026 budget of $350,000. The program is administered by 
Habitat for Humanity, Metro Maryland and repairs must be made by a WSSC Water-registered plumber. The total cost of 
services provided to any CAP customer cannot exceed $9,000. Eligible services include repair/replacement of leaking plumbing 
fixtures such as toilets, faucets, shower heads or external hose bibs, internal water pipes, external on-property water service 
lines and leaking water heaters.

PipeER Program

The PipeER Program, also known as the Connection Pipe Emergency Replacement Loan 
Program, provides loans to eligible residential customers to finance the replacement of their 
water and sewer service lines, which are located on their properties and connect WSSC Water’s 
main line to their home. The Program also covers diagnostic work, like camera inspections to 
diagnose pipe issues.

PipeER was established during 2018 Maryland legislative session, when House Bill 408 was passed 
and subsequently expanded in 2024. The legislation requires an annual budget of $200,000 for 

the loan program per year, from FY 2024 through FY 2034. Qualified WSSC Water customers are eligible to receive maximum 
loan of $10,000. The funds are available on a first come, first served basis each fiscal year until the fund is depleted. The loan 
proceeds are disbursed directly to a WSSC Water licensed plumber and any additional cost over the loan amount must be 
paid by the customer. The legislation limits the total outstanding amount for all loans under the program to $2.0 million. WSSC 
Water has committed to transferring any unused funds to the Water Fund each year to further aid customers facing financial 
hardships. In FY 2025, WSSC Water enrolled 123 CAP-enrolled homeowners in the program.

WSSC Water 3-9 FY 2027 Proposed Budget

https://wssc.district.codes/code


 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

WSSC WATER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (Continued)

PipeER Program (Continued)

The PipeER Program is administered by the WSSC Federal Credit Union, 
which includes underwriting and administering the loans. In order to qualify 
for the program, customers must meet the following criteria:

· The applicant must be a residential customer of WSSC Water and be 
the owner of the property upon which the pipe replacement will occur

· The customer must have received a WSSC Water 30-day leak letter 
or notification

· The customer must have received at least two quotes for the work 
from WSSC Water licensed plumbers

· The applicant must meet the WSSC Federal Credit Union’s minimum 
underwriting standards

· Sewer line diagnostics may be performed by Registered Licensed 
WSSC Water Plumbers without receipt of a quote.

Additional information, including guidance on how to enroll in this program, can be found on our website at PipeER Loans | 
WSSC Federal Credit Union.
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WSSC WATER BILL AFFORDABILITY

Federal Affordability Standard

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has established affordability criteria for residential water and wastewater 
services. The EPA criteria establishes an overall affordability standard of 4.5% of median household income. This overall 
standard is comprised of individual thresholds of 2.5% for potable water and 2.0% for wastewater and combined sewer overflow 
controls that were set by the EPA. Therefore, given the EPA’s role as the federal agency responsible for regulating drinking 
water systems, WSSC Water has adopted the EPA standard of 4.5% of median household income as the measure it uses to 
determine the affordability of its services for its customers.

Median Household Income

Based on the 2019-2023 data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey, the median household income for 
Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties was $115,549 in calendar year 2023, which is the latest year for which data is 
available. This information will be updated for the FY 2027 proposed book once the updated data is available. Based on the FY
2027 proposed rates, WSSC Water’s average annual residential bill for water and sewer services at 145 gallons per day is 
approximately $1,239. The consumption level of 145 gallons per day is used because it represents the average household in 
WSSC Water’s service area, a 3-person household using approximately 48.3 gallons of water per person per day. Therefore, 
it is estimated that the annual cost of water and sewer services from WSSC Water for the average customer will be 1.1% of 
the median household income in FY 2027, absent any changes in household income between 2023 and 2026. This level is well 
below the 4.5% standard set by the EPA.

Median
Household Income

Average WSSC
Water Bill*

Share of
Median Income

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
    

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

     

 
     

  
 

 

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

$ 115,549 $ 1,239 1.1%

Median household income figures from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates for 2019-2023.
*The average WSSC Water bill is based on a 3-person household using 48.3 gallons of water per person per day.

Looking more in-depth, the table below shows the share of median household income for the average WSSC Water bill by 
household size over the FY 2019 to FY 2023 time period. The average WSSC Water bill for each size household is based on 
consumption of 48.3 gallons of water per person per day. Over the five-year period analyzed, the share of WSSC Water’s bill 
to median household income remained fairly steady for all seven household sizes. This means that while WSSC Water’s rates 
have been going up, they have been increasing in proportion with the changes to median household incomes in Montgomery 
and Prince George’s Counties.

Household Size
FY 2019

Actual

FY 2020

Actual

FY 2021

Actual

FY 2022

Actual

FY 2023

Actual

1-person Household 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.6%

2-person Household 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

3-person Household 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

4-person Household 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

5-person Household 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1%

6-person Household 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.4%

7-or-more Person Household* 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.6%

Median household income figures from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates for 2015-2019, 
2016-2020, 2017-2021, 2018-2022 and 2019-2023.

*The average WSSC Water bill for the 7-or-more person household size was calculated based on a 7-person household.
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WSSC WATER BILL AFFORDABILITY (Continued)

Household Income Quintiles

The table below compares the average household income by income quintile to the average WSSC Water bill for a three-
person household. Each income quintile contains 20.0% of the population of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties based 
on where their household income falls on the spectrum for all households. As shown in the table, the average household 
income for the first quintile is $26,356 per year. At this level of income, a three-person household would spend about 4.7% of 
their annual income on water and sewer services, which is slightly higher than the 4.5% EPA affordability threshold. This is 
because the household income data is based on the 5-year data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey 
for 2019-2023, while the average WSSC Water Bill is based on the FY 2027 proposed rates. The water bill share of average 
income is expected to change when the 5-year data of 2020-2024 is available on January 29, 2026.

Quintile
Average Household 

Income
Average WSSC 

Water Bill*
Share of

Average Income

  
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
  

 
 

      

                                                      

                                                    

                                                    

                                                    

 
  

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 

  
 

 
 

   
  

                                                                                                

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                      

                      

First $ 26,356 $ 1,239 4.7%

Second 71,826 1,239 1.7%

Third 116,287 1,239 1.1%

Fourth 177,031 1,239 0.7%

Fifth 365,441 1,239 0.3%

Average household income figures from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates for 2019-2023.
*The average WSSC Water bill is based on a 3-person household using 48.3 gallons of water per person per day.

Household Income Brackets

The table below shows a more detailed breakdown of household incomes in Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties and 
how the average WSSC Water bill for a three-person household compares to each income level. Looking at this more detailed 
breakdown, the average WSSC Water bill begins to exceed the EPA affordability threshold towards the upper bound of the 
fifth income bracket ($25,000-$29,999 per year). The income at which the 4.5% threshold is crossed for a three-person 
household is about $27,535 per year. The first through fifth income brackets contain approximately 10.9% of households, so 
the average bill for a three-person household would exceed the EPA threshold for fewer than 10.9% of households in 
Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties without any financial assistance from the agency.

Income Bracket Income Bracket Number of Share of Average WSSC Water Share of Share of

$ 

Lower Bound

-

10,000

$ 

Upper Bound

9,999

14,999

Households

26,814

14,085

Households

3.7%

1.9%

Bill*

$ 1,239

1,239

Lower Bound

N/A

12.4%

Upper Bound

12.4%

8.3%

15,000 19,999 11,986 1.6% 1,239 8.3% 6.2%

20,000 24,999 13,494 1.8% 1,239 6.2% 5.0%

25,000 29,999 13,561 1.9% 1,239 5.0% 4.1%

30,000 34,999 15,941 2.2% 1,239 4.1% 3.5%

35,000 39,999 16,490 2.3% 1,239 3.5% 3.1%

40,000 44,999 16,044 2.2% 1,239 3.1% 2.8%

45,000 49,999 16,894 2.3% 1,239 2.8% 2.5%

50,000 59,999 34,496 4.7% 1,239 2.5% 2.1%

60,000 74,999 55,728 7.6% 1,239 2.1% 1.7%

75,000 99,999 86,482 11.8% 1,239 1.7% 1.2%

100,000 124,999 79,759 10.9% 1,239 1.2% 1.0%

125,000 149,999 62,938 8.6% 1,239 1.0% 0.8%

150,000 199,999 95,783 13.1% 1,239 0.8% 0.6%

200,000

Total

N/A 171,972

732,467

23.5%

100.0%

1,239 0.6% N/A

Income bracket information from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates for 2019-2023.
*The average WSSC Water bill is based on a 3-person household using 48.3 gallons of water per person per day.
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WSSC WATER BILL AFFORDABILITY (Continued)

Household Income Brackets (Continued)

WSSC Water’s income-based financial assistance programs, CAP and the Water Fund, would provide help to most of the 
customers in the four lowest income brackets, even if they are in single-person households. Both programs provide assistance 
for single-person households with annual incomes of up to $31,300. For a three-person household, the income limits increase 
to $53,300. Therefore, WSSC Water’s financial assistance programs can help keep the costs of water and sewer services 
affordable for many of those who are most likely to struggle to pay their bills.

The table below shows how WSSC Water’s CAP can increase bill affordability for our lowest income customers. As previously 
mentioned, CAP and the Water Fund provide financial assistance to approved residential customers via credits for WSSC 
Water’s fixed fees (the Account Maintenance Fee and the Infrastructure Investment Fee). It is anticipated that up to $242.08
in assistance will be available in FY 2027 to match the fixed fees for a 3/4” meter. This would lower the average WSSC Water 
bill, which is based on a three-person household with a 3/4” meter, from approximately $1,239 per year to $997 per year. The 
income at which the 4.5% threshold is crossed for a three-person household would similarly decrease from about $27,535 per 
year to $22,155 per year. Consequently, the percentage of households for which the average three-person bill would exceed 
the EPA threshold would drop to 9.1%, from the previous figure of less than 10.9%. The Water Fund, which provides up to
$500 in financial assistance per year for eligible residential customers, can further help those customers facing affordability 
concerns even after the CAP assistance is taken into account.

Income Bracket 

Lower Bound

Income Bracket 

Upper Bound

Number of 

Households

Share of

Households

Average WSSC Water 

Bill (w/ CAP)*†

Share of

Lower Bound

Share of

Upper Bound

$ -

10,000

$ 9,999

14,999

26,814

14,085

3.7%

1.9%

$ 997

997

N/A

10.0%

10.0%

6.6%

15,000 19,999 11,986 1.6% 997 6.6% 5.0%

20,000 24,999 13,494 1.8% 997 5.0% 4.0%

25,000 29,999 13,561 1.9% 997 4.0% 3.3%

30,000 34,999 15,941 2.2% 997 3.3% 2.8%

35,000 39,999 16,490 2.3% 997 2.8% N/A

Income bracket information from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates for 2019-2023.
*The average WSSC Water bill is based on a 3-person household using 48.3 gallons of water per person per day.

†CAP provides financial assistance to approved residential customers via credits for WSSC Water’s fixed fees (the Account Maintenance Fee and the 
Infrastructure Investment Fee).
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WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS

Quarterly Bill Comparison

Presented below is a comparison of WSSC Water’s average quarterly residential bill for water and sewer services at 145
gallons per day to the equivalent bill from 15 other cities and communities, both locally and nationally. The consumption level 
of 145 gallons per day represents the average household in WSSC Water’s service area, a 3-person household using 48.3
gallons of water per person per day. The chart includes WSSC Water bills at FY 2026 approved and FY 2027 proposed rates. 
As shown in the chart, the quarterly bills in the other communities range from a low of $207 in Detroit, Michigan to a high of 
$553 in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. WSSC Water ranks near the middle of the local and national utilities, with quarterly bills of 
$295 in FY 2026 and $310 in FY 2027. This shows that WSSC Water’s rates and fees are competitive both locally and nationally.

The rates and fees used in this comparison were in effect as of December 2025

WSSC Water 3-14 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  
 

 
 

 
    

  
 

 

 
  

 

 

WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS (Continued)

Percentage of Bill from Fixed Charges Comparison

The chart below compares fixed charges as a portion of the average residential bill for WSSC Water and the 15 other cities 
and communities reviewed. Of the utilities that do charge fixed fees, WSSC Water’s fixed charges are among the lowest as a 
percentage of the average bill, with 19.5% in both FY 2026 and FY 2027. WSSC Water’s CAP focuses on limiting the impact of 
these fixed fees on those who are most likely to struggle to pay their bills.

Percentage of Average Residential Bill from Fixed Charges
Comparison to Local and National Utilities

(145 Gallons per Day)

Atlanta, GA

Arlington County, VA

Philadelphia, PA

WSSC Water FY 2027

WSSC Water FY 2026

Cleveland, OH

Detroit, MI

Washington, D.C.

Fairfax County, VA

Columbus, OH

Charlotte, NC

City of Baltimore, MD

Pittsburgh, PA

Richmond, VA

St. Louis, MO

Louisville, KY

Cincinnati, OH

12.5%

12.8%

18.8%
WSSC Water's fixed charges 

19.5%
are amongst the lowest for

19.5%
local and national utilities

22.2%

24.3%

26.3%

28.6%

32.1%

33.0%

37.1%

41.3%

41.5%

44.5%

56.1%

The rates and fees used in this comparison were in effect as of December 2025

62.2%
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WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS (Continued)

Percentage of Bill from Fixed Charges Comparison (Continued)

The chart below compares fixed charges as a portion of the average residential bill for WSSC Water and the 9 peer utilities. 
Four of the peer utilities (New York City, NY; Boston, MA; Chicago, IL; and Los Angeles, CA) do not have any fixed fees as 
part of their water and sewer bills. Of the utilities that do charge fixed fees, WSSC Water’s fixed charges are amongst the 
lowest as a percentage of the average bill. 

Percentage of Average Residential Bill from Fixed Charges                                   
Comparison to Peer Utilities

(145 Gallons per Day) 

New York City, NY**

Chicago, IL**

Boston, MA**

Los Angeles Water and Power (LADWP), CA**

Miami Dade Water and Sewer, FL**

WSSC Water FY 2027*

WSSC Water FY 2026**

Houston, TX**

City of Phoenix, AZ**

City of Baltimore, MD**

San Antonio Water System, TX**

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

15.0% WSSC Water's fixed 
charges are amongst the

19.5%
lowest for peer agencies

19.5% that charge fixed fees
23.9%

31.5%

37.1%

61.1%

* FY 2027 Proposed ** FY 2026 Approved
The rates and fees used in this comparison were in effect as of December 2025
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WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS (Continued)

Bill as a Percentage of Median Household Income Comparison

The chart below shows a comparison of the average residential bills as a percentage of median household income for WSSC 
Water and the 18 other cities and communities analyzed for customers using 145 gallons of water per day. The average annual 
bill from WSSC Water in FY 2027 is 1.1% of the median household income of its customers and 1.0% in FY 2026. This places 
WSSC Water among the most affordable of the local and national utilities, with only three utilities (Fairfax County, Virginia,
Arlington County, Virginia and Chicago, IL) having lower percentages and one utility (Boston, MA) having equal percentage. 
Additionally, WSSC Water is well below the 4.5% threshold that the EPA considers to be affordable for customers.

Average Residential Bill as a Percentage of Median Income
Comparison to Local and National Utilities

(145 Gallons per Day)

Fairfax County, VA

Arlington County, VA

Chicago, IL

Boston, MA

WSSC Water FY 2026

WSSC Water FY 2027

Charlotte, NC

New York City, NY

Columbus, OH

Atlanta, GA

Washington, D.C.

St. Louis, MO

Philadelphia, PA

Louisville, KY

Detroit, MI

Cincinnati, OH

Richmond, VA

City of Baltimore, MD

Pittsburgh, PA 3.7%

Cleveland, OH

0.7%

0.7%

0.9%

1.0% WSSC Water is well 
1.0% below the 4.5% EPA 
1.1% affordability threshold
1.2%

1.2%

1.5%

1.5%

1.7%

1.8%

1.8%

2.0%

2.1%

2.5%

2.7%

3.1%

3.9%
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The rates and fees used in this comparison were in effect as of December 2025.
Median household income figures (in 2023 dollars) from the U.S. Census Bureau (www.census.gov), American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates

for 2019-2023.
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WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS (Continued)

Bill Increases Over Time Comparison

The chart below shows a comparison of the cumulative bill increases for comparable water and sewer providers in the greater 
Washington-Baltimore-Arlington combined statistical area and the U.S. city average for FYs 2000-2026. As with the previous 
comparisons, the consumption level used is 145 gallons per day to represent the average 3-person household using 48.3 gallons 
of water per person per day. The chart shows that the cumulative increase in the average WSSC Water bill was about 244% 
over the last 26 years, which is lower than the increases for all of the peer utilities and slightly higher than the U.S. city average
over the same time period. The increases for the comparable regional providers range from a low of 254% for Bowie, Maryland
to a high of 842% for Baltimore City, Maryland. The U.S. city average increased by 232% over the 26-year analysis period.
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WSSC Water’s cumulative bill 
Baltimore City (842%)

DC Water (492%)

City of Rockville (395%)

Arlington, VA (335%)

Fairfax, VA (328%)

City of Bowie (254%)

WSSC Water (244%)

US City Average (232%)

increase since FY 2000 is well below 

those of its regional peers

Assumes a 5/8" residential meter for purposes of determining the appropriate fees.

The U.S. city average is based on the water and sewerage maintenance component of the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
Workers, not seasonally adjusted, from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (www.bls.gov). Values for July of each fiscal year (i.e., July 2025 = FY 2026).
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WATER AND SEWER BILL COMPARISONS (Continued)

Electric and Cell Phone Service Bill Comparison

Another useful comparison is looking at the cost of other utility or utility-like services. Two such services for which there is 
readily available data from government sources are electric services and cell phone service. The most recent year for which 
data are available for all three services (electricity, cell phone and WSSC Water services) is 2024. The data shows that in 2024
the average cost of electricity from the local providers in Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties was approximately $167
per month. For cell phone service, the 2024 data for the South Census Region, which includes the State of Maryland, has a 
monthly cost of about $113. The average monthly cost of water and sewer services from WSSC Water, based on a three-
person household using FY 2024 rates and fees, was only about $81 in comparison. This means that the monthly cost of water
and sewer was only around 49% of the cost of electricity and 72% of the cost of cell phone service in 2024.

In 2024, the average household spent per month…

$167 $113 $81
on electric service on cell phone on water and sewer

service services from WSSC 
Water

Electric sales, revenue and average price data from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (www.eia.gov), 2024 Electricity Reports.
Cellular phone service expenditures from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (www.bls.gov), Consumer Expenditure Survey, January 2025.

The average WSSC Water bill is based on a three-person household with consumption of 48.3 gallons of water per person per day.
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SPENDING AFFORDABILITY AND LONG-RANGE FINANCIAL PLAN

In May 1993, the Montgomery and Prince George’s County Councils created the Bi-County Working Group on WSSC 
Spending Controls (Working Group) to review WSSC Water’s finances and recommend spending control limits. The Working 
Group’s January 1994 report recommended “the creation of a spending affordability process that requires the Counties to set 
annual ceilings on the WSSC’s rates and debt (debt in this context means both bonded indebtedness and debt service), and 
then place corresponding limits on the size of the capital and operating budgets of the Commission.”

Each year, the spending affordability process focuses debate, analyses and evaluation on balancing affordability considerations 
against the provision of resources necessary to serve existing customers (including infrastructure replacement/rehabilitation), 
meet environmental mandates and maintain operating and capital budgets and debt service at prudent and sustainable levels.

The FY 2027 Spending Affordability Guidelines (SAG) rate increase recommended by Prince George’s County was 5.0% for
both water and sewer volumetric and ready-to-serve charges and 6.0% by Montgomery County. WSSC Water proposed a 
6.0% revenue enhancement which comprises of a 5.0% average water and sewer volumetric and fixed fees rate increase. The 
additional 1.0% is achieved using one-time revenue from interest income and a temporary rate stabilization fund. Proposed 
expenditures are within spending affordability guidelines.

A long-range financial plan (the Plan) complements the spending affordability process by utilizing approved SAG limits to forecast 
outer years implications and strategize potential problems and opportunities which may impact WSSC Water’s work program. 
The Plan is the agency’s roadmap and reflects financial strategic intent, as well as imposing discipline by highlighting the 
cumulative effects of decisions. Addressing issues earlier not only protects WSSC Water’s long-term financial condition, but
also ensures that necessary actions and/or changes are properly communicated to our customers, County Councils, and other 
stakeholders.

MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS, WORKLOAD INDICES AND DEMAND PROJECTIONS

Below is a summary of the budget outcomes from the FY 2027 SAG process.
· Fund Balance (Accumulated Net Revenue) – It was assumed for the purpose of preparing the FY 2027 Proposed Budget

that, at the end of FY 2026, accumulated net revenues for the water and sewer operating funds would total $397.9
million. For FY 2027, the total water and sewer operating revenues are $1,177.8 million; therefore, at least $235.6
million will be held in accumulated net revenues in adherence to WSSC Water’s 20% reserve policy (see Fiscal 
Guidelines page 6-1). The budgeted accumulated net revenue of $392.4 million exceeds the reserve target and is 33.3% 
of the total operating revenues.

· Water Consumption and Sewer Use Revenues – The estimated FY 2027 revenues from water consumption and sewer 
use charges are $425.0 million and $512.2 million, respectively. Water production is assumed to be 162.1 million gallons 
per day (MGD) in FY 2027 and water consumption is projected to increase from 127.0 MGD in FY 2026 to 127.6 MGD 
in FY 2027.

· Capital Budget – The capital budget includes expenditure estimates for all projects for which work is reasonably 
expected to be accomplished. This provides management with maximum flexibility to proceed on the many and diverse 
projects approved each year in the budget. The FY 2027 Capital Budget is $741.6 million.

· Debt Issuance – The new debt issuance estimates for FY 2027 assume $277.3 million in Water Supply bonds and $213.8
million in Sewage Disposal bonds. The water and sewer issues will be 30-year bonds with an estimated 4.5% average 
interest rate.

· Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) –There will be no transfer in FY 2027 as the fund balance has been spent 
down as planned.

· Workforce and Compensation – Authorized workyears remain at 2,040. A marker is included for salary 
enhancements in the FY 2027 budget.
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LONG-RANGE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUNDS

($ in thousands)
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2028

Projected
FY 2029

Projected
FY 2030

Projected
FY 2031

Projected
FY 2032

Projected

New Water and Sewer Debt Issues $ 494,441 $ 491,102 $ 610,388 $ 647,047 $ 604,514 $ 556,242 $ 527,538

Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase (Average) 9.5 % 5.0 % 8.2 % 7.5 % 6.3 % 5.8 % 4.7 %

Operating Revenues

Consumption Charges $ 892,540 $ 937,167 $ 1,019,697 $ 1,096,175 $ 1,165,234 $ 1,232,817 $ 1,290,459

Account Maintenance Fees (AMF) 69,493 72,124 78,039 83,892 89,176 94,349 98,760

Infrastructure Investment Fees (IIF) 85,782 88,904 96,194 103,408 109,923 116,298 121,735

Rockville Sewer Use 4,500 4,650 4,700 4,750 4,800 4,800 4,800

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 22,610 23,289 23,989 24,708 25,450 26,213 27,000

Grants Revenue 3,171 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

Miscellaneous 27,800 29,730 30,047 30,366 30,687 31,014 31,345

Renewable/Natural Gas Sales 7,107 5,988 5,987 6,750 6,750 6,750 6,750

Interest Income 14,000 18,907 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

Uncollectible (4,961) (5,491) (5,970) (6,417) (6,822) (7,217) (7,555)

Total Operating Revenues $ 1,122,042 $ 1,177,768 $ 1,263,183 $ 1,354,132 $ 1,435,698 $ 1,515,524 $ 1,583,794

Other Credits and Transfers

Use of Fund Balance - 5,500 - - - - -

SDC Debt Service Offset 5,772 5,748 5,723 5,710 5,710 5,707 5,698

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Cost Sharing Reimbursement 688 2,982 2,980 5,090 145 145 -

Total Funds Available $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998 $ 1,273,886 $ 1,366,932 $ 1,443,553 $ 1,523,376 $ 1,591,492

Operating Expenses

Salaries & Wages 199,283 212,477 222,038 232,030 242,472 253,383 264,785

Heat, Light & Power 29,200 31,866 32,826 33,815 36,682 37,966 39,294

Regional Sewage Disposal 83,661 89,667 93,253 96,984 100,863 104,898 109,094

All Other 351,557 371,542 384,836 402,595 411,283 442,925 460,053

Total Operating Expenses $ 663,701 $ 705,552 $ 732,953 $ 765,424 $ 791,300 $ 839,172 $ 873,226

Debt Service

Bonds and Notes Principal and Interest 373,801 388,446 426,597 465,303 500,309 528,190 547,521

Other Transfers and Adjustments

PAYGO 93,000 100,000 114,336 136,205 151,944 156,014 170,745

Total Expenses $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998 $ 1,273,886 $ 1,366,932 $ 1,443,553 $ 1,523,376 $ 1,591,492

Net Revenue (Loss) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Beginning Fund Balance - July 1 $ 395,379 $ 397,941 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 2,562 - - - - - -

Use of Fund Balance - (5,500) - - - - -

Ending Fund Balance - June 30 $ 397,941 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441 $ 392,441

Debt Service as a % of Total Expenses (< 40% Target) 33.1 % 32.5 % 33.5 % 34.0 % 34.7 % 34.7 % 34.4 %

Debt Service Coverage "Stress Case" (>=1.5 Target) 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Leverage Ratio "Stress Case" (<8.0x) 8.8x 8.5x 8.5x 8.4x 8.3x 8.4x 8.4x

Days-Cash-on-Hand "Stress Case" (250 Days Target) 261 217 202 205 209 206 204

End Fund Balance as a % of Operating Revenue (min. 20%) 35.2 % 33.3 % 31.1 % 29.0 % 27.3 % 25.9 % 24.8 %

Total Workyears (All Funds) 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040

1. The FYs 2028-2032 projections reflect WSSC Water's multi-year forecast and assumptions. The projected expenditures, revenues and fund balances for these years may be
influenced by changes to rates, fees, usage, inflation, future labor agreements and other factors not assumed in the FY 2027 Proposed Budget. Data excludes General Bond Debt
Service

2. Leverage ratio is calculated as net adjusted debt (total debt outstanding minus cash and cash equivalents) to adjusted funds available for debt service (Operating Revenues less
Operating Expenses excluding depreciation plus adjustments for miscellaneous revenues and expenses). Other data used to calculate the leverage ratio is derived from the Audited
Financial Statements

3. Debt Service for bonds and notes includes Maryland Water Quality Bonds and interfund debt service transfers
4. Adjustments to Consumption Charges, AMF and IIF for Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase assumes rate increase is in effect for 12 months
5. Debt Service Coverage is the amount of net operating and non-operating revenue available after operating expenses have been paid divided by the annual interest and principal

payments on debt service. 
6. Days Cash-on-Hand is Unrestricted Cash and Investments divided by Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation, PAYGO and Debt Service payable) per day
7. The FY 2026 mid-year adjustments resulted in an increase in Net Revenue
8. The "Stress Case" assumes an increase in capital costs of 10%. This is consistent with how Fitch Ratings, Inc. calculates the Leverage Ratio and Days-Cash-on-Hand as part of their

annual surveillance review
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MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS, WORKLOAD INDICES AND DEMAND PROJECTIONS

The following table presents data used during the SAG process to develop the FY 2027 Proposed Budget.

Workload Data

Actual

FY

2021

Actual

FY

2022

Actual

FY

2023

Actual

FY

2024

Actual

FY

2025

Projected

FY FY

2026 2027

Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase 6.0% 5.9% 6.5% 7.0% 8.5% 9.5% 5.0%

Population to be Served (000s) 1,915 1,939 1,966 1,976 1,986 1,997 2,008

Customer Accounts (000s): 467 469 472 473 475 480 482

     Residential 95.4% 94.4% 94.4% 94.8% 94.8% 94.8% 94.8%

     Commercial and Industrial 3.7% 4.7% 4.7% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6%

     Government and Other 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

Water Program:

     Water Production (Average MGD) 162.8 161.2 157.7 160.8 167.9 162.0 162.0

     Water Consumption (Average MGD) 126.4 127.2 126.0 127.6 129.5 127.0 127.0

     Water Mains Maintained (Miles) 5,869 5,884 5,900 5,931 5,997 6,000 6,031

     Water House Connections Maintained (000s) 473 475 478 482 486 488 491

Sewer Program:

     Sewage Treated (Average MGD) 204.1 184.3 177.8 188.4 176.5 193.0 195.0

     Sewer Use (Average MGD) 114.6 114.6 113.1 112.2 113.5 114.0 114.0

     Sewer Mains Maintained (Miles) 5,615 5,624 5,632 5,655 5,677 5,700 5,711

     Sewer House Connections Maintained (000s) 445 446 449 452 455 458 460

House Connections added:

 
 

     

  

 

  

 

    

 

                

     Water (000s) 2.6 2.6 2.9 3.4 3.8 3.0 3.0

     Sewer (000s) 1.9 1.9 2.3 2.9 3.1 2.4 2.4

New Water & Sewer Bond & Notes Debt Issues ($ in millions) 312 327 317 312 312 494 491

Average Annual Interest Rate for New Bond Issuance 2.44% 2.68% 4.35% 4.21% 4.37% 4.50% 4.50%

Total Workyears

Total Workyears 1,678.5 1,641.4 1,632.1 1,667.1 1,758.2 2,040.0 2,040.0
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PENSION OBLIGATIONS AND OTHER UNFUNDED LIABILITY

WSSC Water makes continued funding contributions as part of its operating budget planning to remedy unfunded liabilities. 
While these liabilities will continue to persist over the long-term, WSSC Water’s management is committed to making 
substantial forward progress in addressing these liabilities as part of our long-term financial plan, while balancing such need 
within the context of actuarial review, reasonableness, and affordability. If market and/or actuarial changes reflect a need for 
more strict and rapid progress in addressing these liabilities, WSSC Water management will consider appropriate action and 
make course changes as necessary.

Pension

Benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the 
benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

Pension costs are impacted by fluctuations in the market affecting actual and projected investment income and related deferred 
outflows or inflows. Investment activities are reported as non-operating revenues, therefore pension costs are allocated 
amongst operating and non-operating costs and/or revenues.

WSSC Water’s net pension liability as of December 2024 is $198.6 million and the net pension liability is 17.4% of the total 
pension liability. The actuarial assumptions for pension are: 2.5% inflation factor, salary increase, and 7.0% investment rate of 
return.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 

WSSC Water employees are eligible to continue group insurance coverage after retirement provided that retiring employees 
have had coverage in effect for two years prior to retirement.

WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability as of December 2024 is $14.2 million and net OPEB liability is 5.6% of the total OPEB liability. 
The actuarial assumptions for OPEB are: 2.5% inflation factor, a salary increase, and 7.0% investment rate of return. 

More information can be found within WSSC Water’s Annual Financial Report or on our website at the following
https://wsscwater.com/financereports.

WSSC Water 4-4 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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EXPLANATION OF BUDGET AND SUMMARIES

Maryland state law requires that WSSC Water prepare capital and operating budgets each fiscal year.  The FY 2027 Proposed
Budget shows funding and staff requirements, organizational components and program and fund sources.

BUDGET FORMULATION

The budgets for all funds are prepared on a modified accrual basis.  Expenses are recognized when goods and services are 
received, and revenues are recognized when water is delivered to the system. WSSC Water’s annual audited financial 
statements are prepared according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), whereas both the budget and internal 
financial statements are prepared on a debt service basis. The debt service basis recognizes certain cash expenses not 
recognized under GAAP (such as principal payments on debt and pension contributions based on a level percentage of payroll).  
Similarly, certain non-cash expenditures included under GAAP are not recognized under the debt service basis (such as 
depreciation on capital assets and pension expenses as defined by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 68 –
Accounting & Finance Reporting for Pensions).

The budget process begins with submission of requests by all organizational units following the guidance provided by the 
General Manager. Management reviews these requests before the General Manager presents recommendations to the 
Commissioners.  The Commissioners review the budget and make recommendations before approving a proposed budget 
document for public hearings.  A preliminary proposed budget document must be available to the public by January 15.  Hearings 
on the WSSC Water budget are held in each County or virtually via livestream before February 15.  The agency considers 
comments and testimony given at the public hearings before the proposed budget is transmitted to the Counties. The flow 
chart on page 5-3 depicts the budget and CIP process.

State law requires that WSSC Water transmit its proposed budget to the Counties by March 1 of each year.  The County 
Councils, County Executives and their staffs review the budget and make recommendations.  Both Counties must approve any 
amendments to the budget on or before June 1.  Once the Counties' actions have been received, the agency adopts a proposed
budget and sets the levels for charges, fees and taxes to finance proposed expenditures.  The proposed budget takes effect on 
July 1. Once the budget is adopted, total expenditures may not exceed the final total proposed budget without a proposed
budget supplement.  Budget supplements must be proposed by the Montgomery and Prince George’s County Councils and are 
transmitted to them through their respective County Executives.

Fiscal Year

The 12-month period used to account for revenues and expenditures commences on July 1 of each year and ends on June 30 
of the following year.

Capital Budget & Capital Improvements Program

Preparation of the six-year Capital Improvements Program (CIP) spans 15 months, beginning in April of each year. After a 
preliminary staff-level review in May, the General Manager and key management personnel review all CIP project submissions 
in June to assess the justification for new projects, the criticality and priority of ongoing projects and the overall financial 
impacts of these projects on spending affordability. 

Only the debt service requirements for bond funded capital expenditures in the first budget year of the six-year CIP are 
included in the operating budget. By July, the General Manager submits a draft CIP to WSSC Water's Commissioners for their 
consideration, and work sessions are conducted to solicit input from County governments, Maryland-National Capital Park 
and Planning Commission and local municipality representatives. A draft proposed document is made available to the public in 
August and public hearings on the CIP are held in September. WSSC Water is required by state law to transmit the proposed 
CIP to both County governments by October 1 of each year.

The capital budget for a given budget year consists largely of spending for the first year of the six-year CIP, including those 
projects in the Information Only section.  Projects shown in the Information Only section are not required to be in the CIP,
but may be included to provide more comprehensive information on important programs or projects. Budget year 
expenditures in connection with relocations, house connections, new water meters and similar items constitute the remainder
of the capital budget for a given year.
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BUDGET FORMULATION (Continued)

Capital Budget & Capital Improvements Program (Continued)

Between January and May of the following year, each County approves, modifies or removes projects, and by mid-May the 
County Councils meet jointly to resolve any differences.  By June 1, each Council must enact formal resolutions approving new
projects and other program modifications.  The agency then has 30 days to adopt these changes before the beginning of the 
fiscal year on July 1.

Operating Budget

Preparation of the operating budget requires integrating several other planning efforts with the budget formulation process. 
The annual spending affordability review, undertaken jointly with Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, uses a six-year 
financial model to examine the impacts and affordability of various scenarios involving WSSC Water’s future capital and 
operating needs. This analysis results in the development of recommended maximum affordable levels for rate increases, 
operating expenditures, debt service and new debt in the budget year. These limits, which are formally adopted by the 
Montgomery and Prince George’s County Councils, play a key role in guiding the annual budget process.

Capital needs, developed independently in planning for the six-year CIP, also shape the operating budget by helping to determine 
debt service requirements and the operating impacts of projects expected to be completed during the budget year (additional 
operating costs, if present, as well as any expected efficiencies). The annual debt service on outstanding bonds is paid from the 
agency's operating funds, primarily through water consumption and sewer use charges paid by customers.  Thus, the size of 
the CIP affects the size of the water and sewer bond issues needed in the budget year, which in turn affects customer water 
and sewer bills.

The CIP is, in turn, driven in part by the development planning and authorization processes of Montgomery and Prince George’s
Counties, especially as manifested in the Counties’ ten-year water and sewer plans.  These plans, which guide development 
activity within the Counties, are updated annually.  In addition, since WSSC Water must contribute to the capital and operating 
expenses of the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant (Blue Plains), budget planning by the District of Columbia 
Water and Sewer Authority (DC Water) - and the budget’s subsequent review and approval by DC Water’s multi-jurisdictional 
Board of Directors - can have important impacts on planning for WSSC Water’s capital and operating budgets.
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 WSSC WATER BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM PROCESS

Capital Improvements Operating and 
Program (CIP) Capital Budget

Transmittal to
County Executives

(By March 1st)

Council Review and 
Adoption of

WSSC Water’s 
Proposed CIP

County 
Ten-Year

Water and
Sewer Plan

WSSC Water
Proposed

Six-Year CIP
(Before October 1st)

Development of 
WSSC Water 

Proposed Operating & 
Capital Budget* 

(Before January 15th)

Montgomery County 
by January 15th

Prince George’s 
County by March 31st

Recommendation 
to other Council by
May 15th

County 
Executives 

Recommendation 
to Council

County 
Executives

Recommendation
to Council

Council Review of 
WSSC Water’s 

Proposed Budget

Montgomery & 
Prince George’s 
Counties by
March 15th

Recommendation 
to other Council 
by May 15th**

Key
Document

Process

Decision 

Start/End

Key Dates

*Includes the operating budget and first year 

capital budget of the Proposed Six-Year CIP.

Capital budget also incorporates Information Only
projects and General Construction Bond projects.

** Incorporates changes to the funding in the first

year of the capital budget.

Joint Council
Approval

of CIP and Budget
(By June 1st)

Adopted CIP

(By July 1st)

Bi-County 
Worksession

(May)
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FUND STRUCTURE

The budget consists of six separate funds, three in the capital budget (Water Supply Bond, Sewage Disposal Bond and General 
Construction Bond Funds) and three in the operating budget (Water Operating, Sewer Operating and General Bond Debt 
Service Funds).  The Water Operating and Sewer Operating Funds are the primary funds for operating purposes. The Water 
Operating Fund pays for water treatment and distribution, and the Sewer Operating Fund pays for sewage collection and 
treatment. The General Bond Debt Service Fund receives Front Foot Benefit Charges (FFBC) to underwrite the debt service 
on smaller lateral water and sewer lines. 

The respective purpose and revenue source of each fund are described in the table below. Although each fund is essentially a 
separate entity authorized to expend funds for prescribed purposes and derive revenues from specific rates and charges as 
prescribed by state law, WSSC Water audited annual financial statements consider only a single operating budget without 
further fund delineation. Audited financial statements can be found at https://www.wsscwater.com/financereports.

Capital Fund Major Purpose Major Revenue Source
Water Supply Bond Construct major water supply 

treatment and transmission facilities; 
Reconstruct water distribution system.

Water Supply Bonds and System 
Development Charges (SDC)

Sewage Disposal Bond Construct major sewage treatment and 
transmission facilities; Reconstruct 

Sewage Disposal Bonds, SDC and 
Grants

sewerage collection system.
General Construction Bond Construct minor water and sewer lines General Construction Bonds and House 

and support facilities. Connection (H/C) Charges

Operating Fund Major Purpose Major Revenue Source
Water Operating Operate and maintain water facilities Customer Water Bill

and pay debt service on Water Supply 
Bonds.

Sewer Operating

General Bond Debt Service

Operate and maintain sewerage facilities 
and pay debt service on Sewage 
Disposal Bonds. 
Pay debt service on General 
Construction Bonds.

Customer Sewer Bill

FFBC and Deferred H/C Charges

Water

WSSC Water issues Water Supply Bonds (Capital Fund) and collects SDC to finance the planning, design and construction of 
major water treatment and transmission facilities and the reconstruction of the water distribution system.  The facilities include 
dams, reservoirs, water filtration plants, water pumping stations, water storage facilities and water supply lines. Water operating 
revenues - customer payments for water bills - are used to pay for operating and maintaining these water facilities, and to pay 
the debt service (principal and interest that must be repaid) on Water Supply Bonds. Water consumption charges are based 
upon metered water use.

Sewer

WSSC Water issues Sewage Disposal Bonds (Capital Fund), collects SDC, and receives grants to finance the planning, design 
and construction of major sewage disposal and treatment facilities and the reconstruction of the sewerage collection system. 
The facilities include sewage pumping stations and force mains, sewer lines, sewage treatment facilities (including reimbursement 
to DC Water for construction at Blue Plains) and improvements or modifications to these facilities.  Sewer operating revenues 
- customer payments for sewer bills - are used to pay for operating and maintaining these facilities, and to pay the debt service
on Sewage Disposal Bonds. Sewer use charges are generally based upon metered water use.

General Construction

WSSC Water issues General Construction Bonds (Capital Fund) to pay for the construction of minor water and sewer lines 
(water distribution lines less than 16” in diameter and sewer lines less than 15” in diameter) and support facilities. General
Bond Debt Service Fund revenues - customer payments for FFBC - are used to pay the debt service on construction of minor 
water and sewer lines. House connection construction costs are underwritten by a direct charge to the applicant.
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FY 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET – BY MAJOR EXPENSE CATEGORIES
($ in thousands)

FY 2027 Total Operating Budget = $1,196,613
FY 2026 Total Operating Budget = $1,133,098

Debt Service

Salaries & Wages

Svc by Others & Prof Svc

PAYGO

Employee Benefits

Regional Sewage Disposal

All Other

Heat, Light & Power

Chemicals

Contract Restoration

Materials

Consulting Engineers

Contract Work

17.8% 213,597 

11.7% 140,297 

8.3% 100,000 

7.5% 90,455 

1.9% 22,217 

1.4% 16,622 

1.4% 16,242 

1.2% 13,988 

17.7%, $200,396 

12.1%, $136,913 

8.2%, $93,000 

7.0%, $79,208 

32.5% $388,446 
33.0%, $373,801 

7.5% 89,667 
7.4%, $83,661 

56% of the budget is for non-
4.0% 48,357 discretionary items such as capital 4.2%, 47,892 

projects financing (debt service),2.7% 31,880 
2.6%, $29,215 chemicals, energy, regional sewage

2.1% 24,846 and healthcare costs
2.2%, $25,283 

1.9%, $20,973 

1.3%, $14,719 

1.4%, $15,373 

2027
1.0%, $12,664 

2026

Includes Water Operating, Sewer Operating and General Bond Debt Service

FY 2027 Total Capital Budget = $741,612
FY 2026 Total Capital Budget = $696,815

     
 

    
 

     
 

   

   

5.2% 38,502 

3.6% 26,532 

59.2% $439,360
Contract Work

55.0%, $383,031 

Contribution to 13.9% 103,346 

11.1%, 77,576Construction

11.6% 86,337
Consulting Engineers

16.9%, 117,541 Contract work is approaching 
6.0% 44,129 60% of the capital budgetSalaries & Wages
6.1%, 42,194 

Other*
6.1%, 42,504 

Contract Restoration
4.3%, 30,380 

0.5% 3,406 2027 2026Materials
0.5%, 3,589 

(*) Includes Land, Professional Services, Water Meters, and Other Miscellaneous Accounts

Includes Water Supply, Sewage Disposal and General Construction Bond
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FY 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET – BY SOURCES
($ in thousands)

FY 2027 Total Operating Revenue = $1,198,333
FY 2026 Total Operating Revenue = $1,133,474

Water & Sewer Charges

Infrastructure Investment Fees

Account Maintenance Fees

Miscellaneous*

Plumbing & Inspection Fee

Other Credits & Transfers**

FFBC & H/C Charges

78.3%, $937,167 

7.4%, 88,904 

6.0%, 72,124 

5.0%, 59,466 

1.9%, 23,289 

1.1%, 13,248 

0.3%, 4,135 

78.8%, $892,540 

7.6%, 85,782 

6.1%, 69,493 

4.6%, 52,505 

2.0%, 22,610 

0.7%, 7,772 

0.2%, 2,772 2027 2026

Water & Sewer Charges are 
over 78% of total operating 
revenue

FY 2027 Total Capital Funding Sources = $741.612
FY 2026 Total Capital Funding Sources = $696,815

64.9% $480,821 

17.9% 133,074 

13.5% 100,000 

2.4% 17,954 

1.3% 9,763 

75.5%, $525,771 

6.2%, $43,326 

13.3%, $93,000 

3.6%, $25,097 

1.4%, $9,621 

Bonds & Cash

Federal & State Grants & Loans*

PAYGO

SDC

Other Contributions

2027 2026

Bonds & Cash
are nearly 65% of total
capital funding sources 
compared to 75% in FY 2026

(*) Rockville sewer use, interest income, other miscellaneous fees, uncollectible revenue, cost sharing reimbursement, natural gas sales and grants revenue
(**) Includes SDC Debt Service Offset, Underwriters Discount and Use of Fund Balance

Includes Water Operating, Sewer Operating and General Bond Debt Service

     
 

      
  

      
  

    

 
 

 

(*) Includes funding from Maryland’s Bay Restoration Fund and MDE funded grants and loans.
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FY 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET – BY FUND USES
($ in thousands)

FY 2027 Total Operating Uses = $1,196,613
FY 2026 Total Operating Uses = $1,133,098

32.5% $388,446
Debt Service

33.0%, $373,801 

29.9% 357,899 

Maintenance
Operations and

29.7%, 336,470 

8.7% 103,541
Non-Departmental

7.9%, 90,182 

8.4% 100,209
Support Services

8.7%, 98,589 Debt Service is the largest 
category of operating 

8.3% 100,000 expensePAYGO
8.2%, 93,000 

7.5% 89,667 

Disposal
Regional Sewage

7.4%, 83,661 

4.7% 56,851
Billing and Collections

5.1%, 57,395 

2027 2026

Includes Water Operating, Sewer Operating and General Bond Debt Service

FY 2027 Total Capital Uses = $741,612
FY 2026 Total Capital Uses = $696,815

53.1% 393,885 

Sewer Projects
44.9%, 312,733 

42.2% $312,829 

Water Projects
50.2%, $350,064 

4.7% 34,898 Sewer projects increased 
Other Capital Projects to more than 50% of the 

4.9%, 34,018 
capital budget

2027 2026

Includes Water Supply, Sewage Disposal and General Construction Bond
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OPERATING REVENUE & EXPENSE BY MAJOR SOURCE CATEGORY & FUND TYPE

Water Operating Sewer Operating
General Bond Debt

Service Total

($ in thousands)
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
%

Chg

Operating Revenues

Water Consumption Charges $ 401,851 $ 424,997 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 401,851 $ 424,997 5.8 %

Sewer Use Charges - - 490,689 512,170 - - 490,689 512,170 4.4 %

FFBC & H/C Charges - - - - 2,772 4,135 2,772 4,135 49.2 %

Account Maintenance Fees 38,303 36,727 31,190 35,397 - - 69,493 72,124 3.8 %

Infrastructure Investment Fees 46,794 45,271 38,988 43,633 - - 85,782 88,904 3.6 %

Plumbing & Inspection Fees 13,600 14,000 9,010 9,289 - - 22,610 23,289 3.0 %

Rockville Sewer Use - - 4,500 4,650 - - 4,500 4,650 3.3 %

Grants Revenue - - 3,171 2,500 - - 3,171 2,500 (21.2)%

Miscellaneous 14,000 14,400 13,800 15,330 200 200 28,000 29,930 6.9 %

Interest Income 5,135 6,935 8,865 11,972 - - 14,000 18,907 35.1 %

Uncollectible (2,306) (2,800) (2,655) (2,691) - - (4,961) (5,491) 10.7 %

Renewable/Natural Gas Sales 1,968 1,078 5,827 4,910 - - 7,795 5,988 (23.2)%

Total Operating Revenues $ 519,345 $ 540,608 $ 603,385 $ 637,160 $ 2,972 $ 4,335 $ 1,125,702 $ 1,182,103 %5.0

Other Credits and Transfers

Use of Fund Balance - 2,805 - 2,695 - - - 5,500 100.0 %

SDC Debt Service Offset 2,731 2,702 3,041 3,046 - - 5,772 5,748 (0.4)%

Underwriters Discount Transfer 937 925 1,063 1,075 - - 2,000 2,000 0.0 %

Cost Sharing Reimbursement - 2,982 - - - - - 2,982 100.0 %

Total Funds Available $ 523,013 $ 550,022 $ 607,489 $ 643,976 $ 2,972 $ 4,335 $ 1,133,474 $ 1,198,333 %5.7

Operating Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 107,960 $ 116,124 $ 91,323 $ 96,353 $ 1,113 $ 1,120 $ 200,396 $ 213,597 6.6 %

Heat, Light & Power 18,118 18,006 11,082 13,860 15 14 29,215 31,880 9.1 %

Regional Sewage Disposal - - 83,661 89,667 - - 83,661 89,667 7.2 %

All Other 189,218 185,962 162,339 155,349 1,468 1,481 353,025 373,023 %5.7

Total Operating Expenses $ 315,296 $ 337,057 $ 348,405 $ 368,495 $ 2,596 $ 2,615 $ 666,297 $ 708,167 %6.3

Debt Service

Principal Payments 94,132 94,928 123,789 127,216 - - 217,921 222,144 1.9 %

Interest Payments 81,035 84,696 74,845 81,606 - - 155,880 166,302 6.7 %

$ 175,167 $ 179,624 $ 198,634 $ 208,822 $ - $ - $ 373,801 $ 388,446 %3.9

Other Transfers

PAYGO 32,550 33,341 60,450 66,659 - - 93,000 100,000 7.5 %

Total Expenditures $ 523,013 $ 550,022 $ 607,489 $ 643,976 $ 2,596 $ 2,615 $ 1,133,098 $ 1,196,613 5.6 %

Net Revenue (Loss) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 376 $ 1,720 $ 376 $ 1,720 357.4 %

Fund Balance - July 1 $ 125,362 $ 126,668 $ 270,017 $ 271,273 $ 21,441 $ 21,817

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund
Balance - - - - 376 1,720

Adjustments 1,306 - 1,256 - - -

Use of Fund Balance - (2,805) - (2,695) - -

Fund Balance - June 30 $ 126,668 $ 123,863 $ 271,273 $ 268,578 $ 21,817 $ 23,537
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CAPITAL FUNDING & EXPENSE BY MAJOR SOURCE CATEGORY & FUND TYPE

Water Supply Bond Sewer Disposal Bond
General Construction

Bond Total

($ in thousands)
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
FY 2026

Approved
FY 2027

Proposed
%

Chg

Funds Provided

Bonds & Notes Issues/Cash on Hand $ 280,512 $ 261,331 $ 211,241 $ 184,592 $ 34,018 $ 34,898 $ 525,771 $ 480,821 (8.5) %

PAYGO 32,550 33,341 60,450 66,659 - - 93,000 100,000 7.5 %

Anticipated Contributions:

Federal & State Grants 17,996 8,716 25,330 124,358 - - 43,326 133,074 207.1 %

SDC 16,957 7,975 8,140 9,979 - - 25,097 17,954 (28.5) %

Other Contributions 2,049 1,466 7,572 8,297 - - 9,621 9,763 %1.5

Total Funds Provided $ 350,064 $ 312,829 $ 312,733 $ 393,885 $ 34,018 $ 34,898 $ 696,815 $ 741,612 %6.4

Construction Costs

Salaries & Wages $ 21,948 $ 22,685 $ 14,902 $ 16,079 $ 5,344 $ 5,365 $ 42,194 $ 44,129 4.6 %

Contract Work 214,051 209,009 162,948 214,721 6,032 15,630 383,031 439,360 14.7 %

Consulting Engineers 74,836 46,184 40,227 35,630 2,478 4,523 117,541 86,337 (26.5) %

All Other 39,229 34,951 94,656 127,455 20,164 9,380 154,049 171,786 %11.5

Total Construction Costs $ 350,064 $ 312,829 $ 312,733 $ 393,885 $ 34,018 $ 34,898 $ 696,815 $ 741,612 %6.4
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PROJECTED CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

Fund Balance

Fund
($ in thousands)

Fund
Balance -

July 1
Operating
Revenues

Operating
Expenses

Other
Credits

and
Transfers Adjust.

Fund
Balance -
June 30

Increase/
(Decrease)

%
Chg

Water Operating

FY 2026 $ 125,362 $ 519,345 $ (523,013) $ 3,668 $ 1,306 $ 126,668 $ 1,306 1.0 %

FY 2027 126,668 540,608 (550,022) 9,414 - 123,863 (2,805) (2.2) %

Sewer Operating

FY 2026 270,017 603,385 (607,489) 4,104 1,256 271,273 1,256 0.5 %

FY 2027 271,273 637,160 (643,976) 6,816 - 268,578 (2,695) (1.0) %

General Bond Debt Service

FY 2026 21,441 2,972 (2,596) - - 21,817 376 1.8 %

FY 2027 21,817 4,335 (2,615) - - 23,537 1,720 7.9 %

Operating expenses include debt service.

Explanation of Significant Changes to Fund Balance

Water and Sewer Operating Funds

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget ending fund balance is lower than the projected FY 2026 ending balance for the Water Operating
Fund by 2.2% or $2.8 million and 1% or $2.7 million for the Sewer Operating Fund. 

General Bond Debt Service Fund

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget ending fund balance is 7.9% higher than the projected FY 2026 ending balance for the General Bond
Debt Service Fund. The General Construction bonds have been paid off resulting in extinguishing of General Bond debt service.

Revenues for this fund are derived from FFBC and H/C charges. Developers now build these types of mains and lines that were
previously built by WSSC Water for new development. As a result, property owners of newly developed sites do not pay FFBC to
WSSC Water. Additionally, as the bonds associated with older sites expire, the impacted property owners cease paying WSSC
Water the associated FFBC. Therefore, the revenues for this fund are expected to decrease further in the future.
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EXPENSE TRENDS BY FUND

Operating Budget

Water & Sewer Operating Funds - Combined

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 127,044 $ 140,325 $ 163,591 $ 199,283 $ 212,477

Heat, Light & Power 22,390 22,079 24,433 29,200 31,866

Regional Sewage Disposal 71,025 79,822 80,409 83,661 89,667

All Other 271,026 277,656 335,031 351,557 371,542

Subtotal $ 491,485 $ 519,882 $ 603,464 $ 663,701 $ 705,552

Debt Service

Principal Payments 162,080 193,516 203,294 217,921 222,144

Interest Payments 138,013 144,811 148,268 155,880 166,302

Subtotal $ 300,093 $ 338,327 $ 351,562 $ 373,801 $ 388,446

Other Transfers

PAYGO 31,016 44,000 50,602 93,000 100,000

Total Expenses $ 822,594 $ 902,209 $ 1,005,628 $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998

General Bond Debt Service Fund

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 874 $ 958 $ 1,096 $ 1,113 $ 1,120

Heat, Light & Power - - - 15 14

All Other 826 922 928 1,468 1,481

Subtotal $ 1,700 $ 1,880 $ 2,024 $ 2,596 $ 2,615

Debt Service

Principal Payments 3,304 4,372 2,586 - -

Interest Payments 4,161 782 876 - -

Subtotal $ 7,465 $ 5,154 $ 3,462 $ - $ -

Total Expenses $ 9,165 $ 7,034 $ 5,486 $ 2,596 $ 2,615

Capital Budget

All Bond Funds – Water Supply, Sewer Disposal and General Construction

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Expenses

Salaries & Wages $ 27,997 $ 31,381 $ 38,624 $ 42,194 $ 44,129

Heat, Light & Power - - 751 303 360

Contract Work 268,792 245,931 284,164 383,031 439,360

Consulting Engineers 43,531 33,838 40,495 117,541 86,337

All Other 96,072 99,011 97,510 153,746 171,426

Total Expenses $ 436,392 $ 410,161 $ 461,544 $ 696,815 $ 741,612

WSSC Water 5-11 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�

�

 �

SECTION�6

FISCAL�GUIDELINES



 

 
 

    

 
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

    
    

   
 

  

 
  

 
 

 
   

  
      

 
 

  
 

   
  

 
 

 
      

   
 

 
 

 

    
  

   
 
 
 
 

 

FISCAL GUIDELINES

This section discusses fiscal guidelines that correspond to the practices of WSSC Water with respect to revenues, expenditures 
and debt management. Fiscal planning, generally done within the context of the operating budget and the capital budget/Capital 
Improvements Program (CIP), reflects and helps shape fiscal guidelines. 

FISCAL CONTROL

The budget process not only reflects those fiscal guidelines currently in force, but is itself a major vehicle for determining and 
implementing such guidelines.  The fiscal guideline statements presented on the following pages are not static. They evolve as 
the economy and fiscal environment change and as WSSC Water’s service population and requirements for services change.

Structurally Balanced Budget

WSSC Water prepares a structurally balanced budget. Budgeted expenditures equal projected revenues from water and sewer 
services inclusive of recurring net transfers and any mandatory contributions to reserves for that fiscal year. Recurring revenues 
should fund recurring expenses with minimal reliance on non-recurring (one-time) revenues or resources.

WSSC Water uses an outcome-based approach to budgeting, ensuring alignment with key priorities and required services for 
customers. Risks are mitigated through strategic allocation of resources across operating and capital expenditures. Work 
programs and funding are aligned to achieve desired outcomes and optimal service delivery levels. The budget incorporates 
strategies to meet required financial metrics while balancing affordability and investment in agency resources.

Fund Balance Operating Reserves

WSSC Water maintains a combined unrestricted reserve from the water and sewer operating funds equal to at least 20% of 
the total water and sewer operating revenues to offset unanticipated variations in water and sewer services revenues that may 
occur in future years. Use of reserves is as directed by WSSC Water management and in accordance with both County 
Councils.

Pay-As-You-GO (PAYGO)

In FY 2014, WSSC Water began to issue debt for 30 years as opposed to the prior practice of 20 years. This change included 
the introduction of PAYGO. WSSC Water had been budgeting for PAYGO each fiscal year to reduce the amount of planned 
debt issued for capital projects. The FY 2027 Proposed Budget assumes $100.0 million in PAYGO. 

Long-term Financial Plan

WSSC Water develops and publishes a long-term financial plan and provides updated six-year projections of the operating and
capital budgets - revenues and expenditures - to ensure that the agency has the best possible knowledge of the impacts of 
contemplated actions and emerging conditions.

Budgetary Control

Budgetary control over WSSC Water is exercised following a joint review by Montgomery County and Prince George's County 
governments through the annual review and approval of operating and capital budgets. WSSC Water’s Budget Division 
administers and monitors operating and capital expenditures during the fiscal year in conjunction with the departments and 
offices in the agency.
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FISCAL CONTROL (Continued)

Financial Management

The methodology utilized for budgetary purposes is the “debt service” method of accounting. All internal financial statements
are recorded utilizing this method. Annual audited financial statements are prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP). Comparisons between the debt service method and GAAP method require adjustments since 
there are differences in reporting.

Audits

WSSC Water will ensure the conduct of timely, effective and periodic audit coverage of all financial records and actions of the 
agency, its officials and employees in compliance with local, state and federal regulations and laws.
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EXPENDITURES AND ALLOCATION OF COSTS

Content of Budgets

WSSC Water will include in the operating budget all programs and facilities which are not included in the CIP. There are three 
major impacts of the CIP on the operating budget: debt service; PAYGO (funds transferred to the CIP); and presumed costs 
of operating new or expanded facilities. Details on the CIP can be found at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.

Expenditure Growth

The Prince George's County Council adopted Resolution No. CR-12-1994 and the Montgomery County Council adopted 
Resolution No. 12-1558 requiring WSSC Water, to the extent possible, to conform with the County Councils’ established 
spending affordability limits in preparing the capital and operating budgets. 

Spending affordability guidelines are adopted each year and include recommended limits on the amount of water and sewer 
rate increases, operating budget expenditures, new debt issues and debt service that may be approved for expenditure for the 
first year of the CIP. WSSC Water’s General Manager advises the County Councils on spending affordability limits and makes 
budget recommendations with realistic prospects for the served populations’ ability to pay, both in the upcoming fiscal year 
and in the ensuing years.

If the two County Councils make decisions that require changes, WSSC Water must update the six-year CIP, capital and/or 
operating budgets prior to the adoption by the Commissioners.

For FY 2027, WSSC Water proposed a 6.0% revenue enhancement to keep pace with rising costs and address deferred 
improvements that were a result of pandemic revenue downturn, keep wages competitive to retain and recruit talent to serve, 
and improve financial metrics to protect the AAA rating. This budget is supported overall by a 6.0% revenue enhancement 
comprised of a 5.0% average water and sewer volumetric and fixed fees rate increase. With the additional 1.0% achieved using 
one-time revenue from interest income and a temporary rate stabilization fund.  Proposed expenditures are within spending 
affordability guidelines.

Expenditure Reduction

WSSC Water will seek expenditure reductions whenever possible through efficiencies, reorganization of services and through 
the reduction, elimination or re-engineering of programs, guidelines and practices which are no longer cost effective. 

Private Provision of Services

WSSC Water will encourage, through grants, subsidies and other funding assistance, the participation of private organizations 
in the provision of desirable services when objectives can be more effectively met through private activity and expertise and
where permitted by law.

Cost Avoidance and Cost Savings

WSSC Water will consider investment in equipment, land, facilities and other expenditure actions to reduce or avoid costs in 
the future.
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EXPENDITURES AND ALLOCATION OF COSTS (Continued)

Strategic Sourcing

WSSC Water will make direct or indirect purchases through a competitive process, except when an alternative method of
procurement is specifically authorized by law, is in WSSC Water's best interest and is the most cost-effective means of 
procuring goods and services. The strategic sourcing team helps manage procurement costs by using a fact-based and data-
driven process focused on cost savings, process improvements, supplier innovation and category management. Cross-functional 
teams led by both strategic sourcing specialists and business unit staff work collaboratively to understand WSSC Water’s 
internal needs via spend analytics, process gap-analysis and defining stakeholder requirements. The benefits to the agency 
include: encourages cross-functional teams; provides visibility into spending habits; focuses on total cost of ownership; and 
optimizes category management.

WSSC Water 6-4 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

SHORT-TERM FISCAL AND SERVICE GUIDELINES

Short-term guidelines are specific to the budget year. They address key issues and concerns that frame the task of preparing a 
balanced budget that achieves WSSC Water’s priorities within the context of current and expected environmental, social and 
governance expectations.

The budget reflects a continued mission to ensure all communities thrive by ethically delivering safe, reliable and sustainable 
water and wastewater services. The programs, goals and objectives included in the proposed budget seek to achieve the 
agency’s mission through alignment with its strategic priorities.

Budget planning continues to be shaped by the challenges of balancing increasing costs for infrastructure and operations with 
affordability considerations for our customers. While the average costs to ensure access to clean, safe drinking water and 
efficient wastewater remain low when compared to other household utilities and expenses, there are still residents who have 
difficulty meeting their household expenses. WSSC Water offers financial assistance to its customers through a variety of
programs. See Section 3 for details of various programs. https://www.wsscwater.com/assistance.

Additional factors and events that shaped the budget environment included:
· Rate stability and affordable water and sewer bills
· Compliance with consent decrees
· Aging infrastructure
· Past due accounts
· Uncertainty regarding potential changes in environmental regulations
· Improving financial metrics to maintain AAA bond rating
· Supply chain disruptions and inflationary pressures
· Investing in our workforce

To cope with these fiscal challenges while ensuring that WSSC Water’s priorities are met, the agency reaffirmed its efforts to
control and reduce costs, as well as identify opportunities for cost savings. The cumulative effects of the many efficiencies and 
reductions WSSC Water implemented helped manage revenue growth and tightening budgets.

These short-term fiscal guidelines and actions have been critical in shaping WSSC Water’s FY 2027 Proposed Budget. Together 
with the long-term guidelines discussed elsewhere in this section, the short-term guidelines described here have allowed WSSC 
Water to construct a fiscally responsible budget consistent with current economic and fiscal realities while achieving the 
agency’s priorities.
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CIP FISCAL GUIDELINES

Guideline on Eligibility for Inclusion in the CIP

Capital expenditures included for projects in the CIP should:
· Comply with Maryland state law that defines major projects for inclusion in the CIP as water mains at least 16” in 

diameter, sewer mains at least 15” in diameter, water or sewage pumping stations, force mains, storage facilities and
other major facilities 

· Preserve and improve services by employing annual system reconstruction programs to reconstruct aging capital 
infrastructure

· Include Information Only projects which are capital projects that are not required to be in the program under Section 
23-301 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, but may be included for any number of reasons 
such as: fiscal planning purposes; the reader’s improved understanding of the full scope of a specific set of projects; or 
responding to requests from County governments

· Ensure compliance with all legal requirements of both Counties’ ten-year water and sewerage plans and directly support 
the two Counties’ approved land use plans and guidelines for orderly growth and development

· Generally have a defined beginning and end and a reasonably long useful life
· Successfully meet WSSC Water’s responsibilities and the public’s demand for clean water
· Enable decision makers to evaluate the project based on complete and accurate information

Water and sewer capital projects requested by private applicants in support of new development, identified as Development 
Services Process projects, may only proceed if built at the applicant’s expense.  The use of ratepayer supported debt for these 
projects is not allowed.

Guideline on Funding CIP with Debt

A major funding source of the CIP are bond proceeds from issued debt. Capital projects usually have a useful life of 30 years 
and will serve future ratepayers, as well as current ratepayers. The upfront cost of a capital asset should be recovered from
those benefiting customers who receive service from the asset over its useful life. This follows the concept of 
intergenerational equity which is the fairest cost recovery perspective.

Projects deemed to be debt eligible should:
· Involve a long-term capital asset, as defined in accordance with accounting principles, and have a reasonably long useful 

life
· Be ineligible for other potential revenue sources within an appropriate time frame, such as WSSC Water’s System

Development Charge (SDC), governmental aid or private contributions
· Ensure that tax-exempt debt is issued only for those improvements that meet the Internal Revenue Service

requirements for the use of tax-exempt bond proceeds

Guideline on WSSC Water Debt Limits

Projects in the CIP are primarily financed with funds from the Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Bond Funds. The Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Bonds are repaid to bondholders over a 30-year period by annual principal and interest payments
(debt service).  The annual debt service on outstanding bonds is paid from WSSC Water’s operating funds.

Paying principal and interest on debt is the first claim on WSSC Water’s revenues. By prudent financial management and the 
long-term strength of the regional economy, WSSC Water has maintained the highest quality rating of its general obligation 
bonds, AAA/Aaa/AAA. This top rating by Wall Street rating agencies assures WSSC Water of a ready market for its bonds and 
the lowest available interest rates on that debt.
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CIP FISCAL GUIDELINES (Continued)

Guideline on WSSC Water Debt Limits (Continued)

Debt limitation strategies such as PAYGO financing, use of accumulated net revenue (fund balance) and reduction or deferral 
of planned capital expenditures should always be balanced against affordability considerations and the demands for the 
resources necessary to serve existing customers and meet environmental mandates.

Debt Capacity

The aggregate principal amount of bonds and notes issued by the agency must not exceed the legislated allowable level of the
total assessable tax base for all property assessed for County tax purposes within the Washington Suburban Sanitary District 
(WSSD), in conformance with state law governing WSSC Water. Bonds and notes issued by the agency are limited to an 
amount outstanding at any time that may not exceed the sum of 3.8% of the total assessable base of all real property and 7.0%
of the total assessable personal and operating real property for County taxation purposes within the WSSD.

To maintain the highest credit rating, WSSC Water utilizes financial metrics to monitor debt service levels:
· Days Cash-on-Hand (DCOH) - This metric refers to the number of days WSSC Water can continue to pay its operating 

expenses using only available cash. This metric assesses liquidity and financial health. DCOH is calculated as unrestricted 
cash and investments divided by operation expenses per day. WSSC Water’s FY 2027 target DCOH is greater than or 
equal to 250 days.

· Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) – This ratio evaluates whether WSSC Water can use available cash flow to pay 
its current year debt service obligation. The ratio is calculated as the amount of net operating and non-operating revenue
available after operating expenses have been paid to meet the annual interest and principal payments on debt service. 
WSSC Water’s FY 2027 target DSCR is greater than 1.5. 

· Leverage Ratio – This ratio helps assess WSSC Water’s ability to pay its total debt obligations. The ratio is calculated
as net adjusted debt (total debt outstanding less cash and cash equivalents) to adjusted funds available for debt service
(operating revenues minus operating expenses excluding depreciation plus adjustments for miscellaneous revenues and 
expenses). WSSC Water’s target is that net adjusted debt be less than 8.0 times (10.0 times prior to FY 2024) adjusted 
funds available for debt service.

The results of these metrics are calculated each year in conjunction with spending affordability, the capital budget process and 
as needed for fiscal planning purposes. 

Guideline on Terms for General Obligation Bond Issues

WSSC Water’s debt typically takes the form of general obligation bonds and notes, with the pledge of the levy of an unlimited 
ad valorem tax upon the assessable property of the WSSD for repayment.  However, all the debt service is paid from its water 
consumption charges, sewer use charges, Ready-to-Serve Charges, Front Foot Benefit Charges, assessments and other available 
funds. WSSC Water has always paid general obligation debt from its own revenues and has never relied on an ad valorem tax
levy to pay its debt service. 

Bonds are normally issued in a 30-year series with equal payments over the life of the bond issue, which means payments of 
interest on the outstanding bonds are higher at the beginning and lower at the end. When bond market conditions warrant, 
or when a specific project would have a shorter useful life, different repayment terms may be used.

Guideline on Other Forms of Debt

The use of variable rate debt allows the agency to take advantage of short-term interest rates, which are typically lower, as 
well as to provide interim financing for the water and sewer projects comprising a portion of the agency’s capital program.  
The agency has established a General Obligation Multi-Modal Bond Anticipation Note Program whereby the notes may bear 
interest in a daily mode.
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CIP FISCAL GUIDELINES (Continued)

Guideline on Other Forms of Debt (Continued)

In deciding to utilize this note program, the agency shall consider market conditions, funding needs, the level of variable rate 
debt outstanding and other relevant issues when determining in which mode the notes will be initially issued and reserves the
right to convert to a different mode if market conditions change.

The agency participates in the State of Maryland Revolving Loan Funds offered by the Maryland Water Infrastructure Financing 
Administration. These loan funds were established by the Maryland General Assembly for providing below market interest 
rates for qualifying projects. When advantageous to WSSC Water, debt financing via these programs is pursued.

Guideline on Use of Federal and State Grants and Other Contributions

Grants and other contributions are used to fund capital projects whenever available on terms that are to WSSC Water's long-
term fiscal advantage. Such revenues are used for debt avoidance and not for debt service.

Guideline on Operating Budget Impact

In the development of capital projects, WSSC Water evaluates and displays the funding source and the impact to the operating 
budget on the project description form.  In evaluating the cost of construction or acquiring assets funded with debt, the agency
budgets to ensure that funding is available for debt service and the subsequent annual operation and maintenance costs of the 
asset.

Guideline on New Development and Growth

WSSC Water funds capital facilities needed to accommodate growth with developer contributions and through the SDC. In 
1993 the Maryland General Assembly approved legislation authorizing the Montgomery and Prince George’s County Councils 
to establish, and WSSC Water to impose, an SDC. This is a charge on new development to pay for that part of WSSC Water’s 
CIP needed to accommodate growth in WSSC Water’s customer base. SDC funds are used to pay for new treatment, 
transmission and collection (storage) facilities. The SDC is reviewed annually by the County Councils.
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WSSC WATER MANAGEMENT

Productivity

WSSC Water will seek continuous improvement in the productivity of programs in terms of quantity of services relative to 
resources expended, through all possible strategies.

Risk Management

WSSC Water will control its exposure to financial loss through a combination of commercial and self-insurance; self-insure 
against all but the highest cost risks; and aggressively control its future exposure through a comprehensive risk management 
program.

Resource Management

WSSC Water will seek continued improvement in its budgetary and financial management capacity to reach the best possible 
decisions on resource allocation and the most effective use of ratepayer resources.

Employee Compensation

WSSC Water will develop and maintain a fair and competitive pay structure and use various strategies to recruit and sustain 
committed employees who support its operations and service delivery and productivity improvements.

Retirement Plan

WSSC Water will assure the security of benefits for employees, retirees and beneficiaries, as well as the solvency of the 
Employees’ Retirement Plan (Plan) of WSSC Water by providing responsible investment management of the Plan's assets
through the Board of Trustees (Board). The Board is composed of two Commissioners, four employees who are participants 
of the Plan, two representatives of the public, two retirees who are participants in the Plan and the Executive Director of the 
Plan. The administration of the Plan is managed by the Executive Director.

Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust

The Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust (Trust), a single employer contributory fund, was established to address 
the cost of life insurance and medical benefits for future retirees and beneficiaries. Through an Internal Revenue Code Section 
115 Grantor Trust, annual contributions by WSSC Water are set aside and invested.  The goal of the Trust is to set aside 
sufficient assets to meet the future costs of retiree benefits as they are earned by current employees.

The agency appoints trustees responsible for the investment management of the assets for the exclusive benefit of the Plan 
participants. Current trustees are three employees in key positions that are appointed by the agency. The administration of 
the Trust has been delegated to the Executive Director of the WSSC Water Employees’ Retirement Plan. 
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GUIDELINES FOR REVENUES AND PROGRAM FUNDING

Diversification of Revenues

WSSC Water will work in cooperation with the elected leadership in both Counties to implement a combination of a 
volumetric rate structure with dedicated fixed charges to provide a reliable and stable source of water and sewer revenues to
fund operations and maintenance and responsible system reinvestment.  Permit and inspection fees and other special service 
charges will be set in a manner to recover the related costs incurred so that the general ratepayer is not subsidizing private 
activity.

Revenue Projections

WSSC Water will estimate revenues in a realistic and conservative manner to minimize the risk of a funding shortfall.

One-Time Revenues

WSSC Water will, whenever possible, give highest priority for the use of one-time revenues from any source to the funding 
of capital assets or other non-recurring expenditures so as not to incur ongoing expenditure obligations for which revenues 
may not be adequate in future years. 

Ready-to-Serve Charges/Fixed Fees

WSSC Water’s water and sewer rates produce only the revenues needed to support services and operations. The agency’s
rate structure is comprised of both variable rates and fixed fees and reflects the costs to provide services to different customers 
based on their usage characteristics. The Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes a fixed, Ready-to-Serve Charge that 
represents the fixed costs of delivery of service to customers, regardless of the volume of service used. The Ready-to-Serve 
Charge is comprised of two components: the Account Maintenance Fee and the Infrastructure Investment Fee.

Account Maintenance Fee

The Account Maintenance Fee (AMF) is a fixed fee that recovers the cost of service associated with maintaining and servicing 
customer accounts. These expenses include the cost of purchasing, maintaining, reading and replacing meters; processing meter
readings; generating and mailing customer bills; and providing customer services.

The AMF ensures that revenue will be received to cover the cost of providing customer services and meter maintenance. The 
fee increases with meter size because it is costlier to purchase and maintain larger meters.

Infrastructure Investment Fee

The Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) is a fixed fee that funds a portion of the debt service associated with the agency’s water 
and sewer pipe reconstruction programs from the approved CIP.
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WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE GUIDELINES

Debt Service

The largest expenditure in the FY 2027 proposed water and sewer operating budget is debt service. Debt service increased 
by $14.6 million from $373.8 million in FY 2026 to $388.4 million in FY 2027. This increase is driven primarily by rising
construction costs, including continued escalation in materials and labor, as well as the need to keep pace with critical asset
management and infrastructure reinvestment requirements, including system modernization efforts necessary to reduce
operational risk, maintain system reliability, and meet future service demands. Highlights of the capital program can be found
in the FYs 2027-2032 Proposed CIP at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.

Water and Sewer Debt Service 
($ in thousands)

$388,446
$373,801

$351,562

$300,093

$338,326

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
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WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE GUIDELINES (Continued)

Days Cash-on-Hand

As part of the long-term financial plan, WSSC Water has a target of keeping water and sewer days cash-on-hand at or greater 

than 250 days. The following chart shows the agency meeting and exceeding this target at year-end FY 2024 and FY 2025. 

While initial budget targets continue to reflect a lower result, efficiencies and savings achieved during the fiscal year will improve 

results toward target.

Days Cash-on-Hand

229 

260 
254 

242 

219 

Target is 250 Days

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actuals Actual Approved Proposed

DCOH Target 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

The Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) is an important benchmark used in the measurement of the cash flow available to 

pay current debt obligations. WSSC Water’s target DSCR is greater than or equal to 1.5. The projected ratio for FY 2027 is 

1.4.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

1.8 

1.5 Target is 1.5

1.5 
1.4 1.4 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actuals Actual Approved Proposed

DSCR Target
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WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE GUIDELINES (Continued)

Below is the formula for calculating DSCR where Net Operating Revenue equals Operating Revenue minus Operating 
Expenses, excluding Debt Service and PAYGO. 

DSCR = Net Operating Revenue
Total Debt Service

Leverage Ratio

The leverage ratio is an important financial metric for measuring the ability to pay debt obligations. Beginning FY 2023, WSSC 
Water included the leverage ratio as one of the metrics to the agency’s long-range financial plan. Based on rating agency 
feedback, in FY 2024 the target was reduced from 10.0x to 8.0x to provide better coverage of risk. The projected ratio for 
FY 2027 is 8.5x, which is above the target.

Leverage Ratio - Stress Case

11.0 

10.0 

9.0 

8.0 

7.0 

7.8 
7.6 

6.0 

5.0 
FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed 

Leverage Ratio Target 

Below is the formula for calculating the leverage ratio.

Leverage Ratio = Net Adjusted Debt
Adjusted Funds Available for Debt Service

8.2 

8.8 
8.5 

Target is below 8.0x

WSSC Water 6-13 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�

�

 �

SECTION�7

REVENUES



   
 

   
     

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 

REVENUES

This section provides assumptions, including discussions of the regional economy. Revenue sources used to fund WSSC Water’s 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2027 Proposed Budget incorporate policy recommendations. WSSC Water currently recovers necessary 
revenues through both fixed and volumetric charges.

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK
Policy Assumptions

Revenue and resource estimates presented are the result of the recommended policies of WSSC Water’s FY 2027 Proposed 
Budget. Even though it is assumed that these policies will be effective during the budget period, subsequent agency actions, 
state law and budgetary changes, actual economic conditions and revised revenue projections may result in policy changes.

Yield on Investment Income

The Federal Reserve Board (Fed), through its Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC), implemented a series of interest rate 
hikes throughout 2022 and 2023 to curb inflation. These measures began to take effect by 2024 and 2025, during which the 
Fed gradually shifted its stance, cutting rates intermittently including 25-basis-point reductions at each of its September, 
October and December 2025 meetings. Further rate cuts are anticipated, with market projections indicating continued easing 
through the end of 2025 and into 2026.

Short-term Treasury yields currently stand at approximately 3.50% to 3.75%, with expectations for rates to decline toward 
3.00% by mid-2026. WSSC Water’s operating investment income is projected to reach $18.9 million in FY 2027, representing 
a modest increase over the FY 2026 Approved Budget. The agency’s short-term investment returns are closely correlated with 
movements in the federal funds rate, though they typically respond with a slight lag.

Yield on Investment Income

4.89% 

3.15% 

4.34% 

3.63% 

3.08% 

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Actual Actual Actual Projected Proposed

Demographic Assumptions

The revenue projections are based on economic data and analyses developed by the Finance Department. While these 
projections rely on key economic and demographic assumptions, it’s important to recognize that not every possible factor can 
be anticipated. Unexpected events may influence long-term revenue and spending trends. Although it is not possible to predict
or measure these events in advance, they should still be considered when thinking about future financial conditions. Factors 
that could affect projections include shifts in local economic activity, changes in the national economy, adjustments to federal 
or state tax and spending policies, new mandates, and fluctuations in financial markets.
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK (Continued)

Population Served and Customer Accounts

Based on the 2020 decennial census conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau, the agency’s population served is approximately 
2.0 million. The FY 2027 projected population growth is based on applying the Census of Government’s projected population 
growth to the decennial population figure. 

As of June FY 2027, WSSC Water is estimated to have 483,000 customer accounts. Most accounts are residential at 94.8% 
followed by commercial and industrial at 4.6%, and government and other at 0.6%.

Weather Conditions

Weather has a significant impact on both the supply and demand for water. Higher rainfall levels often raise operating costs 
for water utilities. When surface water is the source of drinking water, more treatment chemicals may be required, and heavy 
rain can increase infiltration and inflow into sanitary sewer systems, resulting in higher wastewater volumes and chemical use. 
Elevated flow levels also cause sewer pumps to run longer, increasing energy and maintenance costs. In periods of intense 
rainfall, additional labor may be needed to monitor and maintain pump stations.

At the same time, water demand usually declines during wet weather. Irrigation needs drop, and cooler, rainier conditions 
reduce outdoor activity, leading to less household water use.

According to the Maryland Department of the Environment, average annual precipitation for Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties is about 42.4 inches. For the twelve months ending June 2025, Montgomery County received 40.0 inches—a 10.7% 
decrease from the prior year—while Prince George’s County received 39.0 inches, an 18.2% decrease from FY 2024. Water 
production increased from 160.8 million gallons per day (MGD) in FY 2024 to 167.9 MGD in FY 2025.

Total Annual Precipitation 
(in inches)

56 

43 43 43 43 4244 43 
38 

45 
40 

44 

37 

48 

39 

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Average Normal Inches Montgomery County Actual Inches Prince George's County Actual Inches
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK (Continued)

Economic Indicators

Revenue projections are influenced by a wide range of economic factors at the national, regional, and local levels. These include 
public health conditions, government fiscal and monetary policies, real estate and construction activity, population and 
employment trends, consumer confidence, and even global events. Analysts consider these factors—along with income, 
inflation, and the overall strength of the regional economy when evaluating WSSC Water’s revenue outlook.

Real Estate and Construction Projects

According to the U.S. Census Bureau, new residential construction in Montgomery County rose by 295.0% in 2023 and by an 
additional 27.8% in 2024. The County also experienced a 4.5% increase in median owner-occupied housing values in 2024. In 
contrast, Prince George’s County saw residential construction decline by 49.1% in 2023 and by 51.2% in 2024, while median 
owner-occupied housing values increased by 6.3% over the prior year

Residential Building Permits                 
(Units)

5,928 

1,486 1,857 
724 

2,860 
3,656 

2,721 2,459 
3,017 

1,473 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Montgomery County Prince George's County

Large construction projects across Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties continue to support WSSC Water’s revenue 
growth. A major example is the 16-mile Purple Line light rail system now under construction and spanning both counties. 
Prince George’s County recent development includes the expansion of IonQ, the county’s leading quantum computing 
company, and the federal government’s decision to locate two additional agencies there—the Bureau of Labor Statistics 
headquarters and the Bureau of Engraving and Printing’s new currency production facility. In Montgomery County, recent 
economic growth includes the establishment of the University of Maryland Institute of Health Computing, which aims to drive 
innovation in traditionally restrictive, data-intensive fields like geonomics and drug discovery through advanced computing and 
AI.

Population

As of the fall of 2024, Montgomery County’s population increased by 0.2% from the prior period according to the Maryland 
Department of Commerce. Montgomery County is the most populous county in Maryland. During the same period Prince 
George’s County’s population also increased 0.2% consistent with the overall State of Maryland growth rate of 0.2%. 

Per Capita Income and Median Household Income Statistics

According to the U.S. Census Bureau, the higher the per capita income and median household income indicators, the more
money people have available to spend. Prince George’s County’s 2024 per capita income grew 0.9%, slower than the 4.9% state 
increase. Prince George’s County median household income increased 1.2%. Montgomery County per capita income grew 
6.2% for the same period. Montgomery County median household income increased 12.3%, which is 8.1% higher than the 
state’s growth of 4.3% in 2024.
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK (Continued)

Per Capita Income 2024 Estimate Median Household Income 2024 Estimate 

$68,532 

$45,863 
$53,199 

$45,256 

$140,837

$99,180 $102,905

$81,604 

Montgomery Prince George's State of United States Montgomery Prince George's State of United States
County County Maryland County County Maryland

Employment

Montgomery County’s unemployment rate increased from 1.9% in 2023 to 2.7% in 2024.

Prince George’s County unemployment rate increased from 2.2% in 2023 to 3.3% in 2024. 

The State of Maryland’s unemployment rate increased from 2.1% in 2023 to 3.0% in 2024. According to the U.S. Bureau of 
Labor Statistics, in August 2025, Maryland’s unemployment rate of 3.6% was lower than the Country’s rate of 4.3%.

Federal employment is a cornerstone of Maryland’s economy. According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the state lost nearly
25,000 federal jobs in 2025 due to workforce reductions initiated by the Department of Government Efficiency (DOGE) and 
a federal government shutdown in late 2025. As a result, Maryland’s unemployment rate rose to 4.2 percent during the fall of 
2025.

Additional economic information about Montgomery County and Prince George’s County is found in Appendix A.

Unemployment Rate

9.0% 

2.0% 

3.0% 

4.0% 

5.0% 

6.0% 

7.0% 

8.0% 

1.0% 

0.0% 
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

State of Maryland Montgomery County Prince George's County 
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RATEPAYER, READY-TO-SERVE AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Revenues from the water and sewer operating Funds are estimated at $1.2 billion in FY 2027. This is a $58.0 million increase, 
or 5.2%, from the FY 2026 Approved Budget, primarily attributed to a 5.0% revenue increase in volumetric and ready-to-serve 
charges. Additional information on rates can be found in Section 2.

Water and Sewer Consumption Revenues

The purpose of the water consumption and sewer use charges is to cover the costs of maintenance and operations of facilities 
and infrastructure, as well as debt service on bonds. State law requires these charges be sufficient to meet all expense 
requirements. This includes WSSC Waters share of the regional sewage disposal charges incurred by the District of Columbia 
Water and Sewer Authority (DC Water).

FY 2027 water production is assumed to be 162.1 MGD and sewer treatment is projected to be 194.7 MGD.

Water Consumption Revenue Sewer Use Revenue 
($ in thousands)

$401,851 
$424,997 

($ in thousands)

$490,689 
$512,170 

$331,002 
$356,194 

$371,913 
$418,435 

$445,529 $461,577 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

Water Production SewageTreatment 
(Avg MGD)(Avg MGD)

157.7 160.8 167.9 162.0 162.0 
177.8 

188.4 
176.5 

193.0 195.0 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
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RATEPAYER, READY-TO-SERVE AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES (Continued)

Water and Sewer Consumption Revenues (Continued)

Water Consumption Charges – Revenue is derived from the sale of water by applying an increasing rate schedule per 1,000 
gallons of use. The rate charged for each account is based upon the average daily water consumption during each billing period.
The proposed range of FY 2027 rates is $7.68 to $11.70 per 1,000 gallons of metered water consumed.

Sewer Use Charges – Revenue is derived from applying an increasing rate schedule per 1,000 gallons of metered water use. The 
rate charged for each account is based upon the average daily water consumption during each billing period. The proposed 
range of FY 2027 rates is $10.22 to $18.82 per 1,000 gallons of metered water. The proposed rate for customers using sewage 
disposal only is a flat rate of $175.00 per quarter.

The estimated FY 2027 revenues from water consumption and sewer use charges are $425.0 million and $512.2 million, 
respectively. This revenue is offset by $5.5 million in anticipated uncollectible charges.

Account Maintenance Fee

The Account Maintenance Fee (AMF) is charged to all 
customers, based on meter size, to defray costs of providing 
and reading a meter and rendering a water and/or sewer bill.

The AMF was implemented in 1993. WSSC Water maintained 
the fee at the FY 2017 level until FY 2022. In FY 2025, there 
was a 65% increase in the fee to better align with the cost of 
service. 

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget of $72.1 million assumes a 5.0% 
fee increase.

Account Maintenance Fee 
($ in thousands)

$72,124$69,493 

$34,888 $37,846 

$62,730 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

Infrastructure Investment Fee
($ in thousands) $88,904

$85,782 

$43,269 
$46,610 

$77,324 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed 

Infrastructure Investment Fee

The Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) is a fixed fee that 
funds a portion of the debt service associated with the 
agency’s water and sewer main reconstruction programs 
in the approved CIP.

The IIF was implemented in FY 2016 with the fee phased-
in over two fiscal years.  WSSC Water maintained the fee 
at the FY 2017 level until FY 2022. In FY 2025, there was
a 65% increase in the fee to better align with the cost of
service.

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget is $88.9 million after the 
5.0% fee increase.
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‐10.00%

‐8.00%

‐6.00%

‐4.00%

‐2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

‐3,000

2,000

7,000

$12,000

17,000

22,000

27,000

32,000

37,000

RATEPAYER, READY-TO-SERVE AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES (Continued)

Miscellaneous Revenues 
($ in thousands)

$65,188 $66,157 

$57,822
$54,309$52,204 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

Miscellaneous Revenues

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget Miscellaneous Revenues is 
$69.1 million, an increase of 5.0% from the FY 2026 Approved 
Budget. 

Miscellaneous Revenues are derived from: plumbing and 
inspection fees $23.3 million; Rockville sewer use $4.6 million;
miscellaneous of $29.7 million which includes late payment of
bills, repair of agency property (e.g., sewer mains) damaged by 
individuals; relocation of WSSC Water’s sewer lines and/or 
facilities for the benefit of other parties (e.g., state or County 
departments of transportation); sewage haulers’ fees which are 
charged for discharging septic tank clean-out wastes into 

WSSC Water's sewerage system; grants revenue $2.5 million; and the sale of natural and renewable gas of $6.0 million.

Interest Income 
($ in thousands)

4.89% 
4.34% 

3.63%3.15% 3.08% 
$27,996 

$24,572 

$18,907 

$14,924 $14,000 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

Interest Income ($ in Thousands) Yield on Investment Income 

Interest Income

Interest income comprises earnings from both pooled and 
non-pooled investments, as well as interest from other funds. 
WSSC Water manages an investment pool under the 
direction of a professional investment manager, in 
accordance with the agency’s adopted Investment Policy.

In FY 2023, WSSC Water earned an average return of 3.15% 
on its short-term portfolio. This increased to 4.89% in FY 
2024 before easing to 4.34% in FY 2025, reflecting the Federal 
Reserve’s rate cuts. Projected returns are 3.63% for FY 2026 
and 3.08% for FY 2027, based on expectations of continued 
Fed easing through FY 2026 and a relatively stable rate 
environment in FY 2027.

As a result, interest income is projected to total 
approximately $18.9 million in FY 2027, consistent with 
short-term rates declining toward the 3.0% range over the 
forecast period.
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REVENUES AND TRANSFERS IMPACT ON DEBT SERVICE

Front Foot Benefit Charges and House Connection Assessments

Front Foot Benefit Charge (FFBC) revenues are derived from charges assessed on owners of property abutting water and/or 
sewer mains who derive a benefit from the construction of these water mains and sewers. This revenue pays a portion of
General Construction Bonds. Current FFBC assessment rates are as follows ($ per foot):

Water Sewer

Subdivision

First 150 Feet

Next 150 Feet

Over 300 Feet

$4.00

3.00

2.00

$6.00

4.50

3.00

Business

All Footage 5.32 7.98

The rates established each year apply mainly to the assessable properties that benefit from that year's construction. The rates
cannot be increased and remain in effect during the life of the bonds issued to pay for the construction. Developers now install 
the water mains and sewers previously built by WSSC Water for new builds. As a result, property owners of newly developed 
sites do not pay FFBC to WSSC Water.  In addition, as the bonds associated with older sites expire, the impacted property 
owners cease paying WSSC Water the associated FFBC, thereby permanently reducing the agency’s FFBC revenues. The 
continued decline in FFBC revenue is anticipated as bonds mature.

House Connections (H/C) revenues are derived from deferred or amortized house connection payments to cover the cost of 
building lines from WSSC Water’s lateral lines to the property line. These H/C charges may be paid over a multi-year period
and revenues shown are those being collected from this method of payment until fully amortized.

The FY 2027 Proposed Budget projects the FFBC and H/C revenue to be $4.1 million, a $1.4 million increase from the FY
2026 Approved Budget of $2.7 million.

Use of Fund Balance

Using a portion of fund balance is an essential tool for addressing an operating budget that may be impacted by short term 
revenue volatility, need for debt service relief and/or an extraordinary expense.  The decision to use fund balance is at the 
discretion of WSSC Water’s management and may be done in conjunction with other actions to reduce costs or increase 
revenues. The minimum level of fund balance retained is governed under fiscal policy.

The FY 2027 budget assumes a $5.5 million use of fund balance to establish a temporary rate stabilization fund. This approach 
aligns with WSSC Water’s investment requirements while avoiding additional financial burden on customers.

Debt Service Offsets

The System Development Charge (SDC) Debt Service Offset is related to prior fiscal years when capital “growth” expenditures
exceeded the available SDC account balance. When there is such an occurrence, WSSC Water issues new SDC supported 
debt to cover this temporary gap rather than increasing the SDC. The portion of debt is then repaid (offset) through future
SDC collections, as allowed by state law. For the FY 2027 Proposed Budget, the SDC offset is programmed at $5.7 million.

The Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) is supported through surplus funds from the refinancing of General 
Construction Bond debt. The offset is used to pay a portion of the debt service for the system reconstruction programs. The 
FY 2027 Proposed Budget assumes no REDO funds will be used.
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REVENUE TRENDS

Water & Sewer Operating Funds - Combined

($ in thousands)
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Operating Revenues

Water Consumption Charges $ 331,002 $ 356,194 $ 371,913 $ 401,851 $ 424,997

Sewer Use Charges 418,435 445,529 461,577 490,689 512,170

Account Maintenance Fees 34,888 37,846 62,730 69,493 72,124

Infrastructure Investment Fees 43,269 46,610 77,325 85,782 88,904

Plumbing & Inspection Fees 20,513 20,975 20,736 22,610 23,289

Rockville Sewer Use 3,879 4,507 4,643 4,500 4,650

Grants Revenue 2,743 3,790 2,563 3,171 2,500

Miscellaneous 25,069 28,827 27,488 27,800 29,730

Interest Income 14,924 27,996 24,572 14,000 18,907

Uncollectible - - - (4,961) (5,491)

Renewable/Natural Gas Sales - - 2,392 7,107 5,988

Total Operating Revenues $ 894,722 $ 972,274 $ 1,055,939 $ 1,122,042 $ 1,177,768

Other Credits and Transfers

Use of Fund Balance - - - - 5,500

REDO - (20,000) - - -

SDC Debt Service Offset 5,772 5,772 5,772 5,772 5,748

Premium Transfer 2,503 - - - -

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Cost Sharing Reimbursement - - - 688 2,982

Total Funds Available $ 904,997 $ 960,046 $ 1,063,711 $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998

General Bond Debt Service Fund

($ in thousands) Actual
FY 2023 FY 2024

Actual
FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Approved

FY 2027
Proposed

Operating Revenues

FFBC & H/C Charges $ 6,998 $ 5,685 $ 4,850 $ 2,772 $ 4,135

Interest Income 256 300 1,228 - -

Miscellaneous 203 101 97 200 200

Total Operating Revenues $ 7,457 $ 6,086 $ 6,175 $ 2,972 $ 4,335

Other Credits and Transfers

Transfer from Water/Sewer Operating Funds - 20,000 - - -

Total Funds Available $ 7,457 $ 26,086 $ 6,175 $ 2,972 $ 4,335

WSSC Water 7-9 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



�

�

�

SECTION�8

CAPITAL�BUDGET



 
 

 
 

 

      
 

 
    

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAPITAL BUDGET

The principal objective of the capital budget is the programming of planning, design and construction activities on a yearly basis 
for major water and sewerage infrastructure projects and programs. These projects and programs may be necessary for system 
improvements for service to existing customers, to comply with federal and/or state environmental mandates or to support 
new development in accordance with the Counties’ approved plans and policies for orderly growth and development. The 
capital budget has conformed to the Spending Affordability Guidelines (SAG) established by both County governments every 
year since 1994.

CIP PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AND APPROVAL PROCESS

Projects are selected for inclusion in the capital budget based on our Capital Improvements Program (CIP) project development 
and approval process. The primary objectives of this process are to establish a sound basis for decision-making, to efficiently 
conduct and document specific work tasks and to successfully implement needed solutions. This is achieved by incorporating 
engineering data, environmental requirements, economic factors and public interaction. The guiding policy for the process is
to have facilities in service when, or before, they are needed so that new development demands on the system do not result 
in a reduction of the level of service provided to existing customers. This policy provides for unrestricted water supply and no 
sewage overflows and avoids a water or sewer connection moratorium. It also requires that both the water and wastewater 
systems are sized to handle the peak or maximum demands, adjusted for weather-related usage. For most facilities, WSSC 
Water plans enough capacity to last 20 years or more. Other important goals of the process include producing a result that is 
acceptable to citizens, elected officials, regulatory agencies and WSSC Water at a reasonable cost and providing utility service 
to the type and location of development that each County governing body has approved, if economically and otherwise feasible.

The CIP project development and approval process is a combination of several internal and external processes. These 
component processes include the two Counties’ master planning and water and sewer planning processes, WSSC Water’s 
Project Needs Validation Process, WSSC Water’s System Extension Process and the statutory approval process for the CIP. 
These various processes incorporate a significant amount of other outside influences and data. For example, they encompass 
numerous opportunities for citizen input, population forecasts from the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments 
(MWCOG) and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) and regulatory, engineering, 
environmental and economic data. The overall CIP project development and approval process is shown in the diagram on the 
next page.

The two primary avenues through which a project may be added to the CIP are shown in the diagram on the following page 
and are WSSC Water’s Project Needs Validation Process and WSSC Water’s System Extension Process. The Project Needs 
Validation Process, which is overseen by WSSC Water’s Asset Management Program, systematically identifies and validates the 
water, wastewater and support services needs of the agency, develops potential solutions to the validated needs and 
recommends a preferred solution. The System Extension Process addresses projects undertaken by applicants to support 
future growth, serve one new residence or provide relief from a residential health hazard. Projects may also be included in the 
CIP in response to relocation requirements due to road or transit improvements, at the request of either County government 
(e.g., to provide service to a planned County service facility) or when an existing project is split either at the request of the 
applicant or for administrative reasons (e.g., to afford better project management or to provide greater clarity to the reader). 
As shown in the process diagram, relocation and County driven projects are generally processed through the Project Needs 
Validation Process for consistency and transparency.

Additional information about the CIP project development and approval process is provided in the CIP document available on 
our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.
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CIP PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AND APPROVAL PROCESS (Continued)

Capital Project Prioritization Criteria

As part of the CIP process each year, the Asset Management Division prioritizes the projects in the CIP based on a 
predetermined set of criteria. The project needs validation process focuses on identifying the most effective solution based 
upon lifecycle costs, risk and level of service. The graphic below shows the six elements that make up the CIP prioritization 
criteria.

Needs  
Iden �fica� on 

Project Ini�a� on 

Valida �on 

Busines s Case 

ESP/CIP 
Priori� za �on 

Implementa �on 

• Asset Management Plan, Master Plans and Facility Plans 
(Proactive) or Other Means (Reactive) 

• Need is documented in Project Initiation Form (PIF) 

• Business Case may be performed 

• Recommended Solution is Validated & Prioritized 

• 

• Need is validated by Project Needs Planning Committee 

Recommended Solution is Transmitted for Implementation 

The Asset Management Division identified and incorporated Regulatory and Mandates; Health, Safety, and Risk; Operational 

Efficiencies/Level of Service; Reliability and Resilience/ Maintaining State of Good Repair; Initiatives/Plans and Policies; and 

Community Impacts into the CIP prioritization criteria for the FYs 2027-2032 CIP. 
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EXPENSE CATEGORIES

The WSSC Water capital budget is comprised of two main expenditure categories: CIP projects and Information Only projects.

Capital Improvements Program

The projects included in the CIP represent a multi-year plan to design and construct the capital facilities required to protect 
the health and safety of the residents of the two Counties we serve by protecting our source water, providing an adequate 
supply of safe drinking water, meeting firefighting requirements, and collecting and adequately treating wastewater before it is 
returned to the waters of the State of Maryland. WSSC Water strives to maintain a balance between the use of valuable 
resources and the public’s demand for clean water and the treatment of sanitary waste in an ethically, financially, and 
environmentally responsible manner. The estimated total expenditures from the first year of the CIP - the budget year - are 
included in the expenditure summary on the next page. Detailed project information is provided in the CIP document available 
on our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.

Information Only

The Information Only projects section of the CIP document contains projects that are not required to be in the CIP but may 
be included for any number of reasons such as: fiscal planning purposes, the reader’s improved understanding of the full scope 
of a specific set of projects or responding to requests from County governments. The projects that make up the largest 
expenditures in this section are: the water and sewer system reconstruction programs, the Engineering Support Program, and 
the Other Capital Programs. The reconstruction programs provide for the systematic replacement and rehabilitation of small 
diameter water mains and sewer lines. The Engineering Support Program represents a consolidation of a diverse group of 
smaller non-CIP sized projects that support our existing facilities. The Other Capital Programs include miscellaneous capital 
projects and expenditures for common operational activities such as relocations, new house connections, water meters, paving 
and general construction of local lines. Detailed project information is provided in the Information Only projects section of the 
CIP document. A list of the Information Only projects is shown in the expenditure summary on the next page.
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CAPITAL BUDGET EXPENSE SUMMARY

FY 2027 Capital Improvement Proposed Program budget expenditures are budgeted to be $ 741.6 million, of which $90.3

million (adjusted for developer contributions of $8.3 million) is for the Water Program, $230.1 million is for the Sewerage

Program, and $421.2 million is for Information Only projects.  Several facility investments are highlighted below including:

· Invest $114.1 million to replace 63.5 miles of sewer pipe in the Sewer Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $68.0 million to replace 35 miles of water pipe in the Water Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $58.0 million to replace 5 miles of large diameter water pipe in the Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large 

Valve Rehabilitation Program.
· Invest $34.0 million in Lead and Copper Reduction regulatory compliance.
· Invest $26.4 million to replace 7.4 miles of Trunk Sewer line in the Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $24.0 million in the Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration for mechanical upgrades at the warehouse and heavy 

equipment shop and the replacement of the warehouse’ roof.

· Invest $22.8 million to replace and upgrade Support Center assets that have reached the end of their useful lives 
such as: Replacement of the primary 13.2 kV switchgear and associated equipment that supply power to the 
building and replacement of the emergency generators and fuel tanks, building Envelope improvements, 8th and 
12th floor upgrades and green roof improvements and upgrades.

· Invest $16.3 million in Energy Performance Program.
· Invest $15.2 million in Master Planning and Facilities Planning and Investments.
· Invest $12.8 million in Smart Water Meter Infrastructure.

($ in thousands)

Capital Improvements Program:

Montgomery County Water

Prince George's County Water

Bi-County Water 

Montgomery County Sewer

Prince George's County Sewer

Bi-County Sewer

Total Capital Improvements Program $ 358,732 $ 328,697

Information Only:

Water Reconstruction Program 79,500 68,000

Sewer Reconstruction Program 51,637 114,046

Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration 23,822 24,044

Laboratory Division Building Expansion 2,288 5,599

Support Center Upgrades 9,548 22,785

Engineering Support Program 25,000 25,000

Energy Performance Program 5,518 16,289

Water Storage Facility Rehabilitation Program 23,044 29,332

Specialty Valve Vault Rehabilitation Program 10,978 9,019

Lead Reduction Program 33,600 34,020

PFAS Management Strategy - 6,300

Master Planning and Facilities Planning and Investment 35,000 15,225

High Inflow and Infiltration Basin Rehabilitation 500 530

Metering Infrastructure Upgrade - 12,890

Other Capital Programs 56,362 38,142

Total Information Only $ 356,797 $ 421,221

FY 2026 FY 2027

Approved Proposed

$ 5,483 $ 2,386

21,552 $ 20,819

118,143 $ 75,335

13,214 $ 20,028

53,536 $ 71,549

146,804 138,580

Total Capital Expenses 715,529$ 749,918$ 

Adjustment for Developer Contributions (18,714) (8,306)

Total Capital Budget 696,815$ 741,612$ 
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FUNDING SOURCES

The major funding sources for the capital budget are described in Section 6. There are three major types of funding sources 
for the capital budget: proceeds from bonds and other debt instruments; Pay-As-You-GO (PAYGO) financing; and grants, 
contributions and other funding sources.

The specific funding sources for all expenditures are identified on each individual capital project description form in the CIP 
document.

Bonds and Other Debt Instruments

WSSC Water Bonds – legally-binding general obligations constituting an irrevocable pledge of full faith and credit. The money 
to repay debt comes primarily from ratepayer revenues.

PAYGO

PAYGO – when budgeted, the practice of using current revenues to the extent practical to help fund the capital program, 
thereby reducing the need for debt financing.

Grants, Contributions and Other Funding Sources

The use of other funding sources is normally conditioned upon specific legislative authority or project approval.

Federal Grants – an award of financial assistance from a federal agency to a recipient in support of a public policy goal, which 
usually includes some compliance and reporting requirements.

State Grants – an award of financial assistance from a state agency to a recipient in support of a public policy goal, which usually 
includes some compliance and reporting requirements. For example, a program for enhanced nutrient removal at existing 
WRRFs and for the rehabilitation of sewer mains as part of the Chesapeake Bay Program.

Local Government Contributions – payments to WSSC Water for co-use of regional facilities, or funding provided by County 
governments for projects they are sponsoring.

System Development Charge (SDC) – anticipated revenue from the charge levied on new development to pay for the 
construction of major water and sewerage facilities needed to accommodate growth.

Contribution/Other – projects funded by applicants for growth projects where the County Councils have directed that no 
WSSC Water rate supported debt be used to pay for the project and other funds that do not fit in the above funding sources.
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CAPITAL BUDGET FUNDING SUMMARY

The total funding for the FY 2027 Capital Improvement Proposed Program budget is $ 741.6 million. The funding is comprised 

of $481.7 million in bonds, $100.0 million in PAYGO and $159.9 in state grants, contributions and other funding sources.  The $44.8 

million increase from the FY 2026 Approved Capital Budget is driven primarily by CIP projects funded with state grants. Several 

facility investments are highlighted below including:

· Invest $114.1 million to replace 63.5 miles of sewer pipe in the Sewer Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $68.0 million to replace 35 miles of water pipe in the Water Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $58.0 million to replace 5 miles of large diameter water pipe in the Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large

Valve Rehabilitation Program.
· Invest $34.0 million in Lead and Copper Reduction regulatory compliance.
· Invest $26.4 million to replace 7.4 miles of Trunk Sewer line in the Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program.
· Invest $24.0 million in the Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration for mechanical upgrades at the warehouse and heavy

equipment shop and the replacement of the warehouse’ roof.

· Invest $22.8 million to replace and upgrade Support Center assets that have reached the end of their useful lives
such as: Replacement of the primary 13.2 kV switchgear and associated equipment that supply power to the
building and replacement of the emergency generators and fuel tanks, building Envelope improvements, 8th and
12th floor upgrades and green roof improvements and upgrades.

· Invest $16.3 million in Energy Performance Program.
· Invest $15.2 million in Master Planning and Facilities Planning and Investments.
· Invest $12.8 million in Smart Water Meter Infrastructure.

($ in thousands)

Capital Improvements Program:

Bonds

PAYGO

Federal Grants

State Grants

Local Government Contribution

SDC

Contribution/Other

Total Capital Improvements Program

Information Only:

Bonds

State Grants & Loans

Contribution/Other

Total Information Only

FY 2026

Approved

$ 190,974

93,000

-

21,326

9,621

25,097

18,714

$ 358,732 $ 328,697

334,797

22,000

-

313,335

107,886

-

$ 356,797 $ 421,221

FY 2027

Proposed

$ 168,350

100,000

-

25,188

8,899

17,954

8,306

Total Capital Funding 715,529$ 749,918$ 

Adjustment for Developer Contributions (18,714) (8,306)

Total Capital Budget Sources 696,815$ 741,612$ 
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CAPITAL BUDGET FUNDING SUMMARY (Continued)

External Funding 

Clean Water Act of 1987 and the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and Amendments of 1996. MWIFA encourages capital
investment in water and wastewater infrastructure through the Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund (DWRLF), the Water 
Quality Revolving Loan Fund (WQRLF), the Bay Restoration Fund, the Supplemental Assistance Grant, the Water Supply Grant 
and the Comprehensive Flood Management Grant Program. MWIFA accepts applications for funding in December through 
January each year. The list below includes a brief description of the projects/programs to be included in the applications 
submitted to MWIFA for the FY 2026 Funding Cycle. 

The list below includes a brief description of the projects/programs included in the applications submitted to MWIFA.

· Sewer Pipeline Reconstruction (Sewer Reconstruction and Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Programs) –
Rehabilitation of sewer pipes in road rights of way and environmentally sensitive areas (ESAs), reducing infiltration and 
inflow and collection system overflows.
Benefits: Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) loading reductions / system reliability

External Funding (Continued)

· Parkway Electrical Upgrades – Upgrades to blowers, air compressors, influent pumping station, emergency power 
generation, transformers, and switchgear to improve energy efficiency and resilience to flooding. 
Benefits: Energy conservation / climate resiliency

· Western Branch WRRF Process Train Improvements – Upgrades to process trains, main electrical substation, 
and emergency power generation. 
Benefits: Climate resiliency / TMDL loading reductions (high flow mitigation)

· Potomac Main Zone Pipeline Project – Additional pumps in the High Zone pumping station to serve the Main 
Zone, new High Zone and Main Zone pumping station discharge pipes, and a new 84” discharge main; replacement of 
current 78” and 48” discharge mains once the new discharge main is in place. 
Benefits: Water efficiency / conservation; energy conservation; redundancy

· Lead Service Line Inventory and Replacement – Inventory and replacement of lead service lines as indicated by 
the lead service line inventory now underway. 
Benefits: water quality 

· Water Main Reconstruction – Replacement of distribution-sized pipes <16” in diameter to improve service 
reliability and reduce real water loss. 
Benefits: Water efficiency / conservation; energy conservation
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IMPACT OF CAPITAL PROGRAM ON THE OPERATING BUDGET

Capital projects generate future operating budget impacts for debt service, use of reserves and changes in operating costs due 
to new or renovated facilities.

Debt Service

Capital projects are financed primarily with long-term, rate-supported debt through the sale of bonds. Water Supply bonds are 
issued to finance major water treatment, storage and transmission facilities. Sewage Disposal bonds are issued to finance major 
sewage collection and treatment facilities. These bonds are repaid to bondholders over a 30-year period by annual principal 
and interest payments (debt service). The annual debt service on outstanding bonds is paid from WSSC Water’s operating 
funds. The primary funding source for the repayment of debt is the revenue generated by water consumption and sewer use 
charges. These charges are set on an annual basis to cover the operation, maintenance and debt service costs of the agency. In 
this manner, the initial high cost of capital improvements is spread over time and paid for by future customers who will benefit 
from the facilities, as well as by current customers. It is through this capital project financing process that the size of the capital 
budget impacts the size of water and sewer bond issues, which in turn impacts customers’ water and sewer bills.

Obtaining funding from other sources and the use of PAYGO funding (when budgeted) lowers WSSC Water’s borrowing 
requirements, which in turn lowers debt service requirements and ultimately our customers’ bills. Other funding sources may 
include: payments from applicants for new service, including SDC funds for certain projects which are intended to support new 
development, payments from other jurisdictions for projects which specifically benefit them and state and federal grants. The 
amounts of these collections may vary from year to year.

Estimating future spending is an important step in forecasting the issuance of new debt at a level which does not exceed the 
amount necessary to cover actual expenditures. Conservative issuance of long-term debt is essential to keep outstanding debt, 
debt service and water and sewer rates at moderate levels. The amount of new debt is calculated by adjusting for other funding 
sources and incorporating expected construction completion rates. Taking into account these adjustments resulted in an
estimated new long-term water and sewer debt requirement of $388.5 million. The FY 2027 debt service payment is shown in 
the next section.

Operating Budget Impacts

The construction of capital projects impacts the water and sewer portion of the operating budget in several ways. The first 
and largest impact is the payment of debt service associated with major projects programmed in the capital budget.

The second impact from capital projects is less direct, and involves changes to operations, processes or revenue streams when 
a project is completed. These changes can have positive effects on the operating budget, although the effects are difficult to 
quantify. For instance, WSSC Water’s water and sewer system reconstruction programs for infrastructure improvements are 
funded through the capital budget and are focused on the aging portions of our extensive network of water distribution mains 
and sewage collection lines. These efforts include water main rehabilitation, sewer reconstruction and other non-CIP sized 
pipeline replacements. These efforts are aimed at reducing service interruptions and providing all of WSSC Water’s customers 
with the same high levels of service. The infrastructure work will eliminate some line flushing, reduce the number of complaints 
to be addressed, reduce the number of leaks and breaks and result in some deferral of costs related to preventive maintenance, 
costs which are paid out of operating funds.

The third impact of capital projects relates to new facilities that will require operation and maintenance funding in the operating 
budget. The most significant effect occurs when additional staff must be hired to operate and maintain a new or expanded 
facility, or in cases where new or increased regulations require new equipment and processes that may increase operating 
costs for energy, chemicals, monitoring or maintenance. In some cases, where capital projects provide for renovation or
replacement of major existing facilities, or encompass smaller infrastructure improvements, the impacts on the operating budget
are minimal and may even result in cost savings. Energy Performance Program projects serve to reduce operating expenses 
when state-of-the-art computerized controls and modern pumping and treatment technology are installed at an existing facility. 
These improvements increase process efficiencies and lower our overall energy requirements.
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IMPACT OF CAPITAL PROGRAM ON THE OPERATING BUDGET (Continued)

Operating Budget Impacts (Continued)

The following table summarizes the estimated impact on the FY 2027 Proposed Operating Budget based upon projects included 
in the FY 2027 Proposed Capital Budget:

($ in thousands)

FY 2026

Approved

FY 2027

Proposed

FY 2027

Net Impact

Operating - Water and Sewer Program

Debt Service Expense $ 373,801 $ 388,466 $ 14,665

Major Capital Projects Net Impact - - -

  
 

  
 

      
  

 
 

 
 

 

                 

                                             

                Total 373,801$ 388,466$ 14,665$ 
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MAP OF PROJECTS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY

The map below shows the location of the CIP projects within Montgomery County. It does not include projects with multiple 
jobsites, such as the reconstruction programs. For more information on all of the CIP projects within Montgomery County, 
please refer to the CIP document available on our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.
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MAP OF PROJECTS IN PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY

The map below shows the location of the CIP projects within Prince George’s County. It does not include projects with 
multiple jobsites, such as the reconstruction programs. Additionally, the map shows the location of the four CIP projects 
associated with the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant (Blue Plains) in Washington D.C., which are owned and 
operated by the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (DC Water). For more information on all of the CIP projects 
within Prince George’s County, please refer to the CIP document available on our website at https://www.wsscwater.com/fin.
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HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS

Water Reconstruction Program (W–1.00)

The purpose of this program is to renew and extend the useful life of water mains, house 
connections, and large water services. Portions of the water system are more than 80 
years old. Bare cast iron mains, installed generally before 1965, permit the build-up of 
tuberculation which can reduce flow and cause discoloration at the customer’s tap. 
Selected replacement is necessary to supply water in sufficient quantity, quality, and 
pressure for domestic use and firefighting. As the system ages, water main breaks are 
increasing. Selected mains are chronically breaking, and other mains are undersized for the 
current flow standards. Replacement and the addition of cathodic protection to these 
mains provides added value to the customer. Galvanized, copper, and cast-iron water 
mains, as well as all other water main appurtenances including meter and PRV vaults are 
replaced on an as needed basis when they have exceeded their useful life. 

The total six-year cost of the program is $567.3 million. During Fiscal Year 2027, the 
program is investing $68.0 million to work on 35 miles of water mains, house connections, 
and large water services.

Large Diameter Water Pipe and Large Valve Rehabilitation Program (W-
161.01)

The purpose of this program is to plan, inspect, design, and rehabilitate, or replace large 
diameter water transmission mains and large system valves that have reached the end of 
their useful life. WSSC Water has approximately 1,031 miles of large diameter water main 
ranging from 16 inches to 96 inches in diameter. This includes 335 miles of cast iron, 326 
miles of ductile iron, 35 miles of steel, and 335 miles of Prestressed concrete cylinder pipe 
(PCCP). A condition assessment and/ or corrosion monitoring is performed on metallic 
pipelines, including ductile iron, cast iron and steel, to identify lengths of pipe requiring 
replacement or rehabilitation and cathodic protection. The assessment is conducted on 
PCCP pipelines 36-inch diameter and larger. Of the 335 miles of PCCP, 140 miles are 36-
inch diameter and larger. 

The PCCP Inspection and Condition Assessment and Monitoring Program identifies 
individual pipe segments that require repair or replacement to assure the continued safe 
and reliable operation of the pipeline. The program also identifies extended lengths of pipe that require the replacement of 
an increased number of pipe segments in varying stages of deterioration that are most cost effectively accomplished by the 
replacement or rehabilitation of long segments of the pipeline or the entire pipeline. The program includes installation of 
Acoustic Fiber Optic Monitoring equipment to accomplish these goals in PCCP mains. In order to minimize the risk 
associated with in operable large valves and possible water outages, the large valve inspection and repair program was 
initiated.

The total six-year cost of the program is $474.5 million. During Fiscal Year 2027, the program is investing $58.0 million to 
work on 5 miles of >16" water mains.
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HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS (Continued)

Sewer Reconstruction Program (S-1.01)

The Sewer Reconstruction Program provides for comprehensive sewer system 
rehabilitation in residential areas of sewer mains less than 15-inches in diameter and sewer 
house connections, addressing infiltration and inflow control, and exposed pipe problems. 

The reconstruction work performed under this program will be utilizing trenchless 
technology such as, grouting and the installation of structural liners. In December 2005, 
WSSC Water entered a consent decree with the U.S Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), the State of Maryland, the Anacostia Watershed Society, Natural Resources Defense 
Council, the Audubon Naturalist Society, and Friends of Sligo Creek on a multiyear action 
plan to minimize and eliminate sewerage outflows. 

The total six-year cost of the program is $513.4 million of which $276.7 million is funded 
through WSSC Bonds and $236.7 million is funded by the Maryland Department of 
Environment (MDE) Water Infrastructure Financing Administration’s Water Quality 
Revolving Loan Fund Program and MDE’s Bay Restoration Fund grants. 

During Fiscal Year 2027, the program is investing $114.1 million to replace 63.5 miles of 
sewer mains less than 15-inches in diameter.

Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program (S-170.09)

The Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program provides for the inspection, evaluation, planning, 
design, and construction required for the rehabilitation of sewer mains and their associated 
manholes in environmentally sensitive areas (ESAs). This includes both trunk sewers 15-
inches in diameter and greater, along with associated smaller diameter pipe less than 15 
inches in diameter. The smaller diameter pipe is included due to its location within the ESA. 
The program also includes planning, design, and construction for the prioritized 
replacement of force mains and aerial sewers.

The total six-year cost of the program is $187.9 million of which $143.8 million is funded 
through WSSC Bonds and $44.1 million is funded by the Maryland Department of 
Environment (MDE) Water Infrastructure Financing Administration’s Water Quality 
Revolving Loan Fund Program and MDE’s Bay Restoration Fund grants. 

During Fiscal Year 2027, the program is investing $26.4 million to work on 7.43 miles of 
rehabilitation of sewer mains and their associated manholes in ESAs.
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HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS (Continued)

Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration (A-100.01)
The Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration project provides for the planning, design, and reconfiguration of the Anacostia Depot. 

The Reconfiguration includes improving efficiency of 
operations, updates to current building codes, regulations, 
and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. 
It also includes improving energy efficiency of facilities and 
the replacement of assets that are at or beyond their 
useful life. Constructed in the 1970’s, the Anacostia 
Depot is the largest of WSSC Water’s four depots. The 
depot houses several critical functions including the 
workshop and administrative space for the Industrial 
Assets Maintenance Division and Facility Services, the 
water meter testing and hydrant shop, the heavy 
equipment shop, and the Fleet Services Division building.

The depot is constrained by CSX railroad tracks that traverse the site, leading to operational inefficiencies when vehicles and 
staff must wait for trains to pass. The site also has floodplain vulnerabilities due to the effects of climate change. In June 2019, 
a facility wide condition assessment was undertaken to identify deficiencies in existing facilities and provide a recommended
course of action to remedy issues. The study identified a significant number of deficiencies including electrical, mechanical, 
accessibility and safety shortfalls. A facility master plan was subsequently commissioned to provide a more detailed analysis 
of potential renovation and new build scenarios which was finalized in June 2021. 

The projected six-year total cost for this project is $67.7 million. During Fiscal Year 2027, this project is investing $24.0
million to the Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration.

Water Storage Facility Rehabilitation Program (W-105.00)

The Water Storage Facility Rehabilitation Program provides for the comprehensive rehabilitation 
of WSSC Water's more than 60 water storage facilities located throughout the WSSC Water 
service area, holding over 200 million gallons of finished drinking water. The program provides 
for structural metal and concrete foundation repairs, equipment upgrades to meet current 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards, lead paint removal, security 
upgrades, advanced mixing systems to improve water quality, and altitude valve vault and supply 
pipe replacements. Currently, there are more than 20 steel tanks that were last painted ten or 
more years ago. Many older tanks have accumulated significant layers of paint which have lost 
their bonding strength to the steel. Old coatings will be completely removed, and costly lead 
abatement techniques will be required in many cases. Tanks are prioritized based on the 
condition of the existing coating and structural integrity issues. Modern coating systems should 
extend the length of service between coatings from the current 10 years to between 15 and 20 
years.

The total six-year cost of the program is $50.4 million. During Fiscal Year 2027, the program is investing $29.3 million to the 
rehabilitation of water storage facilities.
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DEBT SERVICE

WSSC Water issues bonds, a long-term debt financing instrument, to fund the planning, design and construction of long-lived 
additions or improvements to its infrastructure. The bonds are repaid to bondholders over a period of years with a series of 
principal and interest payments known as debt service. In this manner, the initial high cost of capital improvements is spread 
over time and paid for by customers benefiting from the facilities in the future, as well as by current customers. Federal and 
state policies allow for WSSC Water’s debt to be “tax exempt” from income taxes which tends to produce financing at a lower 
rate of interest than taxable debt.

WSSC Water’s debt is primarily repaid from water consumption and sewer use charges. Other sources for debt repayment 
include the Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) and the Front Foot Benefit Charge (FFBC). The purpose of the IIF fee is to fund 
a portion of the debt service associated with the water and sewer reconstruction programs. The FFBC is assessed to owners 
of property abutting water and/or sewer mains who derive a benefit from the construction of these water and sewer mains.

Should the revenues from these sources be inadequate to service the debt repayments, state law provides for the levy of ad 
valorem taxes, annually, against all the assessable property within the Washington Suburban Sanitary District (WSSD) by the 
County Councils of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, sufficient to pay principal and interest when due and payable. 
WSSC Water has never needed to invoke this underlying pledge. With tax levy as a backstop, WSSC Water’s debt provides 
strong credit that includes both safety of repayment and low risk investment return for investors.

DEBT SERVICE AND OBLIGATION PURPOSE

Debt Service Budget

The proposed debt service expense is based upon paying the FY 2027 principal and interest payments on current outstanding 
debt as of June 30, 2025, budgeted new debt issues approved for FY 2026 and the proposed issuance of $491.1 million in new 
debt for FY 2027 ($277.3 million for water and $213.8 million for sewer). The new debt issues are necessary to implement the 
first year of WSSC Water’s Proposed Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for FYs 2027-2032, as well as the Information Only
projects included in the CIP document. The FY 2027 Proposed Budget for debt service expenses is $388.4 million, an increase 
of $14.6 million or 3.9% more than the FY 2026 Approved Budget of $373.8 million. This increase is driven primarily by rising 
construction costs, including continued escalation in materials and labor, as well as the need to keep pace with critical asset 
management and infrastructure reinvestment requirements, including system modernization efforts necessary to reduce 
operational risk, maintain system reliability, and meet future service demands. The FY 2027 Proposed Budget includes debt 
service principal and interest payments and all bond sale expenses.

Water Supply and Sewage Disposal – General Obligation Bonds

WSSC Water issues Water Supply and Sewage Disposal bonds to fund a major portion of the construction of long-lived 
additions or improvements to major water and sewerage facilities, including water filtration plants (WFP), water resource 
recovery facilities (WRRF), pumping stations and force mains, storage structures, water mains and sewer mains. WSSC Water’s 
fiscal plan for these facilities is known as the CIP and is published separately from the operating and capital budget. Water 
Supply and Sewage Disposal bonds also help finance projects in the Information Only section of the CIP document. These 
projects include the water and sewer system reconstruction programs, the Engineering Support Program and the Other Capital 
Programs.

General Construction – General Obligation Bonds

Historically, General Construction bonds were issued to finance a major portion of the costs of constructing new or 
replacement facilities for administrative and support activities, modifying existing support facilities, relocating facilities,
purchasing water meters and constructing minor small diameter water and sewer line additions. Due to a legislative change, 
applications for service requested after July 1, 1999 require the applicant to finance and construct the local water and sewer 
mains needed for new development. WSSC Water continues to construct projects serving one residence or providing relief
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DEBT SERVICE AND OBLIGATION PURPOSE (Continued)

from a residential health hazard. As of FY 2024, general construction bonds are not longer being issued by WSSC Water,
instead, construction costs are financed through Water Supply and Sewage Disposal bonds.

Green Bonds

Green bonds are a type of bond where the proceeds will be exclusively applied to finance eligible green projects. The 
International Capital Market Association describes the Green bond market as an opportunity to enable and develop the key 
role that debt markets can play in funding projects that contribute to environmental sustainability. WSSC Water is committed 
to protecting the natural environment of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties as it executes its mission to ensure all 
communities thrive by ethically delivering safe, reliable and sustainable water and wastewater services.

Projects focused on the eligible green project categories are qualified to be funded in whole or in part by an allocation of the 
Green bond proceeds. The projects involve one or more of the following activities:

· Green buildings/facilities
· Pollution prevention and control
· Renewable energy
· Water quality
· Climate change adaptation

The Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program (W -73.33), one of first to be Green bond funded, is scheduled to be completed 
in FY 2026. WSSC Water management will review capital programs in FY 2027 to explore adding a new program for Green 
bond financing. For FY 2027, the Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large Valve Rehabilitation Program will remain and continue 
to be financed with Green bonds. Green bond proceeds are specifically directed to pay the costs of design, construction, 
property acquisition and other related costs necessary for selected projects. WSSC Water produces an annual report detailing 
how the Green bond proceeds are used to finance selected projects, a project description, and details of the environmental 
benefits. Additional information on WSSC Water’s Green bond program and reporting can be found on our website at 
https://www.wsscwater.com/greenbond.

Maryland Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund Program

In addition to issuing debt in the private financial markets, WSSC Water periodically borrows funds from the Water Quality 
Revolving Loan Fund Program managed by the Maryland Department of the Environment’s Water Quality Financing 
Administration to fund major capital improvements that are needed to help maintain or improve water quality in the 
Chesapeake Bay. The fund, established by the State of Maryland, provides low interest loans to local governments to help with 
a variety of water quality improvement projects such as upgrades of WRRFs, construction of sewers in areas with failing septic
tanks, implementation of estuary conservation management plans and the reduction of nonpoint source pollution.

Rating Agency Reviews

WSSC Water bonds carry AAA/Aaa/AAA credit ratings from the three major bond rating agencies:  Fitch Ratings, Inc., Moody’s
Investors Service, Inc., and S&P Global Rating Inc., respectively. These high ratings are critical to ensuring a low cost of debt to 
WSSC Water customers. High credit ratings translate into low interest rates and considerable savings over the bond repayment 
period. WSSC Water has been able to secure the highest ratings for their bonds primarily due to the underlying credit 
worthiness of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, strong liquidity, demonstrated ability to manage expenses and rate 
increase, and prudent policies, as well as the pledge of the levy of an unlimited ad valorem tax upon the assessable property of 
the WSSD. All of these factors are considered evidence of WSSC Water’s ability, willingness and commitment to responsibly 
manage debt obligations. WSSC Water’s management works aggressively to meet the evolving credit standards of the three 
major credit agencies by adhering to financial targets for commonly used credit metrics. The outcome of these metrics endures 
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DEBT SERVICE AND OBLIGATION PURPOSE (Continued)

sufficient debt coverage and liquidity. For 24 consecutive years WSSC Water has achieved highest bond rating. The WSSC 
Water management is committed with continue to work expeditiously to maintain and preserve our “stable” AAA rating.
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OUTSTANDING DEBT

Debt Principal and Interest Obligations

Year Principal Interest Total

Debt Principal and Interest Obligations

($ in millions)

2026 202.4 148.0 350.4

2027 201.9 140.8 342.7

2028 202.8 133.6 336.4

2029 198.0 126.9 324.9

2030 193.0 119.8 312.8

2031 185.6 112.9 298.5

2032 172.6 106.4 279.0

2033 157.7 100.3 258.0

2034 162.7 94.7 257.4

2035 157.2 89.6 246.8

2036 159.1 84.2 243.3

2037 156.8 78.9 235.7

2038 158.7 73.6 232.3

2039 164.1 68.1 232.2

2040 169.5 62.5 232.0

2041 175.1 56.8 231.9

2042 225.6 50.8 276.4

2043 172.2 43.7 215.9

2044 177.8 38.0 215.8

2045 164.4 32.1 196.5

2046 163.2 26.4 189.6

2047 137.9 20.8 158.7

2048 115.0 16.1 131.1

2049 95.2 12.3 107.5

2050 86.1 9.3 95.4

2051 73.0 6.7 79.7

2052 59.2 4.2 63.4

2053 40.4 2.1 42.5

2054 20.1 0.7 20.8

Total $ 4,347.4 $ 1,860.2 $ 6,207.6

1
 The debt summary and schedule include General Construction, Water 

Supply, Sewage Disposal, Maryland Water Quality Bonds and 

Water,Sewer and  General Notes. 

For additional information on WSSC Water’s debt service, as well as 

detailed schedules, please refer to our Bond & Note Information Book 
published annually and listed on our website. You can also refer to the 
latest publication on our website at 
https://www.wsscwater.com/investor 
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OUTSTANDING DEBT (Continued)

Actual Principal Debt Outstanding

WSSC Water’s principal debt amounts outstanding are reflected in the table below. The total debt outstanding for the agency 
was $4.3 billion as of June 30, 2025, a 3.0% increase over the June 30, 2024, figure of $4.2 billion. WSSC Water’s outstanding 
debt has been increasing over the last decade as it complies with the requirements of the Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) 
Consent Decree, clean water regulatory changes, and continued need to keep infrastructure up-to-date through water and 
sewer reconstruction programs, which are capital-intensive undertakings.

Water Supply Bonds1

Sewage Disposal Bonds

General Construction Bonds

Maryland Water Quality Bonds2

Total Bonds

$ 

$ 

Outstanding

06/30/24

1,808,013,747

1,861,073,521

111,138,731

328,711,973

4,108,937,972

% of

Total

44.1%

45.3%

2.7%

8.0%

100.0%

$ 

$ 

Outstanding

06/30/25

1,905,343,954

1,915,779,433

100,022,613

337,123,278

4,258,269,278

% of

Total

44.7%

45.0%

2.3%

7.9%

100.0%

Water, Sewer and General Notes 110,300,000 89,100,000

Total Principal Debt Outstanding $ 4,219,237,972 $ 4,347,369,278

1Includes $198,055,000 in Green Bonds

2Maryland Water Quality Bonds are issued for Water, Sewer and General Construction projects

FY 2027 Estimated Debt Outstanding

The estimated principal debt outstanding at the end of FY 2027 is built upon a base of the existing outstanding debt from past 
issuance (as of June 30, 2025), the anticipated debt sale for FY 2026 and the proposed debt in FY 2027, along with the estimated 
principal payments in FY 2026 and FY 2027. The table that follows shows that the existing outstanding debt of $4.3 billion as 
of June 30, 2025, is projected to grow to a total of $4.9 billion as of June 30, 2027, an increase of 12.8%.

Total Principal Debt Outstanding, June 30, 2025 $ 4,347,369,278

Less: Estimated Principal Payments

FY 2026 for All Outstanding Bonds and Notes as of June 30, 2025 (202,389,876)

FY 2027 for All Outstanding Bonds and Notes as of June 30, 2025 (201,875,310)

Existing Principal Debt Outstanding $ 3,943,104,092

Plus:

FY 2026 Budgeted New Debt Issues:

Water Supply Bonds 284,388,000

Sewage Disposal Bonds 210,053,000

General Construction Bonds -

FY 2027 Proposed New Debt Issues:

Water Supply Bonds 277,305,000

Sewage Disposal Bonds 213,797,000

General Construction Bonds -

Less: Estimated Principal Payments:

FY 2026 for Budgeted New Issues as of June 30, 2026 (8,104,651)

FY 2026 and FY 2027 for Budgeted and Proposed New Issues as of June 30, 2027 (16,519,280)

Total Estimated Debt Outstanding (As of June 30, 2027) 4,904,023,161$ 

WSSC Water 9-5 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 
 

    
  

 
    

 

 
 

  
    

 
 

 

       

     

 

   

 

 

                         

                                 

                                 

                                 

                                 

 

 

 

BORROWING LIMITATION

Bonds and notes issued by WSSC Water are limited under the State of Maryland’s Public Utilities Article to an amount 
outstanding at any time that may not exceed the sum of 7.0% of the total assessable personal property and operating real 
property and 3.8% of the total assessable base of all real property for County taxation purposes within the WSSD. The following 
table shows WSSC Water's legal debt limit and remaining debt margin.

Debt Limit per Public Utilities Article:

7.0% of Total Assessable Personal & Operating Real Property $ 135,853,635

3.8% of Total Assessable Tax Base of All Real Property 14,927,676,038

Total Debt Limit (As of June 30, 2024) $ 15,063,529,673

Less: Total Estimated Debt Outstanding (As of June 30, 2026) $ (4,904,023,161)

Legal Debt Margin $ 10,159,506,512

1The assessed valuation figures used to calculate the debt limit are based on the totals for Montgomery and

Prince George's Counties, which are being used as an approximation of the values for the WSSD.

Shown below are the latest certified assessed valuations for the Counties, the total estimated debt limit and the ratio of debt 
to permitted debt. The table shows that as of June 30, 2025 the total outstanding debt of $4.3 billion represented 28.9% of the 
total estimated debt limit.

Fiscal

Year

Total Assessed

Valuation1,2,3

Total Debt

Limit1

Total Debt

Outstanding1

Ratio of

Outstanding to

Limit

2025 $ 394,774,346 $ 15,063,530 $ 4,347,369 28.9%

2024 381,195,128 14,548,033 4,219,238 29.0%

2023 351,500,779 13,429,512 4,115,058 30.6%

2022 336,396,593 12,855,744 3,892,547 30.3%

2021 324,359,609 12,399,467 3,640,263 29.4%

1Values are in thousands of $ and as of June 30 of each fiscal year.
2Sources for the assessed valuation of personal and real property are the Certificate of Supervisor of Assessments of Montgomery

County, Maryland, as to the Last Assessment for Taxation of Property in the District of Montgomery County and the Certificate

of Director of Finance of Prince George's County, Maryland as to the Last Assessment for Taxation of Property in the District of

Prince George's County.
3The assessed valuation figures are based on the totals for Montgomery and Prince George's Counties (through FY 2025), which 

are being used as an approximation of the values for the WSSD.
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DEBT SERVICE TRENDS

Water and Sewer Debt Service and PAYGO

The water and sewer debt service expenses ($388.4 million in FY 2027) are funded by WSSC Water ratepayers through water 
consumption and sewer use charges and the IIF. WSSC Water’s capital investment program uses Pay-As-You-GO (PAYGO) 
financing each fiscal year to reduce the amount of planned debt issued for capital projects, thereby lowering total debt principal 
and future debt service requirements. The chart below reflects a smoothing of debt service expense growth through the 
increase in PAYGO to 26% of debt service in FY 2027. PAYGO in five fiscal years has lowered the year-over-year debt service 
growth from 12.7% in FY 2023 to 2024 actual to 3.9% in the FY 2026 Approved to FY 2027 Proposed Budget. This not only 
supports achievement of critical debt metrics targets, but also avoids recovering over $200 million in interest expense from 
our customers if PAYGO was not used and long-term debt issued.

The chart that follows also shows annual water and sewer debt service expenses and PAYGO for FYs 2023-2027. WSSC 
Water’s requirements for water and sewer debt service have been increasing, from a total of $331.1 million in debt service
and PAYGO in FY 2023 to an estimated $488.4 million in FY 2027. This increase is due to the investments WSSC Water is 
making in its capital-intensive infrastructure, such as system reconstruction work performed under the water and sewer 
reconstruction programs, SSO Consent Decree work and the Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program.
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DEBT SERVICE TRENDS (Continued)

General Construction Debt Service

The new issuance of General Construction bonds has decreased over the past fiscal years as financing for system extension 
projects is primarily paid for by developers. Correspondingly, debt service requirements have decreased from $7.5 million in 
FY 2023. At year-end FY 2024, WSSC Water paid off $19.6 million in principal outstanding General Bond Anticipation Notes 
that contributed to the elimination of debt service expense to the General Bond Debt Service Fund in FY 2026. Any continued 
debt service expense related to General Construction bonded debt are paid through expense transfers to the Water and
Sewer Operating Funds.

Note: Debt service expense is net of interfund transfers.
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WATER QUALITY AND REGULATIONS

Water and sewer utilities are heavily impacted by both current and emerging regulations. WSSC Water is committed to 
protecting the natural environment of Prince George’s and Montgomery Counties as it carries out its mandate to provide 
drinking water and sanitary sewer services. This commitment focuses on those unique natural and manmade features 
(waterways, woodlands and wetlands as well as parklands, historical sites and residential areas) that have been designated by 
federal, state and local environmental protection laws and regulations. Specific impact information is included in the evaluation 
of alternatives by the agency’s Asset Management Program, in the event the environmental features will be affected by the 
proposed construction of a project.

WATER QUALITY CAPITAL PROJECTS

A further extension of these protections has been funded by approximately $200.3 million included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2027
Proposed Budget which is attributable to meeting environmental regulations. These projects are mandated by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under the Clean Water Act through the Maryland Department of the Environment in 
the form of more stringent state discharge permit requirements. These capital projects are listed in the following table.

WATER QUALITY CAPITAL PROJECTS

Project Name Phase

 Proposed FY 2027 

($ in thousands)

S - 1.01 Sewer Reconstruction Program Ongoing 114,046$ 

S - 22.11 Blue Plains WWTP: Pipelines & Appurtenances Ongoing 46,976

S - 170.09 Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program Ongoing 26,446

W - 73.33 Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program Construction 12,855

200,323$Total Water Quality Projects

 

 
 

 

  

   
 

 

 
 

  
 

     
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

  

 

                    

                         

                         

                         

                 

At WSSC Water, our top priority is to continuously provide the customers with water that meets or surpasses strict federal 
Safe Drinking Water Act standards. WSSC Water provides updated information about water quality on our website at 
https://www.wsscwater.com/waterquality.
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LEAD AND COPPER RULE IMPROVEMENTS

First passed in 1992, the EPA’s Lead and Copper Rule (LCR) is one of the highest profile Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) 
regulations. WSSC Water continually meets all regulatory requirements of this rule and due to historically low lead and copper 
results, is currently under reduced monitoring. WSSC Water also proactively engages in voluntary actions to better address 
the concerns of lead in drinking water. In 2006, WSSC Water voluntarily completed a system-wide search and replacement 
program for lead service lines, replacing any lead pipes found in the spaces maintained by WSSC Water. As a result, the 90th 
percentile from the most recent round of monitoring, performed in FY 2024, was below 2.0 parts per billion (ppb), far below 
the EPA’s Action Level of 15 ppb. 

Building on this foundation, WSSC Water is preparing for continued compliance with EPA’s Lead and Copper Rule 
Improvements (LCRI). LCRI was published in October 2024 and compliance will begin November 1, 2027, increasing
requirements significantly to better protect public health. The changes in the new regulation include expanded customer tap 
sampling, monitoring from schools and childcare facilities, service line inventory, replacement plan and sampling plan. The new 
regulation decreases the Action Level (AL) from 15 to 10 ppb. In addition, the new regulation requires all lead and galvanized 
requiring replacement (GRR) service lines be replaced between 2027 and 2037. WSSC Water plans to engage with the 
provisions of this rule ahead of and continuing after the compliance start date.

Proactive activities before the LCRI compliance start date include: 

· Development of service line inventory: All service lines, regardless of ownership, must be categorized as either lead 
service lines (LSL), non-lead, galvanized requiring replacement (GRR), or unknown. This includes the need to evaluate 
existing plumbing records and field inspections of homes with potential LSL and GRR materials. WSSC Water published 
their service line inventory online for public viewing in October 2024. Customers can use the interactive map to look 
up their home’s service line material

· Development of the LSL Replacement Plan: If any LSL, GRR, or unknown lines exist, WSSC Water must develop a 
replacement plan to replace the full-service line to be submitted by November 1, 2027

· Proactive LSL replacement: If any service line is determined to be lead or GRR, WSSC Water will initiate a full 
replacement. Proactive replacement reduces the probability of an AL exceedance while also allowing WSSC Water to 
replace all required lines well ahead of the 2037 deadline

· Proactive Sampling Program: All customers can request a free lead sampling kit to sample and test for lead in their 
home’s drinking water (limit one kit per address per year). Beginning in 2026 additional proactive sampling will be 
conducted at childcare facilities within the service area

Once LCRI compliance begins on November 1, 2027, planned activities include:

· Customer Tap, School and Licensed Childcare Sampling: Customer tap sampling requires 100 sites to be sampled every 
6 months. WSSC Water must also sample 20% of elementary schools and licensed childcare facilities each year for the 
first five years of compliance

· Continued LSL and GRR Replacement ahead of 2037 deadline to replace all eligible lines in the service area
· Annual LSL Inventory Update: WSSC Water will continue updating the service line inventory and reporting the results 

on an annual basis 
· Optimized Corrosion Control Treatment: WSSC Water currently monitors 26 distribution locations to ensure that 

water filtration plant corrosion control treatment is fully optimized. However, compliance sampling results may dictate 
the addition of up to 25 extra sites or may require WSSC Water to completely reevaluate its corrosion control 
processes
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PER- AND POLYFLUROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS) Rule

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a large group of humanmade chemicals used to make products resistant to heat, 
oil, stains and water. PFAS chemicals are widely used and long lasting, components of which break down very slowly over time.
PFAS are found in water, air, fish and soil at locations across the nation and the globe. Scientific studies have shown that 
exposure to PFAS in the environment may be linked to harmful health effects in humans and animals. While drinking water and 
wastewater systems do not produce or use PFAS, they can receive these chemicals from industrial processes, manufacturing 
facilities and common household products.

Drinking Water

In April 2024, the EPA finalized the first national drinking water standards for PFAS, establishing legally enforceable maximum 
contaminant levels (MCLs) for six key compounds – PFOA, PFOS, PFNA, PFHxS, GenX (HFPO-DA) and Mixtures containing 
two or more of PFHxS, PFNA, HFPO-DA and PFBS. Public water systems, including WSSC Water, must complete initial 
monitoring by 2027 and comply with the new MCLs by 2029.

WSSC Water has been proactively monitoring PFAS since 2020. Compliance samples are collected and analyzed quarterly, and 
results are averaged annually. The following tables display WSSC Water’s compliance testing results for its two water filtration 
plants (WFPs) - Patuxent and Potomac. Our drinking water currently meets the EPA’s final standards. 
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PER- AND POLYFLUROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS) Rule (Continued)

Wastewater

While there are currently no enforceable PFAS limits to the wastewater system, WSSC Water are proactively preparing for 
future regulations and remain committed to being responsible stewards of the environment. WSSC Water regularly monitors 
PFAS in influent, effluent and biosolids (residuals) processes through WSSC Water’s six Water Resource Recovery Facilities 
(WRRFs). Additionally, WSSC Water began sampling in its wastewater collection system in 2025.

Actions

WSSC Water has invested significant resources to understand PFAS throughout both the water and wastewater systems and 
to reduce or eliminate sources of contamination.

Actions taken include:

· Expanding the agency’s laboratory with state-of-the-art equipment for PFAS analysis

· Launching a comprehensive source control plan to identify and target PFAS in the watershed and sewer basin

· Leading and collaborating in nationally recognized PFAS research projects to identify and eliminate PFAS sources
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WATER QUALITY CAMPAIGNS

WSSC Water takes great pride in providing an essential service to our customers in Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties.  This commitment to safe, clean water is why WSSC Water continues to report zero drinking water quality violations, 
a tradition that extends for over 100 consecutive years.

Drinking Water Source Protection

WSSC Water uses a multi-barrier approach to ensure that we supply safe, reliable and high-quality water to customers. The 
first step of this approach is protecting the sources of our 
drinking water, the Patuxent and Potomac rivers. One challenge 
is that the water in these rivers comes from areas far upstream, 
where there are multiple land uses and potential pollution 
sources. Due to the size of the watershed surrounding these 
two rivers, it is important for WSSC Water to form 
partnerships with regulatory and administrative agencies for 
each river. This allows the agency to participate in discussions 
related to land use policy and ensure source water protection 
is promoted. These partnerships are also important for 
identifying and assessing current and future water quality and 
safety issues in the shared upstream water resources and to 
collectively find solutions and build awareness around these 
concerns. WSSC Water plays key roles in the Potomac River 
Basin Drinking Water Source Protection Partnership and the 
Patuxent Reservoirs Watershed Protection Group.

In addition to the agency’s effort to manage the land around our two reservoirs, both residential and commercial customers 
have key roles to play in protecting our sources of drinking water by: 

· Picking up litter and placing it in covered trash or recycling bins 
· Using fertilizers and pesticides sparingly 
· Washing your car at a car wash, not in your driveway or in the street 
· Keeping leaves out of storm drains 
· Using road salt sparingly during winter weather 
· Picking up after your pet 
· Planting ground cover to prevent erosion of bare soil on your property 
· Never hose spilled automotive fluids into the street where they will run into the storm drain

Get more information at https://www.wsscwater.com/what-we-do/water-quality/drinking-water-source-protection. 

Lead Prevention In Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. The 
water WSSC Water delivers to customers is lead-free. However, lead can get into water as it passes through household 
plumbing and/or faucets and fixtures that contain lead. Another source of lead in homes comes from paint.

In addition to the continued compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) enhanced Lead and Copper Rule, 
an important national public health initiative to remove lead from America’s drinking water, WSSC Water recommends the 
following steps to further reduce lead exposure:

· Know your pipe type. The EPA’s LCRI focuses on identifying pipe materials, including those on private property. WSSC 
Water customers can use our user-friendly inventory map http://www.wsscwater.com/pipetype to see the pipe material.

· Before drinking or cooking, flush pipes for 5 min by running the tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or dishes. This is 
necessary if the water has not been used for at least 6 hours 
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WATER QUALITY CAMPAIGNS (Continued)

Lead Prevention In Drinking Water (Continued)

· Use cold water for drinking, cooking and preparing baby formula. Boiling water does not remove lead.
· Periodically remove debris from faucet strainers – recommended twice a year
· Have an electrician check the grounding in the home
· Consider using a water filter certified to remove lead
· Replace Old Fixtures. Faucets and fixtures installed prior to 2014 do not meet today's requirements for "lead free" 

fixtures.

Saltwise in Winter

Using salt on walkways, driveways and roads is harmful to the environment. Once the ice and snow melt, the salt does not go
away. It seeps into the ground and wells, and travels with stormwater into streams, wells and drinking water reservoirs. It also
corrodes pipes. It only takes 1 teaspoon of salt (sodium chloride) to permanently pollute 5 gallons of water to a level that is 
toxic to freshwater ecosystems. Salt in the water does not dissipate.

WSSC Water monitors the water in the Patuxent River reservoirs as well as the Potomac River, the source water for the 
Patuxent and Potomac WFPs. Over the past 30 years, the average salt levels have been steadily increasing and, if the trend 
continues, could pose a problem in the future.

To keep excess salt out of local waterways, please do the following:

· Shovel snow and clear the pavement before snow turns to ice
· Only use salt if there is ice
· Apply the least amount of deicer necessary; a 12-ounce coffee mug full of salt is enough to treat a 20-foot driveway or 

10 sidewalk squares
· Scatter the deicer and leave space between the grains
· When pavement temperatures drop below 15 degrees, salt will not work
· Consider using sand for traction
· Choose a deicer with calcium magnesium acetate; this is the most eco-friendly deicer
· Do not pretreat; salt placed on the pavement before a snowfall does not melt it or prevent it from sticking; additionally, 

weather can change and salt may have to be applied twice if the first application is covered up
· Sweep and collect any sand, salt, or undissolved deicer at the end of a weather event for reuse

WSSC Water 10-6 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  
 

  
 

    
   

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
   

   
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

   
 

  
    

   
 

 
 

   

WATER QUALITY CAMPAIGNS (Continued)

Fats, Oils and Grease 

Sanitary sewers are designed and constructed with enough diameter to carry the normal waste discharges from a residence or 
business. When cooking by-products, fats, oils and/or grease (FOG) are discharged 
to the sewer, the FOG can cool and accumulate on the interior of the sewer pipes. 
Over time, this accumulation of FOG restricts the flow and causes blockages in the 
sewer which can result in overflowing manholes or basement backups. Sanitary 
Sewer Overflows (SSOs) can discharge to storm drains and creeks, which will 
ultimately flow to the Chesapeake Bay. Both residential and commercial customers 
have key roles to play in WSSC Water's FOG Program. Get more information at 
https://www.wsscwater.com/canthegrease and https://www.wsscwater.com/fog. 

Keep The Wipes Out of The Pipes

Unfortunately, many wipes that are labeled “flushable” may go down the toilet, but they do not break apart in the system. The
true test to determine if something is flushable: does it dissolve like toilet paper or organic waste? If the answer is no, then it 
is not flushable.

Literally tons of wipes, still intact, clog pumps at wastewater pumping stations across the nation or end up at WRRFs and then 
have to be hauled away. WSSC Water has spent over $2 million to install grinders at a number of our wastewater pumping 
stations to deal with the growing problem of wipes in the pipes. WSSC Water reminds customers to use the trash can for 
trash.

Pharmaceuticals and Other Hazardous Wastes

WSSC Water adopted the U.S. Food and Drug Administration recommendations to not dispose of unused or expired 
pharmaceutical drugs into the sanitary sewer system. Any pharmaceutical flushed down the toilet or discharged to the sanitary 
sewer system could potentially make its way into the drinking water source. WRRFs do not treat for many pharmaceuticals. 
Proper disposal of these items helps prevent future contamination to the environment.

WSSC Water advises disposing of pharmaceutical drugs in the trash, at a pharmacy or a police station. Additional information 
on disposal can be found on WSSC Water’s website at https://www.wsscwater.com/waterquality or by visiting
https://www.fda.gov and searching for “disposal by flushing”.

As for other hazardous wastes such as household cleaners, pesticides, paints, motor oil and prescription drugs: never pour 
them down the drain, in the toilet, on the ground or in storm drains. The best place to take these hazardous substances is to 
a recycling center. Please contact your County’s solid waste or waste management services for additional information.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES

One of the WSSC Water’s primary goals is to provide a safe and reliable supply of drinking water that meets or exceeds the 
requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and other federal and state regulations. The Patuxent and Potomac rivers are 
the sources of all the water we filter and process. WSSC Water operates and maintains two water filtration plants located in 
Prince George’s and Montgomery Counties. The map below shows the approximate service areas of both plants.

WSSC Water drinking water undergoes extensive purification and treatment after it arrives at the plant and before it is sent 
to the distribution system for delivery. The filtration process passes all regulatory requirements to ensure the customers 
receive the best quality water. The graph below illustrates the drinking water filtration process in the Patuxent Water Filtration 
Plant.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

Water Filtration and Treatment - Turbidity

WSSC Water has never exceeded a maximum contaminant level or failed to meet a treatment technique requirement 
established by the EPA in accordance with the Safe Drinking Water Act.

In addition to traditional approaches to ensuring drinking water quality, WSSC Water continues to place particular emphasis 
on addressing low-level contaminants, such as disinfection by-products, and maintaining low levels of turbidity (suspended 
sediment) to ensure public health protection. The agency continues to work closely with local and national professional and 
research organizations, as well as with state and County agencies and the EPA, to ensure that our treatment methods are cost-
efficient and consistent with current research findings.

WSSC Water’s continued participation in the Partnership for Safe Water Program is indicative of our commitment to 
protecting our drinking water. A primary goal of this program is to maintain filtered water turbidity well below EPA established 
limits to effectively guard against Cryptosporidium. Cryptosporidium is a microbial pathogen found in surface water throughout 
the U.S. Ingestion of Cryptosporidium may cause cryptosporidiosis, an abdominal infection. Although WSSC Water was already 
meeting the then newly-established maximum average monthly turbidity requirement of 0.5 NTU, a substantial effort was made 
in FY 1992 to further improve water quality to prevent emerging problems associated with Cryptosporidium. The graph below
shows the average turbidity for the Potomac and Patuxent Water Filtration Plants (WFPs) for FYs 2021 - 2025. The EPA 
reduced the turbidity limit to 0.3 NTU in 1999, still well above the levels being achieved by WSSC Water. A maximum water 
turbidity of 0.1 NTU level has been and will continue to be a key objective for WSSC Water’s Production Department.
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Potomac Patuxent

Not only has average turbidity been reduced, but also, as shown in the graph below for the Potomac WFP, the magnitudes of 
the daily peaks associated with variable raw water quality have been substantially reduced from FY 1992 peak levels.  This latter 
measure is of particular importance in ensuring the reliability of the Cryptosporidium barrier. Finally, the ultraviolet disinfection
systems at both the Potomac and Patuxent WFPs provide an extra barrier of protection against Cryptosporidium.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

Water Filtration and Treatment – Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids

WSSC Water has also been aggressively pursuing enhanced coagulation (optimization of coagulant doses and pH levels to 
improve total organic carbon removal) to enhance disinfection byproduct precursor removal, thereby lessening the formation 
of potential carcinogens in the finished water. Effective January 2001, the EPA reduced the standard for trihalomethanes 
(THMs) from 100 to 80 micrograms or lower of total THMs per liter in finished water. At the same time, the EPA also 
established a maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids (HAAs) of 60 micrograms of five HAAs per liter in finished 
water. As shown in the figures below, WSSC Water is meeting the THM and HAA standards with the help of its enhanced 
coagulation initiatives. The Stage 2 Disinfection By-products rule took effect near the end of FY 2012 and builds upon earlier 
rules to improve drinking water quality. The rules strengthen public health protection from disinfection by-products by 
requiring drinking water systems to meet maximum contaminant levels at each compliance monitoring location (as a locational 
annual average) instead of as a system-wide average as in previous rules. The annual average is shown below as the highest 
quarterly running annual average for a given fiscal year.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

Water Filtration and Treatment – Tap Water Lead and Copper

Elevated levels of lead and copper in drinking water can cause serious health problems. WSSC Water continues its corrosion 
control program (using fine pH adjustment and the addition of orthophosphate) to minimize potential lead and copper 
corrosion in customer plumbing. The state has confirmed that WSSC Water’s treatment is optimized for corrosion control 
against lead and copper. As a result of treatment optimization, the state has allowed WSSC Water to be on a reduced 
monitoring schedule (both frequency of monitoring and number of samples) for much of the past two decades, with occasional 
periods of increased monitoring associated with treatment changes such as the implementation of orthophosphate addition.  
Results from the required triennial monitoring continue to indicate the 90th percentile lead and copper levels are well below 
the tap water action levels. The most recent round of monitoring was performed in FY 2024 with the 90th percentile for lead 
at <2.0 ppb. 
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

Discolored Water

Unlined cast iron pipe eventually leads to discolored water in the distribution system as the water chemically reacts with the 
pipe to form iron oxides (rust) and accumulates deposits of iron and manganese that can become dislodged.  This is a serious 
inconvenience for the affected customers, limiting and disrupting their normal water use.  To combat this problem, an aggressive 
program was begun in FY 1996 to periodically flush water mains in the affected areas to keep the water clear.  At the same 
time, WSSC Water augmented its ongoing program to resolve such problems by mechanically cleaning and relining the old 
mains with a new cement mortar lining. Cleaning and lining were discontinued in FY 2001 and WSSC Water focused on 
programmatic replacement of the affected water mains.  In FY 2024 the agency replaced 18.8 miles of distribution mains and 
9.0 miles of transmission mains. The FY 2024 program was impacted by challenges in material availability and supply chains. The 
Systems Enhancement Unit replaced 3.2 miles of distribution mains.  In addition, total discolored water events increased from
1,390 to 1,691 as additional analysis was identified for a few areas.  The total routine flushing of water mains increased from 
1,420 to1,587 in FY 2024.  We have a new flushing program that targets the discolored water problem areas. During FY 2024 
we completed 643 NO-DES work orders (Neutral Output Discharge Elimination System).

Discolored Water Problem Areas
on Routine Flushing Schedules
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The graph above shows the number of areas requiring regular flushing on a weekly, bi-weekly, monthly, bi-monthly, quarterly, 
or semi-annual basis.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

FY 2025 Percentage Removal of Substances Regulated by Discharge Permits

The following graphs present actual FY 2025 plant performance for WSSC Water’s six WRRFs in terms of the percentage of 
specific substances removed compared to state and federal discharge permit requirements. The substances regulated differ 
from plant to plant, depending (in part) on the river or stream into which the treated water is discharged. There are no permit 
requirements for % removal of Phosphorus and Total Nitrogen for all plants. In addition, there are no specific permit 
requirements for Hyattstown WRRF due to the plant’s small size. For FY 2027, the Production Department will continue to 
pursue its goal of meeting or surpassing the permit requirements where applicable.
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (Continued)

Water and Wastewater Operations

WSSC Water’s top priority is to continuously provide a safe and reliable supply of drinking water that meets all strict federal 
Safe Drinking Water Act standards. At the same time the agency works closely with local and national professional and 
research organizations, as well as with state and County agencies and the EPA, to ensure that our treatment methods are cost-
efficient and consistent with current research findings. Despite inflation and the increased maintenance cost of our 
infrastructure systems, the agency continues to focus on being fiscally responsible with the water and wastewater operating 
costs. Except for the Wastewater Operating Cost per Million Gallons of Sewage Treated graph, all other three graphs show 
steadily increasing costs starting from FY 2025 through FY 2027. These increases are primarily due to inflated chemical costs
as well as increased water and wastewater operating costs.

Note: FY 2026 and FY 2027 are budgeted, not actual
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ORGANIZATIONAL BUDGETS AND MEASURES
This section discusses expenses by organizational unit, assumptions related to WSSC Water's workforce and compensation.

COMPARATIVE EXPENSES BY ORGANIZATION ALL OPERATING & CAPITAL FUNDS
. FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Approved FY 2027 Proposed Change

Organization Work
Years Amount

Work
Years Amount

Work 
Years Amount

Work
Years Amount

Governance

Commissioners'/Corporate Secretary's
Office* 4.2 $ 828,926 3.0 $ 747,261 3.0 $ 772,990 - $ 25,729

Office of the Inspector General* 8.3 1,629,362 10.0 2,109,295 10.0 2,401,854 - 292,559

Ethics Office - - 3.0 566,040 3.0 577,830 - 11,790

Office of the General Manager

General Manager's Office 8.0 2,215,752 4.0 1,281,023 4.0 1,540,048 - 259,025

Office of Performance & Accountability 6.8 1,397,021 9.0 1,831,998 9.0 1,775,988 - (56,010)

Human Resources Department 29.4 5,658,298 37.0 8,356,901 37.0 8,555,012 - 198,111

General Counsel's Office 24.8 13,858,587 31.0 12,409,994 31.0 12,409,858 - (136)

Finance and Customer Service

Finance Department 60.3 9,478,043 65.0 11,228,490 65.0 10,951,781 - (276,709)

Customer Service Department 151.0 19,604,314 157.0 21,345,411 157.0 21,402,271 - 56,860

Engineering & Construction
Department 343.5 457,616,094 381.0 644,699,520 381.0 671,502,413 - 26,802,893

Information Technology
Department 94.4 63,030,565 119.0 72,207,330 119.0 68,290,748 - (3,916,582)

External Affairs

External Affairs Branch Office - - 2.0 445,458 2.0 471,083 - 25,625

Communications Office 19.3 4,788,933 14.0 2,684,671 13.0 2,558,125 (1.0) (126,546)

Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion 9.9 1,373,959 10.0 1,596,112 10.0 1,673,026 - 76,914

Procurement Office 30.8 4,299,526 37.0 5,266,649 37.0 5,562,889 - 296,240

Intergovernmental Relations Office 4.0 1,004,453 5.0 1,285,949 5.0 1,276,009 - (9,940)

Strategic Partnerships and Community
Impact Office - - 10.0 3,581,914 11.0 6,332,253 1.0 2,750,339

Operations

Operations Branch Office - - 1.0 335,587 1.0 353,205 - 17,618

Production Department 304.5 182,054,868 351.0 205,287,985 351.0 219,521,694 - 14,233,709

Utility Services Department 474.1 136,519,041 564.0 130,421,560 564.0 143,681,193 - 13,259,633

Office of Operational Reliability &
Resilience 8.2 2,531,905 17.0 5,947,595 17.0 5,865,059 - (82,536)

Mission Support

Mission Support Branch Office - - 1.0 317,129 1.0 314,724 - (2,405)

General Services Department 125.8 79,680,277 146.0 109,636,495 146.0 124,979,827 - 15,343,332

Police & Homeland Security Office 40.4 6,590,387 45.0 7,323,010 46.0 7,359,310 1.0 36,300

Occupational Health & Safety Division 10.5 3,004,980 18.0 5,496,266 17.0 5,775,977 (1.0) 279,711

Other

Human Resources Non-Departmental - 37,785,813 - 40,415,946 - 46,341,476 - 5,925,530

Finance Non-Departmental

Debt Service - 355,024,069 - 373,801,000 - 388,446,000 - 14,645,000

PAYGO - 50,601,000 - 93,000,000 - 100,000,000 - 7,000,000

Other (Social Security, Retirement) - 33,853,213 - 68,347,690 - 79,281,617 - 10,933,927

Retirement Trust Chargeback - (1,771,610) - (2,061,479) - (1,749,148) - 312,331

Total 1,758.2 $ 1,472,657,776 2,040.0 $ 1,829,912,800 2,040.0 $ 1,938,225,112 - $108,312,312

(*) Six Commissioners and one Inspector General are not included in the workyears count. However, the associated funds are included.

WSSC Water 11-1 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  

 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT AND FUND MATRIX – ALL OPERATING AND CAPITAL FUNDS

For each organizational unit, the Organizational Unit and Fund Matrix illustrates the funds to which costs are charged.
Budget: Operating Capital

Fund Type:
Water

Operating

Sewer

Operating

General Bond 

Debt Service

Water

Supply

Sewage

Disposal

General 

Construction

Governance

Commissioners'/Corporate Secretary's Office X X X X X X

Office of the Inspector General X X X X X X

Ethics Office X X X X X X

Office of the General Manager

General Manager's Office X X X X X X

Office of Performance & Accountability X X X X X X

Human Resources Department X X X X X X

General Counsel's Office X X X X X X

Finance and Customer Service

Finance Department X X X X X X

Customer Service Department X X

Engineering & Construction Department X X X X X

Information Technology Department X X X X X X

External Affairs

External Affairs Branch Office X X X X X X

Intergovernmental Relations Office X X X X X X

Communications & Community Engagement Office X X X X X X

Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion X X X X X X

Procurement Office X X X X X X

Strategic Partnerships & Community Impact Office X X X X X X

Operations

Operations Branch Office X X X X X X

Production Department X X X X

Utility Services Department X X X X X

Department of Operational Reliability & Resilience X X

Mission Support

Mission Support Branch Office X X X X X X

General Services Department X X X X X X

Police & Homeland Security Office X X X X X X

Occupational Safety & Health Division X X X X X X

Other

Human Resources Non-Departmental X X X X X X

Finance Non-Departmental

Debt Service X X X

PAYGO X X

Other (Social Security, Retirement, etc.) X X X X X X

Retirement Trust Chargeback X X X X X X

WSSC Water 11-2 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 
 

      
   

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

 
   

     
 

      
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

               

           

              

           

               

                     

 

WORKFORCE AND COMPENSATION

The workforce and compensation assumptions proposed for Fiscal Year (FY) 2027 incorporate the policy and guideline 
recommendations discussed in Sections 4 and 6.

Salaries & Wages Summary

Work

Years
Amount

Base Positions Funded Full Year 2,040 243,071,013$ 

FY 2027 Proposed

Overtime 10,262,184

Subtotal 253,333,197

Lapse on Base Positions* (10,198,653)

Subtotal 243,134,544

Salary Enhancements 14,512,893

Salary - 6 Commissioners 78,500

Total 2,040 $ 257,725,937

*Lapse is the reduction of gross salary costs due to vacancies and normal delays in filling positions.

Employee Benefits

The following employee benefits are funded in WSSC Water’s FY 2027 Proposed Budget through a combination of lump sum 
or payroll-based contributions.

FICA (Social Security and Medicare) – Contributions are collected each payday based on actual payroll. Since contribution rates 
and salary maximums change at the start of the calendar year, figures used in the budget represent an average of the projected 
changes for FY 2027. The employer rates are 6.2% for Social Security and 1.45% for Medicare.

Workers' Compensation – This is managed by the Human Resources Office. Contributions are set each year based on an 
actuarial valuation of exposures, past and projected claims experience and administrative expenses.

Group Insurance – The contributions for health insurance are actuarially determined, and the contribution for life insurance is 
based on fixed rates per coverage amounts based on an employee's salary. Contribution rates are set based on various factors, 
including the fund balance in the Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust and claims cost experience.

Retirement System – WSSC Water maintains a retirement system for its employees which is intended to provide income 
during their retirement years. Annual employer contributions to the Employees’ Retirement Plan are actuarially-determined 
and set at a level percentage of pay. This ratio is currently 16.9% of pay and has remained consistent over a number of years.  
The Employees’ Retirement Plan is administered by an Executive Director who is appointed by the General Manager.

WSSC Water 11-3 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

 
  

 
   

 

 
 

WORKFORCE AND COMPENSATION (Continued)

Employee Benefits (Continued)

Retiree Health Benefits Trust – The trust is a single employer contributory fund established to address the rising cost of life 
insurance and medical benefits for future retirees and beneficiaries. Through a trust vehicle, annual contributions by WSSC 
Water are set aside and actively invested. Employer contributions to the Trust are actuarially-determined and set at a level 
dollar amount above the annual retiree claims expense. This amount, $5.4 million in recent years, has been contributed to the 
Trust in addition to the payments made to directly cover the costs of annual retiree claims. Over time, funding would be 
sufficient to pay for future retiree health benefits, as well as any accrued interest on the unfunded liability.

Employee and retiree benefits and related expenses are budgeted in two non-departmental organizations for Human Resources 
and Finance.
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APPENDIX A

ECONOMIC INDICATORS AND TRENDS

Top 20 Customers - Water and Sewer Usage

Rank Name of Customer

1 Howard County Department of Public Works

2 National Institutes of Health

3 University of Maryland

4 U.S. Navy Walter Reed

5 Joint Base Andrews

6 Charles County Government

7 Leisure World

8 Gaylord

9 General Services Administration (GSA)

10 National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST)

11 Southern Management

12 Franklin Park Apartments

13 Bowie State College

14 MGM Resorts

15 Coca Cola Bottling Company

16 MedImmune LLC

17 Gateway Apartments

18 U.S. Department of Agriculture

19 Borger Management Inc.

20 Six Flags

Top customers are based on FY 2025 data

WSSC Water A-1 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



                                     

                                     

                                               

                                                         

                                     

                                             

                                               

                                                         

                                                         

                                                                    

                                                         

                                     

ACTIVE CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS

WSSC Water Active Customer Accounts for Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties as of the end of the 

fiscal year.

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Customer Accounts Both Counties 466,884 468,929 471,575 472,809 475,405

Percent Change (%) 0.7% 0.4% 0.6% 0.3% 0.5%

By Type of Customer*

Residential 445,503 442,968 446,754 448,095 450,777

Percent Change (%) 0.7% -0.6% 0.9% 0.3% 0.6%

Commerical and Industrial 17,402 21,843 21,983 21,909 21,903

Percent Change (%) -0.3% 25.5% 0.6% -0.3% 0.0%

Government and Other 3,979 4,118 2,838 2,805 2,725

Percent Change (%) 5.7% 3.5% -31.1% -1.2% -2.9%

By Type of Property*

Single-Family Residence 343,414 343,851 345,386 345,609 346,408

Townhouse 94,823 96,209 98,433 99,398 101,019

General Commercial 16,050 13,202 16,901 16,882 16,904

Garden Apartment 3,978 3,977 3,992 4,004 4,022

Multi-Unit (Individually Metered) 2,626 2,624 2,625 2,618 2,620

High-Rise Apartment 468 473 481 485 492

Other 5,525 8,593 3,757 3,813 3,940

466,884 468,929 471,575 472,809 475,405

* Data source: WSSC Water's Customer-to-Meter (C2M) customer billing system

The following pages include economic facts for Montgomery County and Prince George's County, published by the Maryland 

Department of Commerce.
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Home�to�over�1�million�residents,�
Montgomery�County�is�Maryland’s�most�
populous�jurisdiction,�and�one�of�it’s�most�
EJ¾YIRX��;MXL�EPQSWX�SRI�MR�XLVII�VIWMHIRXW�
FIX[IIR����¯����LSPHMRK�E�TSWXKVEHYEXI�
HIKVII��1SRXKSQIV]�'SYRX]�MW�LSQI�XS�ER�
internationally�competitive�labor�market,�

Montgomery County is 
[MXL�KVSYRH�FVIEOMRK�MRRSZEXMSRW�XS�WLS[�

located at the center of the
JSV�MX��8LI�½VWX�QETTMRK�SJ�XLI�LYQER� Mid-Atlantic region’s federal 
KIRSQI�[EW�EGGSQTPMWLIH�LIVI��EPSRK� and advanced technology 
[MXL�KVSYRH�FVIEOMRK�PMJI�WEZMRK�XLIVETMIW�� marketplace, next door to the
premier�cybersecurity�defense,�an�industry� nation’s capital.

leading�quantum�sector,�and�a�world�class�
WIVMIW�SJ�-8�EHZERGIQIRXW� 6IGIRX�HIZIPSTQIRXW�MRGPYHI�XLI�JSVQEXMSR�SJ�XLI�-RWXMXYXI�

SJ�,IEPXL�'SQTYXMRK��[LMGL�WIIOW�XS�PIEH�MRRSZEXMSR�MR�XLI�8LI�GSYRX]�MW�EPWS�LSQI�XS�QENSV�MRHYWXV]�HI½RIVW��[MXL�JIHIVEP�
XVEHMXMSREPP]�TVSLMFMXSV]�HEXE�MRXIRWMZI�WIGXSVW�SJ�KIRSQMGW�ERH�JEGMPMXMIW�MR�XLI�GSYRX]�MRGPYHMRK�XLI�2EXMSREP�-RWXMXYXI�SJ�,IEPXL��
HVYK�HMWGSZIV]�[MXL�EHZERGIH�GSQTYXMRK�ERH�EVXM½GMEP�MRXIPPMKIRGI�

XLI�2EXMSREP�-RWXMXYXI�SJ�7XERHEVHW�ERH�8IGLRSPSK]��XLI�*SSH�ERH�
(VYK�%HQMRMWXVEXMSR�XS�REQI�E�JI[��8LI�GSYRX]�MW�EPWS�LSQI�
XS�IHYGEXMSREP�ERH�VIWIEVGL�SVKERM^EXMSRW�WYGL�EW�XLI�,S[EVH�
,YKLIW�1IHMGEP�-RWXMXYXI��XLI�,IRV]�1��.EGOWSR�*SYRHEXMSR��XLI�
9RMZIVWMXMIW�EX�7LEH]�+VSZI�ERH�1SRXKSQIV]�'SPPIKI��XLI����
GSQQYRMX]�GSPPIKI�1EV]PERH��ERH�����MR�XLI�REXMSR��;EPPIX,YF��
����
�

LOCATION

Driving distance from Rockville: Miles Kilometers Maryland�por�

Atlanta, Georgia 624 Montgomery�County XMSR�SJ�;EWLMRK�����
� ,SYWILSPHW� 4STYPEXMSR ton�DC�metro* Maryland

Baltimore, Maryland 38 61

Boston, Massachusetts 436 ���

Chicago, Illinois ��� ����

New York, New York 225 363

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 136 219 *Frederick, Montgomery and Prince George’s counties

Pittsburg, Pennsylvania ��� **Projections333

Richmond, Virginia 118
Selected places population (2020): Germantown 91,249; Silver 

��� Spring 81,015; Rockville 67,117; Bethesda 68,056; Gaithersburg
Washington, DC 16 26 69,657; Aspen Hill 51,063;Wheaton 52,150

Yearly Precipitation (inches) ���� Age Number Percent

Yearly Snowfall (inches) ���� Under 5 �61,577� ���	

Summer Temperature (ºF) ���� 5 - 19 ��������� ����	

Winter Temperature (ºF) ���� 20 - 44 �333,797� ����	

Days Below Freezing ���� 45 - 64 �282,843� ����	

Land Area (square miles) ����� 65 and over ��������� ����	

Water area (square miles) ���� Total ����������� �����	

Elevation (ft) ���XS���� Median Age 40.1Years

CLIMATE  AND GEOGRAPHY1

POPULATION2,3

���� ������� 971,777 ��������� 5,773,552

���� ������� ��������� ��������� ���������

������ ������� ��������� ��������� ���������

POPULATION DISTRIBUTION2,3 (2023)

2025.1
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LABOR  AVAILABILITY3,4,5 (BY PLACE OF RESIDENCE) EMPLOYMENT4 (2024)

0EFSV�1OX��
'MZMPMER�0EFSV�*SVGI�������EZK� County Area*

Total civilian labor force ������� 1,239,446�

Employment ������� ����������

Unemployment 317 �36,124�

Unemployment rate ���	 ���	

6IWMHIRXW�GSQQYXMRK�SYXWMHI�XLI� 2YQFIV 4IVGIRX
GSYRX]�XS�[SVO�����������
 �53,677 ����	�

Employment in selected occupations (2019-2023)

Management, business, science and arts ��������� ����	

Service �77,711� ����	

� 6DOHV�DQG�RIÀFH �������� ����	

Production, transp. and material moving �������� ���	

�*VIHIVMGO��1SRXKSQIV]�ERH�4VMRGI�+ISVKI Ẃ�GSYRXMIW

MAJOR EMPLOYERS6,7 ����������


Employer 4VSHYGX�7IVZMGI� )QTPS]QIRX

National Institutes of Health*

Naval Support Activity
Bethesda*

U.S. Food and Drug
Administration*

Giant Food

Adventist HealthCare

Government Employees 
Insurance (GEICO)

Marriott International

Astrazeneca

National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration*

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan

Montgomery College

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission*

Holy Cross Hospital

National Institute of Standards 
and Technology*

Infosys

Henry M. Jackson Foundation 
for the Advancement of 
Military Medicine, The

Suburban Hospital

Westat

HQ/ medical research

Medical services

HQ / food & drug R&D &
standards

Groceries

HQ / medical services

HQ / insurance

HQ / hotels & motels

HQ / pharmaceutical R&D
& manufacturing

HQ / weather analysis & 
reporting

Medical services

Higher education

HQ / utilities regulation

Medical services

HQ / testing & standards;
R&D

Consulting

HQ / R&D in the social 
sciences & humanities

Medical services

HQ / contract research & 
surveys

17,535

������

�����

4,354

3,675

�����

�����

�����

2,913

�����

2,719

2,522

�����

�����

�����

1,959

1,887

�����

([FOXGHV�SRVW�RIÀFHV��VWDWH�DQG�ORFDO�JRYHUQPHQWV��QDWLRQDO�UHWDLO�DQG�QDWLRQDO�
foodservice; includes higher education
*Employee counts for federal and military facilities exclude contractors to the 
extent possible; embedded contractors may be included

)WXEF� %RRYEP�%ZK�� %ZK��;OP]��
Industry PMWLQIRXW )QTP� )QTP�� ;EKI

Federal government �139� �48,586� ����	 $2,718

State government �15� �1,374� ���	 �1,256�

Local government �251� �45,227� ���	 �1,428�

Private sector �������� �365,667� ����	 �1,691�

� �2EXYVEP�VIWSYVGIW�ERH�
mining �74� �419� ���	 �����

Construction �2,478� �������� ���	 �1,623�

Manufacturing �549� �������� ���	 �������

Trade, transportation
and utilities �3,666� �������� ����	 �1,161�

Information ������� ������� ���	 �2,667�

Financial activities �3,336� �23,719� ���	 �2,832�

Professional and
businessservices �������� �99,373� ����	 �2,199�

Education and health
services ������� �������� ����	 �1,324�

Leisure and hospitality �2,489� �������� ���	 �667�

Other services ������� �19,369� ���	 �������

Total �35,417� ��������� ���	 �1,773�

Includes civilian employment only

,3960=�;%+)�6%8)74�(2023)

7IPIGXIH�3GGYTEXMSRW Median Entry 7OMPPIH

Accountants�and�Auditors ������ ������ ������

Aerospace�Engineers ������ ������ ������
%WWIQFPIVW�ERH�*EFVMGEXSVW ������ ������ ������
&MSPSKMGEP�8IGLRMGMERW ������ ������ ������
Bookkeeping�Clerks ������ ������ ������
Computer�Hardware�Engineers ������ ������ ������
2IX[SVO�7YTTSVX�7TIGMEPMWXW ������ ������ ������
'SQTYXIV�7]WXIQW�%REP]WXW ������ ������ ������
'SQTYXIV�9WIV�7YTTSVX�7TIGMEPMWXW ������ ������ ������
'YWXSQIV�7IVZMGI�6ITVIWIRXEXMZIW ������ ������ ������
Electrical�Engineers ������ ������ ������

Electronics�Engineers,�not�Computer ������ ������ ������
-RHYWXVMEP�8VYGO�3TIVEXSVW ������ ������ ������
-RJSVQEXMSR�7IGYVMX]�%REP]WXW ������ ������ ������
-RWTIGXSVW��8IWXIVW��7SVXIVW ������ ������ ������
0EFSVIVW�ERH�*VIMKLX��,ERH ������ ������ ������
1EGLMRMWXW ������ ������ ������
1EMRXIRERGI�;SVOIVW��1EGLMRIV] ������ ������ ������
1IGLERMGEP�)RKMRIIVW ������ ������ ������
4EGOEKMRK�3TIVEXSVW�ERH�8IRHIVW ������ ������ ������
4EGOIVW�ERH�4EGOEKIVW��,ERH ������ ������ ������
7IGVIXEVMIW�ERH�%HQMR�%WWMWXERXW ������ ������ ������
7LMTTMRK��6IGIMZMRK�'PIVOW ������ ������ ������
7XSGOIVW�ERH�3VHIV�*MPPIVW ������ ������ ������

;EKIW�EVI�ER�IWXMQEXI�SJ�[LEX�[SVOIVW�QMKLX�I\TIGX�XS�VIGIMZI�MR�1SRXKSQIV]�
County�and�may�vary�by�industry,�employer�and�locality
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SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES3,8

Educational Attainment - age 25 & over (2019-2023)

High school graduate or higher ����	

Bachelor’s degree or higher ����	

Public Schools

Number:  137 elementary; 40 middle; 25 high, 1 tech 

Enrollment: 160,223

Cost per pupil: $18,975

Students per teacher:  13.8

High school career / tech enrollment: 16,,227

High school graduates: 12,071

Nonpublic Schools Number:  313

Higher Education (2023) Enrollment Degrees

2-year institution

Montgomery College 17,137 �����

Major 4-year institutions

Uniformed Services University of the 
Health Sciences * *

Washington Adventist University 671 227

�2SX�EZEMPEFPI�JSV�����

9RMZIVWMXMIW�EX�7LEH]�+VSZI���(IKVII�TVSKVEQW�SJJIVIH�F]���
9RMZIVWMX]�7]WXIQ�SJ�1EV]PERH�MRWXMXYXMSRW�MRGPYHMRK�91'4��
91&��9&��91&'��91)7��919'��&S[MI��7EPMWFYV]�ERH�8S[WSR��

TAX RATES9

Montgomery Co. Maryland

Corporate Income Tax none ����	

� &EWI�¯�JIHIVEP�XE\EFPI�MRGSQI

Personal Income Tax ����	 ��������	

� Base�–�federal�adjusted�gross�income�
� �+VEHYEXIH�VEXI�TIEOMRK�EX�����	�SR�XE\EFPI�MRGSQI�SZIV���������

Sales & Use Tax none ���	

� �)\IQTX�¯�WEPIW�JSV�VIWEPI��QERYJEGXYVIV Ẃ�TYVGLEWI�SJ�VE[�QEXIVMEPW��
QERYJEGXYVMRK�QEGLMRIV]�ERH�IUYMTQIRX��TYVGLEWIW�SJ�QEXIVMEPW�ERH�
IUYMTQIRX�YWIH�MR�6
(�ERH�XIWXMRK�SJ�½RMWLIH�TVSHYGXW��TYVGLEWIW�SJ�
GSQTYXIV�TVSKVEQW�JSV�VITVSHYGXMSR�SV�MRGSVTSVEXMSR�MRXS�ERSXLIV�
computer�program�for�resale

Real Property Tax ������� �������

� )JJIGXMZI�VEXI�TIV������SJ�EWWIWWIH�ZEPYI

� �-R�EHHMXMSR�XS�XLMW�VEXI��XLIVI�EVI�WSQI�QMWGIPPERISYW�XE\IW�ERH��SV�WTIGMEP�
XE\MRK�EVIEW�MR�XLI�GSYRX]��MR�ER�MRGSVTSVEXIH�EVIE��E�QYRMGMTEP�VEXI�QE]�EPWS�
apply

Business Personal Prop.Tax ������� none

� 6EXI�TIV������SJ�HITVIGMEXIH�ZEPYI

� �)\IQTX�¯�QERYJEGXYVMRK�ERH�6
(�QEGLMRIV]��IUYMTQIRX��QEXIVMEPW�
ERH�WYTTPMIW��QERYJEGXYVMRK��6
(�ERH�[EVILSYWMRK�MRZIRXSV]��-R�ER�
MRGSVTSVEXIH�EVIE��E�QYRMGMTEP�VEXI�QE]�EPWS�ETTP]��QYRMGMTEP�I\IQTXMSRW�
may�be�available

Major Tax Credits Available

Enterprise Zone, Job Creation, More Jobs for Marylanders, R&D, New Jobs, 
Biotechnology and Cybersecurity Investment, A&E District

INCOME3 (2019-2023)

Percent Households

Montgomery 
Distribution County Maryland U.S.

9RHIV�������� ��� ���� ����

����������������� ��� ���� ����

������������������ ���� ���� ����

����������������� ���� ���� ����

������������������� ���� ���� ����

������������������� ���� ���� ���

���������ERH�SZIV ���� ���� ����

1IHMER�LSYWILSPH �$128,733� ���������� �$78,538�

%ZIVEKI�LSYWILSPH ���������� ���������� ����������

4IV�'ETMXE �$66,124� �$51,689� �$43,289�

8SXEP�MRGSQI��QMPPMSRW $68,688 �������� �����������

HOUSING3,10

Occupied�Units�������������������������	�S[RIV�SGGYTMIH

,SYWMRK�8VERWEGXMSRW������


9RMXW�7SPH� 9,658

1IHMER�7IPPMRK�4VMGI ��������

�%PP�QYPXMTPI�PMWXIH�TVSTIVXMIW�I\GPYHIW�EYGXMSRW�ERH�*7&3

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY6

Home to over 300 biotech companies, the county is continuing
development along the I-270 and Rt. 29 corridors, adding to its 
global reputation as a technology center.
MilliporeSigma - MilliporeSigma, an international biosciences 
company, is expanding its presence in Montgomery County,
Maryland with a $286 million investment to grow its biosafety 
testing capacity. The company is moving into a new 250,000 
square-foot space at the Traville Gateway campus in Rockville, 
where it will retain at least 600 existing workers and add 500 
new jobs to the region.
AlphaStruxurek - AlphaStruxure and Montgomery Coynty
have broken ground on the nation’s largest renewable energy-
powered transit depot, marking a pivotal milestone in sustainable 
transportation.This state-of-the-art facility will harness clean
energy to power operations, reduce emissions, and set a 
benchmark for eco-friendly transit infrastructure, fostering a
greener, more resilient future
Business�Incubators�
Alexandria LaunchLabs (Gaithersburg); Bethesda Green;
BioHealth Innovation (Rockville); Germantown Innovation 
Center; GovCon (Rockville); Rockville Innovation Center; Silver 
Spring Innovation Center

1EVOIX�4VS½PI�(EXE������
 Average

Rental�Rates�–�per�square�foot

Industrial� ������

*PI\ ������

'PEWW�%�3J½GI �������

WSSC Water A-5 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



 







 

  

 

 

86%274368%8-32 UTILITIES
,MKL[E]W���-������±8LI�8IGLRSPSK]�'SVVMHSV²
��-������-������9�7��
6SYXI����ERH�XLI�-''��1(����
��XIR�QMRYXI�EGGIWW�XS�-����

6EMP�����1IXVSVEMP�WXEXMSRW��MRGPYHMRK�XLVII�SJ�XLI�W]WXIQ Ẃ�
FYWMIWX�����JYXYVI�4YVTPI�0MRI�VEMP�WXSTW��%QXVEO��1%6'�
ERH�'7<�8VERWTSVXEXMSR�SJJIV�PSRK�HMWXERGI�TEWWIRKIV�ERH�
GSQQYXIV�WIVZMGI�EW�[IPP�EW�JVIMKLX�VEMP�WIVZMGI�
&YW�������1IXVSFYWIW�STIVEXMRK�SR����VSYXIW�MR�XLI�GSYRX]��
TPYW�I\XIRWMZI�WIVZMGI�ZME�XLI�GSYRX] Ẃ�6MHI�3R�FYW�W]WXIQ�
8VYGO��1SVI�XLER�����PSGEP�ERH�PSRK�HMWXERGI�XVYGOMRK�
IWXEFPMWLQIRXW�

;EXIV���7IVZIH�F]�XLI�4SVX�SJ�&EPXMQSVI�[MXL�E���´�GLERRIP��
E�PIEHMRK�9�7��EYXSQSFMPI�ERH�FVIEO�FYPO�TSVX��WIZIR�TYFPMG�
XIVQMREPW�MRGPYHMRK�XLI�WXEXI�SJ�XLI�EVX�-RXIVQSHEP�'SRXEMRIV�
8VERWJIV�*EGMPMX]�

%MV���Commercial�passenger�and�air�cargo�services�are�available�
XLVSYKL�&EPXMQSVI�;EWLMRKXSR�-RXIVREXMSREP�8LYVKSSH�
1EVWLEPP��;EWLMRKXSR�(YPPIW�-RXIVREXMSREP��ERH�6SREPH�6IEKER�
;EWLMRKXSR�2EXMSREP�%MVTSVXW��GSQQYXIV�ERH�GSVTSVEXI�EMV�
WIVZMGI�MW�EZEMPEFPI�EX�XLI�1SRXKSQIV]�'SYRX]�%MVTEVO������´�
VYR[E]

RECREATION AND CULTURE
4EVOW�ERH�6IGVIEXMSR���1SVI�XLER�����HMJJIVIRX�TEVOW��MRGPYHMRK�
REXMSREP��WXEXI��VIKMSREP�ERH�RIMKLFSVLSSH��JIEXYVMRK�XIRRMW�
GSYVXW��FEPP�½IPHW�ERH�XSXEPMRK��������EGVIW��QSVI�XLER�����
miles�of�trails�provide�recreational�opportunities�

+SPJ��2MRI�TYFPMG�KSPJ�GSYVWIW�����TVMZEXI�KSPJ�GSYVWIW��ERH�
QSVI�XLER�E�HS^IR�GSYRXV]�GPYFW��MRGPYHMRK�XLI�8SYVREQIRX�
4PE]IVW�'PYF�EX�%ZIRIP��GSYRX]�LSWXIH�XLI������97�3TIR�EX�
'SRKVIWWMSREP�'SYRXV]�'PYF��
7TSVXW������TYFPMG�TSSPW�ERH����TVMZEXI�GSQQYRMX]�TSSPW��TYFPMG�
ERH�TVMZEXI�XIRRMW�GSYVXW�XLVSYKLSYX�XLI�GSYRX]��]IEV�VSYRH�
EQEXIYV�ERH�TVSJIWWMSREP�WTSVXW�EW�[IPP�EW�XLSVSYKLFVIH�
VEGMRK��

'YPXYVEP���8LI�1YWMG�'IRXIV�EX�7XVEXLQSVI Ẃ�������WIEX�GSRGIVX�
LEPP�ERH�EHNEGIRX�IHYGEXMSR�GIRXIV��3PRI]�8LIEXVI�'IRXIV�
MR�3PRI]��%QIVMGER�*MPQ�-RWXMXYXI Ẃ�7MPZIV�8LIEXVI��XLI�6SYRH�
,SYWI�8LIEXVI��&IXLIWHE�&PYIW�ERH�.E^^�7YTTIV�'PYF��ERH�XLI�
*MPPQSVI�JIEXYVMRK�0MZI�2EXMSR�MR�7MPZIV�7TVMRK�

%VXW�
�)RXIVXEMRQIRX�(MWXVMGXW���&IXLIWHE��7MPZIV�7TVMRK��
;LIEXSR��

%XXVEGXMSRW���'PEVE�&EVXSR�2EXMSREP�,MWXSVMG�7MXI��2EXMSREP�
'ETMXEP�8VSPPI]�1YWIYQ��'LIWETIEOI�
�3LMS�'EREP�2EXMSREP�
,MWXSVMGEP�4EVO��7YKEVPSEJ�1SYRXEMR�:MRI]EVH�ERH�&VSSOWMHI�
+EVHIRW�
)ZIRXW���7YKEVPSEJ�'VEJX�*IWXMZEP��1SRXKSQIV]�'SYRX]�
%KVMGYPXYVEP�*EMV��7-0:)6(3'7�*MPQ�*IWXMZEP��5YMGOIR�0SERW�
2EXMSREP�+SPJ�8SYVREQIRX��ERH�7IRIGE�'VIIO�7XEXI�4EVO�0MKLX�
*IWXMZEP�

)PIGXVMGMX]���4SXSQEG�)PIGXVMG�4S[IV�'SQTER]��&EPXMQSVI�+EW�
ERH�)PIGXVMG�ERH�XLI�%PPIKLIR]�4S[IV�7]WXIQ��GYWXSQIVW�SJ�
MRZIWXSV�S[RIH�YXMPMXMIW�ERH�QENSV�GSSTIVEXMZIW�QE]�GLSSWI�
XLIMV�IPIGXVMG�WYTTPMIV�

+EW���2EXYVEP�KEW�WYTTPMIH�F]�;EWLMRKXSR�+EW��&+)�WIVZIW�XLI�
RSVXLIVR�WIGXMSR�SJ�XLI�GSYRX]��GYWXSQIVW�QE]�TYVGLEWI�KEW�
JVSQ�SXLIV�REXYVEP�KEW�WYTTPMIVW�

;EXIV�ERH�7I[IV���;EWLMRKXSR�7YFYVFER�7ERMXEV]�'SQQMWWMSR�
�;77'
�QEMRXEMRW�ERH�STIVEXIW�XLI�GSYRX] Ẃ�[EXIV�ERH�WI[IV�
W]WXIQ��XLI�'MX]�SJ�6SGOZMPPI�STIVEXIW�MXW�S[R�[EXIV�ERH�WI[IV�
system�
8IPIGSQQYRMGEXMSRW���:IVM^SR�1EV]PERH��'SQGEWX�ERH�6'2�
TVSZMHI�GEFPI�XIPIZMWMSR��LMKL�WTIIH�[MVIH�ERH�[MVIPIWW�MRXIVRIX�
ERH�XIPITLSRI�WIVZMGIW�MR�XLI�GSYRX]��WIVZMGIW�EZEMPEFPI�MRGPYHI�
)XLIVRIX��:S-4��ERH�:IVM^SR�*M37

GOVERNMENT11

'SYRX]�7IEX���Rockville�

+SZIVRQIRX���'SYRX]�I\IGYXMZI�ERH�RMRI�GSYRX]�GSYRGMP�
QIQFIVW�IPIGXIH�JSV�JSYV�]IEV�XIVQW��GLEVXIV�JSVQ�SJ�
KSZIVRQIRX�EPPS[W�JSV�XLI�WITEVEXMSR�SJ�XLI�I\IGYXMZI�JVSQ�
XLI�PIKMWPEXMZI�FVERGL��PE[QEOMRK�TS[IVW�EVI�ZIWXIH�MR�ER�
elected�legislative�body�

1EVG�&��)PVMGL��'SYRX]�)\IGYXMZI��������������

/EXI�7XI[EVX�4VIWMHIRX��'SYRX]�'SYRGMP��������������
;IFWMXI���[[[�QSRXKSQIV]GSYRX]QH�KSZ�

'SYRX]�&SRH�6EXMRK���%%%� 7 4 
��%EE��1SSH] Ẃ
��%%%��*MXGL
�

Montgomery�County�Economic�Development�Corporation�

&MPP�8SQTOMRW��4VIWMHIRX�ERH�')3�

�����6SGOZMPPI�4MOI��7YMXI�����6SGOZMPPI��1EV]PERH�������
8IPITLSRI���������������

)QEMP��GSRRIGX$XLMROQSGS�GSQ�

XLMROQSGS�GSQ

Sources:

1 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (1981-2010 normals); 
Maryland Geological Survey 

2 American Community Survey

3 U.S. Bureau of the Census 

��0DU\ODQG�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�/DERU��2IÀFH�RI�:RUNIRUFH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�
Performance

5 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics

6 Montgomery County Economic Development Corporation

7 Maryland Department of Commerce

8 Maryland State Department of Education; Maryland Higher Education 
Commission

9 Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation; Comptroller of the 
Treasury

10 Maryland Association of Realtors

11 Maryland State Archives; Maryland Association of Counties

WSSC Water A-6 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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Prince�George’s�County�wraps�around�the�

eastern�boundary�of�Washington,�D.C.�and�

offers�urban,�suburban�and�rural�settings.�The

region�is�served�by�three�international�airports�

and�the�Port�of�Baltimore.�The�county�boasts�a�

friendly�business�climate,�skilled�workers�and�an

outstanding�quality�of�life.

Prince�George’s�has�one�of�the�largest�

technology�and�aerospace�sectors�in�the�state

and�a�growing�hospitality�sector.�Major�private

employers�include�SGT,�Inovalon,Verizon,�and�

MGM�National�Harbor,�with�private�sector�

Prince George’s County wraps 
around the eastern boundary 
of Washington, D.C. and offers
urban, suburban and rural 
settings for employers and 
residents.

industries�generating�$33.3�billion�in�economic

output.�Woodmore�Towne�Centre�and�National�Harbor�are�stellar,�

high�quality�mixed�use�developments,�plus�the�Towne�Square�at�Suitland�

Federal�Center�and�the�South�mixed�use�development�projects�are

currently�under�construction.

4VMRGI�+ISVKI Ẃ�'SYRX]�LEW�WMKRM½GERX�JIHIVEP�JEGMPMXMIW��WYGL�EW�.SMRX�

Base�Andrews,�NASA�Goddard�Space�Flight�Center,�FDA,�NOAA,

USDA�Beltsville�Agricultural�Research�Center,�and�the�U.S.�Citizenship

and�Immigration�Services�headquarters.��Academic�facilities�include�the

9RMZIVWMX]�SJ�1EV]PERH�'SPPIKI�4EVO��XLI�WXEXI Ẃ�¾EKWLMT�TYFPMG�YRMZIVWMX]��

and�other�major�institutions.�The�county’s�commitment�to�business

KVS[XL�MW�VI¾IGXIH�F]�XLI�VIGIRX�PSGEXMSR�ERH�I\TERWMSR�SJ�XLI�XLI�

country’s�leading�quantum�computing�company�(IonQ)�and�the�federal�

government�decision�to�bring�two�additional�agencies�to�the�county���

Bureau�of�Labor�Statistics�headquarters�and�Bureau�of�Engraving�and�

Printing�currency�production�facility.�The�county’s�healthcare�sector�is�also�

growing,�led�by�UM�Capital�Region�Medical�Center�that�opened�in�2021.

LOCATION POPULATION2,3

Driving distance from Upper Marlboro Miles Kilometers

Atlanta,�Georgia 626 1007

Baltimore,�Maryland 37 60

Boston,�Massachusetts 433 697

Chicago,�Illinois 703 1131

New�York,�New�York 222 357

Philadelphia,�Pennsylvania 133 214

Pittsburg,�Pennsylvania 239 385

Richmond,�Virginia 107 173

Washington,�DC 18 29

Prince�George’s�County
Households Population

Maryland�part�of�
Washington�DC�

metro* Maryland

2010 304,050 863,420 2,036,172 5,773,552

2020 316,150 909,612 2,226,589 6,055,802

2030** 332,150 916,770 2,324,580 6,254,500

*Frederick, Montgomery and Prince George’s counties

*Projections*

Selected places population (2020): Bowie 57,644; Clinton 
38,760; Chillum 36,039; College Park 34,740; South Laurel 
29,602; Suitland 25,839; Laurel 30,060

CLIMATE  AND GEOGRAPHY1 POPULATION DISTRIBUTION2,3 (2023)

Yearly�Precipitation�(inches) 44.1

Yearly�Snowfall�(inches) 13.9

Summer�Temperature�(ºF) 75.8

Winter�Temperatire�(ºF) 36

Days�Below�Freezing 92

Land�Area�(square�miles) 487

Water�area�(square�miles) 12.2

Shoreline�(miles) 119

Elevation�(ft) sea�level�to�440

Age Number Percent

Under�5yrs �59,434� 6.2%

5���19�yrs �179,745� 18.8%

20���44�yrs �323,774� 33.9%

45��64�yrs �254,577� 26.6%

65�and�over �138,054� 14.4%

Total �955,584� 100.0%

Median�Age 38.5 Years

2025.1

WSSC Water A-7 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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LABOR  AVAILABILITY3,4,5 (BY PLACE OF RESIDENCE) EMPLOYMENT4 (2024)

Labor�Mkt.
Civilian�Labor�Force�(2024�avg.) County Area*

Total civilian labor force 510,600 1,239,446 

Employment 493,763 1,203,322 

Unemployment 15,185  36,124 

Unemployment rate 2.7% 2.9%

Residents�commuting�outside�the�county� Number Percent
to�work�(2019�2023) 84,925 17.2%

Employment in selected occupations (2019-2023)

Management,�business,�science�and�arts 212,850 42.7%

Service  94,312 18.9%

� 7EPIW�ERH�SJ½GI  89,900 18.0%

Production,�transp.�and�material�moving  46,691 9.4%

*Frederick,�Montgomery�and�Prince�George’s�counties

MAJOR EMPLOYERS6,7 (2023�2024)

Employer Product/Service Employment

University�System�of�Maryland

NASA/Goddard�Space�Flight�
Center

.SMRX�&EWI�%RHVI[W�2EZEP�%MV�
Facility�Washington

Washington�Metropolitan�Area�
Transit�Authority�(WMATA)

U.S.�Census�Bureau

U.S.�Department�of�Agriculture

MGM�National�Harbor

National�Oceanic�and�
Atmospheric�Administration�
(NOAA)

National�Maritime�Intelligence�
-RXIKVEXMSR�3J½GI��21-3


MedStar�Health

University�of�Maryland�Capital
Region�Health

Giant�Food

Prince�George's�Community�
College

Gaylord�National�Resort �
Convention�Center

Kaiser�Permanete

CBMC�Capital�Building�
Maintenance

Doctor's�Community�Hospital

Washington�Suburban�Sanitary�

Commission�(WSSC)

Shopper's

Higher�education

Federal�space�research

Federal�military�installation

Public�transportation

Federal�demographic�research�
and�data

Federal�agricultural�research�
and�regulation

Casino�hotel

Federal�weather�analysis�and
reporting

Federal�maritime�intelligence�
analysis

Medical�services

Medical�services

Supermarket

Higher�education

Hotel�and�convention�center

Medical�services

Facilities�support�services

Medical�services

Water�and�Sewage�Systems

Supermarket

15,257

14,683

13,125

5,093

4,559

3,322

3,254

3,227

3,000

2,416

2,350

2,197

2,175

2,000

1,843

1,800

1,787

1,700

1,484

([FOXGHV�SRVW�RIÀFHV��VWDWH�DQG�ORFDO�JRYHUQPHQWV��QDWLRQDO�UHWDLO�DQG�QDWLRQDO�
foodservice; includes higher education

Estab� Annual� Avg.�Wkly.�
Industry lishments Avg.�Empl. Empl.�% Wage

Federal Government �149� �30,717� 9.4% �2,581�

State Government �18� �24,628� 7.5% �1,340�

Local Government �295� �42,508� 12.9% �1,617�

Private Sector �18,319� 230,582� 70.2% �1,228�

Natural�resources�and�
mining �34� �318� 0.1% �1,165�

Construction �2,017� �28,870� 8.8% �1,669�

Manufacturing �349� �6,655� 2.0% �1,395�

Trade, Transportation,
and utilities �3,538� �59,129� 18.0% �987�

Information �365� �2,098� 0.6% �1,825�

Financial activities �1,399� �10,985� 3.3% �1,451�

Professional and 
business services �4,125� �41,062� 12.5% �1,659�

Education and health
services �2,821� �36,956� 11.3% �1,271�

Leisure and hospitality �1,825� �35,038� 10.7% �634�

Other Services �1,829� �9,449� 2.9% �1,052�

Total �18,780� 328,435� 100.0% �1,413�

Includes civilian employment only

HOURLY�WAGE�RATES4 (2023)

Selected�Occupations Median Entry Skilled

Accountants�and�Auditors $45.08 $30.57 $56.20
Aerospace�Engineers $78.48 $53.15 $83.25
Assemblers�and�Fabricators $22.18 $17.85 $26.65
Biological�Technicians $28.93 $19.87 $34.20

Bookkeeping�Clerks $27.38 $20.10 $31.49
Computer�Hardware�Engineers $76.36 $51.98 $83.44
Network�Support�Specialists $41.53 $29.27 $54.31
Computer�Systems�Analysts $53.41 $35.43 $69.42
Computer�User�Support�Specialists $29.76 $22.83 $36.77
Customer�Service�Representatives $18.32 $15.31 $24.41
Electrical�Engineers $52.27 $35.95 $69.02
Electronics�Engineers,�not�Computer $66.53 $50.85 $77.20
Industrial�Truck�Operators $23.18 $19.93 $27.19

Information�Security�Analysts $65.47 $38.77 $77.85
Inspectors,�Testers,�Sorters $22.30 $15.83 $31.08
Laborers�and�Freight,�Hand $18.44 $16.16 $21.21
Machinists $30.22 $24.26 $35.97
Maintenance�Workers,�Machinery $29.43 $22.21 $33.47
Mechanical�Engineers $54.08 $37.61 $68.38

Packers�and�Packagers,�Hand $16.27 $13.88 $19.82
Secretaries�and�Admin�Assistants $23.12 $18.02 $29.12
Shipping,�Receiving�Clerks $21.04 $16.40 $24.99
Stockers�and�Order�Fillers $17.80 $14.66 $20.39
Telemarketers $16.01 $15.78 $18.35

Wages�are�an�estimate�of�what�workers�might�expect�to�receive�in�Prince
Geroge’s�County�and�may�vary�by�industry,�employer�and�locality

WSSC Water A-8 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES3,8

Educational Attainment - age 25 & over (2019-2023)

High school graduate or higher 86.7%

Bachelor's degree or higher 36.1%

Public Schools

Number: 119 elementary; 38 middle/combine; 24 high; 9 
charter

Enrollment: 131,325

Cost per pupil: $19,380

Students per teacher: 14.5

High school career / tech enrollment: 13,964

High school graduates: 8,073

Nonpublic Schools Number: 101

Higher�Education�(2023) Enrollment Degrees

2�year�institution

Prince�George's�Community�College 10,244 1,341

4�year�institutions

Bowie�State�University 6,275 1,164

Capitol�Technology�University 834 176

University�of�Maryland,�College�Park 40,792 11,320

University�of�Maryland�Global�Campus 56,377 14,352

Undergraduate�and�graduate�courses�are�offered�at�the�Laurel�College�Center�
through�6�Maryland�public�colleges/universities

Central�Michigan�and�Embry�Riddle�Aeronautical�Universities�offer�courses�at
.SMRX�&EWI�%RHVI[W�

TAX RATES9

Prince George’s 
County Maryland

Corporate Income Tax none 8.25%

Base –�federal�taxable�income

Personal Income Tax 3.20% 2.0�5.75%

Base –�federal�adjusted�gross�income
*Graduated�rate�peaking�at�5.75%�on�taxable�income�over�$300,000

Sales & Use Tax none 6.0%

Exempt�–�sales�for�resale;�manufacturer’s�purchase�of�raw�materials;
manufacturing�machinery�and�equipment;�purchases�of�materials�and�
IUYMTQIRX�YWIH�MR�6
(�ERH�XIWXMRK�SJ�½RMWLIH�TVSHYGXW��TYVGLEWIW�SJ�
computer�programs�for�reproduction�or�incorporation�into�another�
computer�program�for�resale

Real Property Tax $1.0000� $0.1120�

Effective�rate�per�$100�of�assessed�value

In�addition to�this�rate,�there�are�some�miscellaneous�taxes�and/�or�special
taxing�areas�in�the�county;�in�an incorporated�area,�a�municipal�rate�may�also
apply

Business Personal Prop.Tax $2.50� none

Rate�per�$100�of�depreciated�value

Exempt�–�manufacturing�and�R&D�machinery,�equipment,�materials�and�
supplies;�manufacturing,�R&D�and�warehousing�inventory�In�an�incorporated�
area,�a�municipal�rate�may�also�apply;�municipal�exemptions�may�be�available

Major Tax Credits Available

Enterprise Zone, Job Creation, More Jobs for Marylanders, R&D, New Jobs, 
Biotechnology and Cybersecurity Investment, A&E District, High Technology 
Facilities Tax Credit

INCOME3 (2019-2023)

Percent Households

Prince
Distribution George’s Co. Maryland U.S.

Under�$25,000 10.2 11.3 15.0

$25,000���$49,999 11.9 12.7 17.3

$50,000����$74,999 14.2 13.2 15.7

$75,000���$99,999 13.4 12.0 12.7

$100,000���$149,999 21.4 19.3 17.4

$150,000���$199,999 12.9 12.4 9.3

$200,000�and�over 16.1 19.2 12.6

Median�household �$100,708� �$101,652� �$78,538�

Average�household �$122,461� �$133,800� �$110,491�

Per�Capita �$45,287� �$51,689� �$43,289�

Total�income�(millions) $42,198 $313,026 $14,085,709

HOUSING3,10

Occupied�Units�(2019�2023)�359,176�(62.4%�owner�occupied)

Housing�Transactions�(2024)

Units�Sold 8,900

Median�Selling�Price $440,000�

*All�multiple�listed�properties�excludes�auctions�and�FSBO

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY6

The�county�offers a�range�of�business�locations,�including�urban�
QM\IH�YWI�HIZIPSTQIRXW�EX�1IXVS�WXEXMSRW��WYFYVFER�SJ½GI�
parks, a�Foreign�Trade�Zone�countywide,�State�Enterprise
Zone,�Opportunity�Zones,�and�distribution�and�manufacturing
parks�with�rail�and�highway�access.The�University�of�
Maryland�Discovery�District�provides�opportunities�for�direct�
collaboration�with�one�of�the�top�universities�in�the�nation.
'PEWW�%�SJ½GI�WTEGI�[MXL�KVIEX�EGGIWW�MW�EZEMPEFPI�MR�0EYVIP��
Calverton,�Bowie,�College�Park,�Beltsville,�Greenbelt,�Hyattsville,�
Largo,�Lanham,�and�many�other�locations.�
Prince�George’s�County�enacted�landmark�legislation�
establishing a�$50�million�Economic�Development�Incentive�
Fund�(EDIF)�that�provides�loans,�guarantees�and�conditional�
loans�for�projects�in�the�county�that�create�jobs�and�investment.

Business�Incubators

Bowie�Business�Innovation�Center,�Prince�George’s�County�
Innovation�Station�Business�Incubator,�Univ.�of�MD�Technology�
Advancement�Prog.,�Quantum�Startup�Foundry
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TRANSPORTATION UTILITIES
Highways:�I�95,�I�495,�U.S.�1,�U.S.�50,�U.S.�301,�Baltimore�
Washington�Parkway�(MD�295),�and�Intercounty�Connector�
(MD�200).

Mass�Transit:�MARC�(MD�Area�Regional�Commuter)�serves�
the�Baltimore�Washington�corridor,�with�nine�locations�in�the�
county;�WMATA�(Washington�Metro�Area�Transit�Authority)�
provides�70�bus�routes�and�rail�service:�15�stations�on�the�Blue,�
Silver,�Orange�and�Green�Metro�rail�lines;�local�bus�system�with�
28�routes.

Rail:�CSX�Transportation�and�Norfolk�Southern�Railway;�
Amtrak�Metroliner�passenger�service�from�D.C.�to�New�York�
with�intermediate�stops,�including�the�Capital�Beltway�Station�
at�New�Carrollton;�and�the�16�mile/21�station�Purple�Line�
light�rail�transit�system�under�construction,�connecting�Prince�
George’s�and�Montgomery�counties.

Truck:�All�major�motor�freight�common�carriers�serve�the�
county.

Water:�Served�by�the�Port�of�Baltimore, a�leading�U.S.�
automobile�and�break�bulk�port,�with�a�50’�channel�and�seven�
public�terminals�including�the�state�of�the�art�Intermodal�
Container�Transfer�Facility;�one�of�only�four�ports�on�the�East�
Coast�able�to�accommodate�Neo�Panamax�ships�

Air:�Baltimore/Washington�International�Thurgood�Marshall�
Airport,�accessible�by�bus,�train�and�shuttle�van;�Ronald�Reagan�
Washington�National�Airport,�minutes�from�the�Capital�Beltway�
and�accessible�by�bus�and�metro;�and�Washington�Dulles�
International�Airport,�accessible�by�bus,�car�and�WMATA�Silver�
Metro�rail�line.

RECREATION AND CULTURE
Parks�and�Recreation:�Maryland�National�Capital�Park�and�
Planning�Commission�manages�nearly�26,000�acres�of�parkland�
with�over�90�miles�of�paved�hiker/biker/equestrian�trails;�127�
neighborhood�parks;�39�community�centers;�27�recreational�
buildings;�10�aquatic�facilities;�three�ice�rinks;�four�golf�courses;�
214�tennis�courts�and�an�indoor/outdoor�tennis�facility;�the�
Prince�George’s�Equestrian�Center�and�the�Show�Place�Arena;�
an�airport�(the�oldest�in�operation);�a�marina;�and�the�Prince�
George’s�Sports�and�Learning�Complex.�
Sports:�Comcast�Center,�Maryland�Stadium,�Samuel�Riggs�
IV�Alumni�Center,�FedEx�Field�(home�of�the�Washington�
Commanders),�and�a�10,000�seat�AA�baseball�stadium.
Cultural�and�Historical:�Clarice�Smith�Performing�Arts�Center�
at�the�University�of�Maryland;�many�historical�sites�and�
museums;�the�Smithsonian�Institutions,�the�Kennedy�Center,�
and�the�National�Gallery�of�Art�are�just�across�the�county�line�
in�the�nation’s�capital.

Arts &�Entertainment�District:�Gateway�Arts�District�
(Hyattsville�North�Brentwood�Brentwood�Mount�Rainier)

Attractions:�Six�Flags�America�theme�park;�MGM�National�
Harbor,�a�luxury�waterfront�dining,�retail,�entertainment�and�
gaming�resort�on�the�Potomac�River;�and�Tanger�Outlets�with�
80�designer�and�name�brand�stores.

Electricity:�Baltimore�Gas�and�Electric,�Potomac�Electric�Power
Company,�and�Southern�Maryland�Electric�Cooperative,�Inc.;�
customers�may�choose�their�electric�supplier�

Gas:�Natural�gas�supplied�by�Baltimore�Gas�and�Electric�and�
Washington�Gas;�customers�may�choose�their�gas�supplier�

Water�and�Sewer:�Washington�Suburban�Sanitary�Commission�

Telecommunications:�Verizon,�Comcast,�Level 3
'SQQYRMGEXMSRW�ERH�SXLIVW�LEZI�WMKRM½GERX�½FIV�XLVSYKLSYX�
the�county;�AT&T,�Sprint,�Cavalier,�Cox,�and�other�carriers�and�
resellers�also�offer�services�on�proprietary�and�leased�lines

GOVERNMENT
County�Seat:�Upper�Marlboro

Government:�County�executive�elected�at�large�and�nine
county�council�members�elected�by�district�for�four�year�terms;�
charter�form�of�government�allows�for�the�separation�of�the�
executive�from�the�legislative�branch;�lawmaking�powers�are�
vested�in�an�elected�legislative�body�
Aisha�Braveboy,�County�Executive�301.952.4131�

Edward�Burrows�III�Chair,�County�Council�301.952.3860

Website:�www.princegeorgescountymd.gov

Bond�Rating:�AAA�(S&P);��Aaa�(Moody’s); AAA�(Fitch)

Prince�George’s�County�Economic�Development�Corporation
Ebony�Stocks,�Acting�President�and�CEO

1801�McCormick�Drive,�Suite�350�

Largo,�Maryland�20774�

Telephone:�301.583.4650�
Email:�info@pgcedc.com

www.pgcedc.com

Sources:

1 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (1981-2010 normals); 
Maryland Geological Survey

2 American Community Survey

3 U.S. Bureau of the Census 

��0DU\ODQG�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�/DERU��2IÀFH�RI�:RUNIRUFH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�
Performance

5 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics

6 Prince George’s County Economic Development Corporation

7 Maryland Department of Commerce

8 Maryland State Department of Education; Maryland Higher Education 
Commission

9 Maryland State Department of Assessments andTaxation; Comptroller of the 
Treasury

10 Maryland Association of Realtors

11 Maryland State Archives; Maryland Association of Counties

WSSC Water A-10 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Account Maintenance Fees (Also referred to as AMF) A charge on customer water and sewer bills 
designed to recover the fixed cost of servicing a customer account 
independent of the amount of water used or sewage generated.  The 
Account Maintenance Fee includes the cost of purchasing and reading 
meters; processing meter readings and generating, mailing, and 
collecting bills; and providing customer services.  Prior to 1992, these 
costs were included in the water and sewer rate structure rather than 
identified and billed as a separate fee.

Accrual The recognition of revenue or expenses at the time they are earned or 
incurred, regardless of when the money is received or paid out.

Accumulated Net Revenue See Fund Balance.

Ad Valorem Tax A property tax based “according to the value” of the property. Such 
taxes are levied on real and personal property according to the 
property’s assessed valuation and the tax rate.

Advanced Metering Infrastructure

American Water Works 

(Also referred to as AMI) An automated system that communicates 
remotely with metering devices to measure, collect and analyze 
consumption data.  The system includes both hardware and software 
and can provide comprehensive real-time information to both the 
consumer and the utility.

Association (Also referred to as AWWA) An international, nonprofit, scientific and
educational organization providing water management solutions. 

Applicant Any firm, corporation, Municipality, agency, person, or persons who 
owns or develops property requiring water or sewer service provided 
by systems, facilities, and/or service connections within the Washington 
Suburban Sanitary District.

Asset Management Program (Also referred to as AMP) A multi-year effort to create an organization-
wide Asset Management Plan which identifies the infrastructure needs 
for a 30-year planning period.  This information will serve as the basis 
for future investment decision making and management of water, 
wastewater, communications, and buildings and grounds infrastructure.

Authorized Workyears Employee workyears that are funded in the adopted budget and may be 
filled during the budget year.

Balanced Budget A financial plan showing estimated or planned revenues equaling 
expenses.

Biosolids Solids produced as a byproduct of treating sewage to produce clean 
water; also referred to as sludge.

WSSC Water B-1 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  

            
 

  
 

  
   

 

 
 

 
 

 

   
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

  
 

  

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Blue Plains Advanced
Wastewater Treatment Plant

Blue Plains Inter-Municipal
Agreement

Bond

Capital Budget

Capital Expenditures

Capital Improvements Program

Capital Project

Commission

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

(Also referred to as Blue Plains) The regional wastewater treatment 
plant owned and operated by the District of Columbia Water and 
Sewer Authority. Approximately 62.0% of the wastewater from the 
Washington Suburban Sanitary District is treated at Blue Plains. WSSC 
Water’s shares in the operating and capital costs of Blue Plains in 
accordance with the terms of a regional agreement signed by the 
Maryland and Virginia suburbs and the District of Columbia.

Provides for the inter-jurisdictional (Washington, D.C., Fairfax County, 
VA, Montgomery County, MD, Prince George’s County, MD, and 
WSSC Water) allocation of wastewater flow capacity, including 
operating and capital costs associated with wastewater collection, 
treatment and biosolids management.

A written promise to pay a sum of money on a specific date at a specified 
interest rate.

The annual request for capital funding for the first year of the Capital 
Improvements Program including those projects in the Information 
Only Section, new house connection construction, relocations and 
major systems contracts, water meter purchases, other engineering 
contracts, and for the associated administrative and support costs.

An amount spent for the planned purchase of long-term assets (such as 
filtration/treatment plants and pump stations, storage, joint-use facilities, 
and equipment upgrades).

(Also referred to as CIP) The comprehensive presentation of capital 
project expenditure estimates, funding requirements, capital budget 
requests, and program data for the construction of all major water and 
sewerage projects planned by WSSC Water over a six-year period.

A WSSC Water effort involving expenditures and funding for the 
creation, expansion, renovation, or replacement of major facilities and 
other assets having relatively long lives. Expenditures within capital 
projects may include costs of planning, design, land, construction, 
contract supervision, and associated administrative and support costs.

A six-member Commission governing WSSC Water, comprised of 
three Commissioners appointed from each County by the County’s 
Executive, confirmed by their respective County Councils. Each 
Commissioner serves a four-year term.

WSSC Water B-2 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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Energy Performance Program
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Enhanced Nutrient Removal

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

(Also referred to as CPI) A measure that examines the change in the 
cost of a fixed basket of consumer goods and services, such as housing, 
utilities, transportation, food and medical care.  The CPI is calculated by 
taking price changes for each item in the predetermined basket of goods 
and averaging the changes; the goods are weighted according to their 
importance.  The CPI is a commonly accepted indicator of inflation, as 
changes in CPI are used to assess price changes associated with the cost 
of living.

A microbial contaminant of raw water that can potentially cause chronic 
or fatal intestinal disorders. In 1993, cryptosporidium was identified as 
the primary source of an outbreak of water-borne disease in Milwaukee 
that caused more than 400,000 illnesses and over 100 deaths.

(Also referred to as CAP) WSSC Water program providing financial 
assistance to approved residential customers.

Oracle Customer-to-Meter (C2M) is a billing system providing a 
comprehensive billing and customer service platform.

The annual payment of principal and interest on bonded indebtedness.

(Also referred to as DCWASA or DC Water) Provides drinking water, 
sewage collection and sewage treatment to District of Columbia.

(Also referred to as EPP) The program provides for the engineering 
audit, design and construction necessary to replace and upgrade energy 
consuming equipment and systems at all major WSSC Water facilities.  
The program stipulates a reduction in energy usage and costs greater 
than, or equal to, the annual capital costs to be incurred.

(Also referred to as ESP) The consolidation of a diverse group of 
projects whose unified purpose is to support the extensive water and 
sewer infrastructure and numerous support facilities that are owned, 
operated, and maintained by WSSC Water. The ESP does not include 
major projects included in the CIP or projects to serve new
development.

(Also referred to as ENR) Enhanced Nutrient Removal is the next step 
in the natural technological progression of wastewater treatment 
processes, starting with primary treatment, through secondary and 
advanced treatment, then biological nutrient removal, and now 
enhanced nutrient removal. Biological processes are used to further 
the removal of total nitrogen to levels as low as 3 mg/L and total 
phosphorus to 0.3 mg/L or less. The Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) Chesapeake Bay 2000 Agreement calls for the use 
of ENR.

WSSC Water B-3 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  

            
 

  
    

  
 

  

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

 
 

 
   

  

 
 

 

   
 

   

  
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Enterprise Resource Planning (Also referred to as ERP) An automated system that integrates all data 
and processes of a System organization into a unified system. A typical 
ERP system will use multiple components of computer software and 
hardware to achieve the integration. A key ingredient of most ERP 
systems is the use of a unified database to store data for the various 
system modules. The main benefits of implementing an ERP system are 
a single base of consistent information, tighter financial controls, ability 
to automate business processes, consolidation of redundant systems, 
improved system reliability, and improved long-term asset management.

Expenditure/Expense Payment for an asset obtained or goods and services received.

Fats, Oils and Grease Program (Also referred to as FOG) A federally mandated program that advises 
customers on how to properly manage fats, oils, and grease (FOG);
monitors and controls the discharge of FOG from commercial food 
service establishments; investigates sanitary sewer blockages and 
overflows caused by FOG discharges; and initiates enforcement action 
to ensure appropriate corrective measures are taken.

Federal Open Market Committee (Also referred to as FOMC) A Federal Reserve Board committee that 
sets monetary policy, including the interest rates that are charged to 
banks.

Fee A charge for service to the user or beneficiary of the service. According 
to State law, charges must be related to the cost of providing the 
service.

Fiscal Policy WSSC Water's policies with respect to revenues, spending, and debt 
management as the policies relate to WSSC Water services, programs, 
and capital investments. Fiscal policy provides a set of principles for the 
planning and programming of budgets, uses of revenues, and financial 
management.

Fiscal Year (Also referred to as FY) The 12-month period to which the annual 
operating and capital budgets and their expenditure authorizations 
apply. WSSC Water’s fiscal year starts on July 1 and ends on June 30.

Fixture Unit (Drainage fixture unit or water supply fixture unit) A measurement of 
the probable discharge into the drainage system (sewer) or the probable 
hydraulic demand on the water supply (water) by various types of 
plumbing fixtures (bathtubs, lavatories, water closets, drinking fountains, 
etc.). For example, a drinking fountain corresponds to 0.5 drainage 
fixture units, while a conventional bathtub corresponds to 2.0 drainage 
fixture units.
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APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Force Main (Also referred to as FM) The discharge pipe from a wastewater pumping
station through which flow is lifted under pressure to a higher 
elevation. A pipe of this type is used to overcome changes in 
topography by conveying flow over a ridge or other high point to a 
nearby, existing sewer line. This avoids the need to construct a longer 
conventional gravity line in another direction.

Fringe Benefits Contributions made by WSSC Water to help underwrite the agency’s 
share of the costs for Social Security and various pension, health, and 
life insurance plans provided to employees. Fringe benefits are centrally 
budgeted in non-departmental accounts.

Front Foot Benefit Charge (Also referred to as FFB or FFBC) A charge assessed owners of 
property abutting WSSC Water’s water mains and/or sewers who 
derive a benefit from the construction of these water mains and 
sewers. Revenue from front foot benefit charges is used to pay debt 
service on General Construction Bonds.

Fund A set of interrelated accounts to record revenues and expenditures 
associated with implementing specific activities or achieving certain 
objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or 
limitations, and constituting an independent fiscal and accounting entity.

Fund Balance The amount by which resources exceed the obligations of the 
fund. The beginning fund balance represents the residual funds brought 
forward from the previous fiscal year (ending fund balance). Fund 
balance is also referred to as Accumulated Net Revenue in this 
document.

General Bond Debt Service Fund (Also referred to as GBDS) An independent fiscal and accounting entity 
with a self-balancing set of accounts for recording cash and/or other 
resources together with all related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and 
equities associated with paying the debt service on bonds issued to 
finance WSSC Water’s general construction and administrative and
support facility construction program; and for administering the 
agency’s front foot benefit assessment activities.

General Construction Bond Fund An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts for recording cash and/or other resources together with all 
related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities associated with 
carrying out the activities of designing and constructing WSSC Water’s 
minor water supply and wastewater collection and disposal systems 
(water mains less than 16” in diameter and sewer mains less than 15” in 
diameter), and all administrative and support facilities. Water meters 
are also purchased from this fund.

WSSC Water B-5 FY 2027 Proposed Budget
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APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

(Also referred to as GIS) A system that integrates hardware, software, 
and data for capturing, storing, managing, analyzing, and displaying all 
forms of geographically referenced information.  The technology can be 
used for scientific investigation, resource management, and
development planning.

A long-term, attainable target for an organization – its vision of the
future.

Bond instrument whose proceeds are exclusively applied to projects 
such as green buildings, pollution prevention and control, renewable 
energy, water quality, and climate change adaptation.

(Also referred to as HAAs) A group of chemicals that are formed when 
chlorine or other disinfectants used to control contaminants in drinking 
water react with naturally occurring organic and inorganic matter in the 
water. Five haloacetic acids (referred to as HAA5) that are regulated by 
the EPA: monochloroacetic acid, dichloroacetic acid, trichloroacetic 
acid, monobromoacetic acid, and dibromoacetic acid.

(Also referred to as H/C Charge) A fee set annually by WSSC Water
to cover the cost of the installation of small diameter pipe between 
water and sewer mains and the owner’s property line. House 
connections feed water to a dwelling, place of business, or other 
structure and convey domestic sewage into the main line sewer for 
transportation to a wastewater treatment facility.

Groundwater that flows into sewer lines due to defective pipes or
manholes.

Surface stormwater from rainfall that flows into sewer lines due to 
defective pipes or manholes.

The CIP document contains an Information Only Projects section. 
Projects in this section are not required to be in the CIP under Section 
23-301 of the Public Utilities Article, WSSD Laws, Annotated Code of 
Maryland, but may be included for any number of reasons such as: fiscal 
planning purposes; the reader’s improved understanding of the full 
scope of a specific set of projects; or in response to requests from 
County governments.  Expenditures for Information Only projects are 
not included as part of the CIP six-year program costs but are shown 
separately on the bottom line of the financial summary in the front 
section of the CIP for informational purposes.

(Also referred to IIF) A fixed fee that funds a portion of the debt service 
associated with WSSC Water’s water and sewer pipe reconstruction 
programs.

WSSC Water B-6 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  

            
 

 

 

 
 

   
  

 

 

  

    
 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 
   

     
  

 

  
 

 
 

  
 

   
  

 
 
 

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Justice40 Federal program to invest in climate change, clean energy and energy 
affordable and sustainable housing, training and workforce development, 
remediation and reduction of legacy pollution, and the development of 
critical clean water and wastewater infrastructure efficiency, clean 
transit, affordable and sustainable housing, training and workforce 
development, remediation and reduction of legacy pollution, and the
development of critical clean water and wastewater infrastructure in 
disadvantaged communities.

Lead and Copper Rule (Also referred to as LCR) A rule established by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) in 1992 to control lead and copper in drinking 
water.

Lead and Copper Rule

Improvements (Also referred to as LCRI) A revision to the LCR, LCRI was established 
by the EPA in 2024 requiring drinking water systems across the country 
to identify and replace lead pipes within 10 years. The LCRI also require 
more rigorous testing of drinking water and a lower threshold requiring 
communities to take action to protect people from lead exposure in 
water. In addition, the final rule improves communication within 
communities so that families are better informed about the risk of lead 
in drinking water, the location of lead pipes, and plans for replacing 
them. 

Level of Service The services, programs, and facilities provided by WSSC Water to its 
customers. The level of service may increase, decrease, or remain the 
same, depending upon needs, alternatives, and available resources.

Maryland Department of the
Environment (Also referred to as MDE) The Maryland Department of the 

Environment was created in 1987 to protect and preserve the State's 
air, water and land resources and safeguard the environmental health of 
Maryland's citizens. MDE's duties also encompass enforcement of 
environmental laws and regulations, long-term planning and research. 
MDE provides technical assistance to Maryland industry and 
communities for pollution and growth issues and environmental 
emergencies.

Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission (Also referred to as M-NCPPC) Founded in 1927 and chartered by the 

State of Maryland, it has geographic authority in the Montgomery and 
Prince George’s County regions, planning and coordinating regional 
growth and development, including a system of parks and recreational 
locations.
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(Also referred to as MCLs) Legally enforceable standards set by the EPA
for the highest allowable concentration of specific contaminants in 
public drinking water, designed to protect public health by preventing 
risks from harmful substances like lead, arsenic, and emerging PFAS 
chemicals.

Large-scale issues impacting water utilities across the globe.

(Also referred to as MOU) An agreement between parties indicating an 
intended common line of action.

(Also referred to as MWCOG) Non-profit association of 24 
Washington, D.C. area local governments focused on housing, 
economic competitiveness and the Metro system.

Revenue derived from charges for late payment of bills and Front Foot 
charges; charges for repair of WSSC Water property (e.g., fire hydrants, 
water mains, sewer lines) damaged by individuals; charges for relocation 
of WSSC Water’s water and sewer systems and/or facilities for the 
benefit of other parties (e.g., Maryland Department of Transportation 
and County Departments of Transportation); sewage handlers fees 
which are charged for discharging septic tank clean-out wastes into 
WSSC Water's sewerage system; antenna lease fees collected; grants; 
and fees charged for the use of recreational facilities in WSSC Water's 
watershed areas.

A written declaration of an organization’s core purpose and focus. An 
example of a mission is “. . . to provide safe and reliable water, life’s 
most precious resource, and return clean water to our environment, all 
in an ethical, sustainable, and financially responsible manner.”

A unit of measure to assess turbidity in a liquid sample by using an 
instrument called a nephelometer. A nephelometer passes light 
through a sample and the amount of light deflected is then measured.

(Also referred to as NTU) A measure of the clarity of 
water. Maintaining very low levels of filtered water turbidity is 
recognized as a means of effectively guarding against Cryptosporidium 
and other chlorine-resistant pathogens.

Expenditure items essential to the operation of WSSC Water which 
either do not fall within the functional assignment of any office or which 
provide for expenditures related to more than one office. Examples 
include fringe benefits and insurance.

A specific measurable and observable result of an organization’s activity 
which advances the organization toward its goal.
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APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Operating Budget A comprehensive financial plan by which WSSC Water’s operating 
programs are funded for a single fiscal year.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (Also referred to as OPEB) Employees in the public sector may be 
compensated in a variety of forms in exchange for their services. In
addition to salary, employees may earn benefits over their years of 
service that will not be received until their service has been severed due 
to retirement or other reasons. The most common type of post-
employment benefit is a pension. Other post-employment benefits 
generally take the form of health insurance, dental, prescription drug, 
or other health care benefits.  It may also include life insurance, legal 
services, or other benefits.

Outcome Measure A measure of the degree to which an objective has been achieved. For 
WSSC Water, this usually corresponds to the impact of a service on an 
organization’s key responsibilities, especially the effect on citizens, 
customers, or other users of the service. 

Pay-As-You-GO Financing (Also referred to as PAYGO) The funding of capital expenditures with 
operating funds instead of debt.

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl substances (Also referred to as PFAS) A large group of humanmade chemicals used 
to make products resistant to heat, oil, stains and water. PFAS chemicals 
are widely used and long lasting, components of which break down very 
slowly over time. PFAS are found in water, air, fish and soil at locations 
across the nation and the globe. Scientific studies have shown that 
exposure to PFAS in the environment may be linked to harmful health 
effects in humans and animals. In April 2024, the EPA finalized the first 
national drinking water standards for PFAS.

Plumbing and Inspection Fees A fee for WSSC Water’s inspection of all plumbing and gas fixtures
installed in residential and commercial structures to ensure that such 
installations are in compliance with WSSC Water’s Plumbing and Gas-
fitting Code.

Potomac WFP Consent Decree A court-enforced legal document that was negotiated between WSSC 
Water, the Maryland Department of the Environment, the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of 
Justice, and a number of Citizen Groups that requires WSSC Water to 
take certain actions in order to reduce the amount of solids discharged 
back into the Potomac River.

Project Needs Validation
Process Systematically identifies and validates the water, wastewater and 

support services needs of WSSC Water, develops potential solutions 
to the validated needs and recommends a preferred solution.
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Public Hearing

Quintile

Ready-to-Serve Charge

Reconstruction Debt Service 
Offset

Regional Sewage Disposal

Rockville Sewer Use

Salaries & Wages

Sanitary Sewer Overflow
Consent Decree

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

An opportunity for customers and the citizenry in general to voice 
opinions and concerns to appointed or elected officials. Section 17-202 
of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 
requires that WSSC Water publish a budget before January 15, make it 
available to the public upon request, and hold a public hearing on the 
budget not less than 21 days after the budget is released for comment, 
but before February 15. Notice of WSSC Water’s public hearings is 
sent to all customers. In addition, public hearing specifics (date, time, 
location, contact information, and procedures for testifying) are 
advertised in local and regional newspapers.

A quintile is a statistical value that divides a dataset into five equal parts, 
each representing 20% (1/5th) of the range of a given population. The 
first quintile represents the lowest 20% of the range (0% to 20%); the 
second quintile represents the second 20% of the population (20% to 
40%); and so on.

Comprised of the Account Maintenance Fees (AMF) and the 
Infrastructure Investment Fees

(Also referred to as REDO) The use of surplus funds from the General 
Bond Debt Service Fund to offset a portion of the debt service cost of 
the Systems Reconstruction Program. REDO was established in FY
1983 to use the surplus that had accumulated in the General Bond Debt 
Service account to benefit all WSSC Water ratepayers on a long-term 
basis.

WSSC Water’s share of the maintenance and operating costs of the 
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority’s Blue Plains 
Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Revenue derived from payment by the City of Rockville for the city's 
share of the Regional Sewage Disposal charges.

A budget expenditure category for monetary compensation in the form 
of annual or hourly pay for work performed.

A court-enforced legal document that was negotiated between WSSC 
Water, the Maryland Department of the Environment, the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of 
Justice, and a number of Citizen Groups that requires WSSC Water to 
take certain actions in order to improve the performance of the 
wastewater collection system and reduce the number of sanitary sewer 
overflows.
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SDC Debt Service Offset

Sewage Disposal Bond Fund

Sewer Operating Fund

Sewer System Evaluation Survey

Sewer Use Charges

Significant Industrial User

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

The use of a portion of System Development Charge (SDC) revenue to 
pay the debt service on bonds issued after FY 1993 to pay for growth-
related CIP projects. (FY 1994 was the first year that the SDC was in 
effect.)

An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts for recording cash and/or other resources together with all 
related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities associated with 
carrying out the activities of designing and constructing/reconstructing 
WSSC Water’s major wastewater collection, storage, and disposal 
facilities, including all sewer mains 15” in diameter and larger, 
wastewater treatment plants, force mains, and wastewater pumping 
stations. The fund also covers the reconstruction of all sized sewer 
lines and lateral lines.

An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts for recording cash and/or other resources together with all 
related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities associated with 
carrying out the activities of operating and maintaining WSSC Water’s 
wastewater collection and disposal system. 

(Also referred to as SSES) The Sewer System Evaluation Survey is an 
analytical evaluation of a sanitary sewer system to detect sewer pipe 
defects, blockages, and capacity problems through the use of techniques 
such as manhole inspections, trunk sewer inspections, smoke tests, dye 
tests, closed circuit television (CCTV), flow monitoring, rain
monitoring, building service connection location/ inspection, and night 
flow isolations. The SSES is performed to determine the specific 
location of problems, estimate dry and wet weather flow rates, possible 
methods of rehabilitation, and the cost of rehabilitation/replacement.

Revenue derived from applying an increasing rate schedule per 1,000 
gallons of water sold. The rate charged for each account is based upon 
the average daily water consumption by customer unit during each 
billing period.
(Also referred to as SIU) Defined by the Environmental Protection 
Agency as: (1) All industrial users subject to Categorical Pretreatment 
Standards under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR chapter I, subchapter N; 
(2) Any other industrial user that: discharges an average 25,000 gallons 
per day or more of process wastewater; contributes a process waste 
stream which makes up 5 percent or more of the average dry weather 
hydraulic or organic capacity of the treatment plant; or (3) is designated 
as a SIU by WSSC Water on the basis that the industrial user has a 
reasonable potential for adversely affecting the operation of WSSC 
Water's wastewater treatment plants.
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Smart One Water

Spending Affordability

Strategic Sourcing

Supervisory Control and
Data Acquisition System

Supply Chain Management

System Development Charge

System Extension Permit

System Extension Process

Trihalomethanes

Trunk Sewer
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Water management that considers all water resources, including 
drinking water, stormwater, wastewater and other types as 
interconnected in one water cycle.

(Also referred to as SAG) An approach to budgeting that assigns 
expenditure ceilings for the forthcoming year prior to the development 
of detailed budget estimates. Limits on new water and sewer debt, total 
water and sewer debt service, total water and sewer operating 
expenses, and the amount of the water and sewer bill increase are 
established each year by the Montgomery and Prince George’s County 
Councils prior to WSSC Water's budget preparation. This process 
started with the FY 1996 budget.

Strategic planning and priority alignment to foster informed decision 
making using fact-based, data-driven processes.

(Also referred to as SCADA) The technological system enabling WSSC 
Water to use automation to collect data from one or more (remote) 
facilities and send limited control instructions to those facilities.

The identification, acquisition, access, positioning and management of 
resources an organization needs or potentially needs in the attainment 
of its strategic objectives.

(Also referred to as SDC) A charge levied on new development to pay 
for the construction of major water and sewerage facilities needed to 
accommodate growth. 

(Also referred to as SEP) A WSSC Water-issued permit for extensions 
to WSSC Water's system. This permit is required for the Applicant to 
build water and sewer systems that WSSC Water will, upon satisfactory 
completion, take over for maintenance and operations.

Addresses projects undertaken by applicants to support future growth, 
serve one new residence or provide relief from a residential health 
hazard.

A group of potentially cancer-causing substances that can
be present as low-level contaminants in finished water. Trihalomethanes 
can be produced as disinfection byproducts when the chlorine used to 
treat the raw water reacts with certain normally occurring organic 
contaminants present in the raw water.

As defined in the Sanitary Sewer Overflow Consent Decree, “Trunk 
Sewer” refers to any sewer lines in WSSC Water’s Collection System 
that are 15” or greater in diameter, including components thereto, and 
stream-crossings.
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APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Turbidity Turbidity is the cloudy appearance of water caused by the presence of 
suspended matter. A turbidity measurement is used to indicate the 
clarity of water.

Turbidity Units Turbidity units are a measure of the cloudiness of water. If measured 
by a Nephelometric (deflected light) instrumental procedure, turbidity 
units are expressed in Nephelometric turbidity units, or NTU.

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (Also referred to as EPA) U.S. Federal agency charged with overseeing 

waterways and water sources, decreasing water pollution and 
protecting drinking water from known and emerging contaminants that 
endanger public health. 

Washington Suburban Sanitary
Commission (Also referred to as WSSC Water or agency) A Bi-County agency 

established by an act of the Maryland General Assembly responsible for 
planning, designing, constructing, operating, and maintaining water and 
sewerage systems in Prince George’s and Montgomery Counties.

Washington Suburban Sanitary
District (Also referred to as WSSD) The area served by WSSC Water, strict as 

specified by State law. The District includes nearly all of Prince 
George’s and Montgomery Counties, with the exception of the 
Municipalities of Bowie, Rockville, and Poolesville, and rural areas in 
northeastern Montgomery County and southeastern Prince George’s 
County.

Wastewater Water that originates from a combination of domestic, industrial, 
commercial or agricultural activities and, due to sewer inflow or 
infiltration, may also include surface runoff or stormwater.

Water Consumption Charge Revenue derived from the sale of water by applying an increasing rate 
schedule per 1,000 gallons of use. The rate charged for each account is 
based upon the average daily consumption during each billing period.

Water Fund Funded by customers, community members and WSSC Water
employees to assist approved residential customers experiencing 
financial hardships paying water/sewer bills. 

Water Operating Fund An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts for recording cash and/or other resources together with all 
related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities associated with 
carrying out the activities of operating and maintaining WSSC Water’s 
water supply and distribution system.

WSSC Water B-13 FY 2027 Proposed Budget



  

            
 

 

 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 

APPENDIX B - GLOSSARY

Water Supply Bond Fund An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts for recording cash and/or other resources together with all 
related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities associated with 
carrying out the activities of designing and constructing/reconstructing
WSSC Water’s major water supply and distribution facilities, including 
all water mains 16” in diameter and larger, water filtration plants, water 
pumping stations, and water storage facilities. The fund also covers the 
reconstruction of all sized water lines and lateral lines.

Workyear A standardized unit for measurement of personnel effort and costs. A 
workyear is the equivalent of 2,080 work hours or 260 work days.
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APPENDIX C - ACRONYMS

ADA

AFO

AL

AMF

AMI

AWWA

BGE

C2M

CAP

CEO

CLF

CIP

CIU

COOP

CPI-W

CSO

DC Water

DRP-DR

DSCR

DSD

DWRLF

E&C

EBS

EGIS

EJ

EPA

ESA

EUM

FEMA

FFBC

FICA

FM

FOG

FOMC

FSE

Americans with Disabilities Act

Acoustic Fiber Optic

Action level

Account Maintenance Fee

Advanced Metering Infrastructure

American Water Works Association

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company

Customer-to-Meter

Customer Assistance Program

Chief Executive Officer

Consolidated Lab Facility

Capital Improvements Program

Categorical Industrial User

Continuity of Operations Plans

Consumer Price Index for Urban 
Wage Earners & Clerical Workers

Combined Sewer Overflows

District of Columbia Water and 
Sewer Authority

Developer Relocation/Rehabilitation 
Review

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Development Services Division

Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund

Engineering & Construction 
Department

E-Business Suite

Enterprise Geographic Information 
System

Environmental Justice

Environmental Protection Agency

Environmentally Sensitive Area

Effective Utility Management

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency

Front Foot Benefit Charge

Social Security & Medicare

Force Main

Fats, Oils, and Grease

Federal Open Market Committee

Food Service Establishment

FTE Full Time Equivalent = Workyear

FY Fiscal Year

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles

GAL Gallon

GFOA Government Finance Officers 
Association

GIS Geographic Information System

GPD Gallons per Day

GPS Global Positioning System

GRR Galvanized Requiring Replacement

HAA Haloacetic Acid

H/C House Connection

HVAC Heating, ventilating & air conditioning

ICPRB Interstate Commission on the 
Potomac River Basin

IIF Infrastructure Investment Fee

IMA Blue Plains Intermunicipal Agreement

IT Information Technology

JEDI Justice, Equity, Diversity & 
Environmental Justice

LCR Lead and Copper Rule

LCRI Lead and Copper Rule 
Improvements

LSL Lead Service Line

M Million

MBE Minority Business Enterprise

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

MDE Maryland Department of the 
Environment

MGD Million Gallons per Day

M-NCPPC Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

MVR Meter, Vertical Turbine

M/WBE Minority/Women Business 
Enterprise Program

MWCOG Metropolitan Washington Council of 
Governments

MWIFA Maryland Water Infrastructure 
Financing Administration
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APPENDIX C - ACRONYMS

NO-DES Neutral Output Discharge WQRLF
Elimination System WRRF 

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units WSSC
O&M Operations and maintenance

OGA Organizational gap assessment WSSD

OHEP Maryland Office of Home Energy 
Programs WWPS

OIG Office of the Inspector General WWTP

OPEB Other Post-Employment Benefits

OSHA Occupational Safety & Health
Administration

OSDI Office of Supplier Diversity & 
Inclusion

PAYGO “Pay-As-You-GO” Financing

PCCP Pre-stressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe

PEPCO Potomac Electric Power Company

PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl substances

PPB Parts per billion

QTR Quarter

REDO Reconstruction Debt Service Offset

RESJ Racial Equity and Social Justice

RGH Support Center, Laurel, MD

SAG Spending Affordability Guidelines

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition

SDC System Development Charge

SDWA Safe Drinking Water Act

SEP System Extension Permit

SIU Significant Industrial User

SLBE Small, Local Business Enterprise

SOAR Strengths, Opportunities, Aspirations 
and Results

SPDT Strategic Plan Development Team

SRF State Revolving Fund

SSES Sewer System Evaluation Survey

SSO Sanitary Sewer Overflow

THM Trihalomethanes

TL Trigger level

TMDL Total Maximum Daily Load

UWMP Utility Wide Master Plan

WFP Water Filtration Plant

Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund

Water Resource Recovery Facilities

Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission

Washington Suburban Sanitary 
District

Wastewater Pumping Station

Wastewater Treatment Plant
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